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HIGHLIGHTS

Support for EC-membership is higher than ever before in Eurobarometer

public opinion surveys.

European Community matters are "important" or "very important" for four

out of five citizens.

Remarkable increase in awareness of the Commission and favourable

impressions of it.

Three out of four Europeans have heard or read about "1992",

Stable strong support on average throughout the Community for completing
the Single Market and for specific measures of "target 1992" . Two in three

relate it to "hope" and only one in five relates it to "fear".

Unemployment is a "very important problem" for 97 %. Four out of five
Community citizens want "a common economic and social policy,
particularly in the area of employment by 1992" : 9 in 10 who express an

opinion.

" Nine out of ten Europeans say : "the protection of the environment is a very

important problem". Scores vary from 85 % to 97 % of all interviewed across
Member States.

Personal expectations for 1989 : more than twice as many optimists than

pessimists.
Favourable impression of European Parliament higher than ever.

More citizens than six months earlier said they will "certainly go and vote

at the June 1989 European elections".
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NOTICE

EUROBAROMETER public opinion surveys have been conducted on behalf of the
Directorate General Information, Communication, Culture of the Commission of the
European Communities each spring and autumn since autumn of 1973. They have
included Greece since autumn 1980, Portugal and Spain since autumn 1 985.

An identical set of questions was put to representative samples of the population aged
fifteen and over in each country. For this survey 11.795 respondents were interviewed
in their homes by professional interviewers, between October 17, 1988 and November 21,
1988.

Special national institutes, all members of the "European Omnibus Survey”, were
responsible for conducting the survey. All the institutes, which were selected by tender,
belong to the "European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research” and comply with
its standards.

The names of the institutes involved in the study and furthér technical information are
listed in appendix A of the full report. The general coordination of the survey and the
initial statistical analyses of the data collected was assured by "Faits et Opinions”,
Paris.

The figures presented in this document for the entire Community are means weighted
according to the respective adult population. "Don’t know"/"ne sais pas” and "no
answer” / "sans réponse” are presented in tables as "no reply” /"sans réponse”. Unless
otherwise indicated results in tables present percentages. Percentages adding up to
significantly more than 100 are due to several responses allowed for. Percentages in
other tables not adding up to 100 but very close ( for example 99 or 101) are due to

rounding.

In accordance with normal practice for this type of survey the Commission disclaims
all responsibility for questions, results and cbmmentaries. The present report by the
service "Surveys, Research, Analyses" to the Director General for Information,
Communication and Culture is an internal working document for the Commission of the

European Communities.
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CHAPTER ONE

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY TODAY

1.1. EXPECTATIONS  FOR 1989

Personal optimism amongst European Community citizens for 1989 as compared to
1988 has risen: in Autumn 1988 the optimists outweighed the pessimists by 37 % to
17 %. This gap has widened by 7 percentage points since 1987 for the Community
as a whole (Table Al). This tendency exists in ten out of the twelve Member states
(Table Al). Only Portugal and the United Kingdom have an opposite evolution, but
their number of optimists stili remain above the Community average. The global
pattern is most evident over the last nine years: optimists increased by 17 percentage

points while pessimists dropped by 26 percentage points (Fig. 1, Table 1).

Figure 1 : EXPECTATIONS FOR THE COMING YEAR AS COMPARED
TO THE PAST YEAR (COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE, 1980 - 1988)
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The 1989 increase in optimistic and drop in pessimistic expectations s in line with
interviewees' assessments of changes in "the general economic situation” of their
countries and in "the financial situation" of their own households, compared with what

these had been twelve months earlier (Fig. 2).

Table/Tableau 1 :

EXPECTATIONS FOR THE COMING YEAR (1980-1988, Community as a whole, %)/Les attentes quant a l'année
prochaine (1980-1988, ensemble de la Communauté, %)

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
ECO9 | EC10 | EC10 | EC10 { EC10 | EC12 | EC12 | EC12 | EC12

So far as you are concerned, do
you feel that the coming year
will be:/En ce qui vous concerne,
pensez-vous que l'année prochaine

sera :

- better/meil leure 20 25 25 26 29 32 36 34 37

- the same/sans changement 30 30 31 32 35 36 36 38 40

- worse/moins bonne 43 38 38 35 30 24 19 21 17

- no reply/sans réponse 7 7 6 7 6 8 9 7 6
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Looking ahead to next year, do

you think strikes and industrial
disputes (in your country):/Quand
vous pensez a lfannée prochaine,
croyez-vous que les gréves et
conflits sociaux (dans votre pays):

- will increase/augmenteront 43 (A 49 45 42 36 34 34 34

- Wwill remain the same/ 36 34 31 36 36 39 43 44 46
resteront au niveau actuel

- will decrease/diminueront 14 14 13 13 15 17 15 15 14

- no reply/sans réponse 17 8 7 6 7 8 8 7 7
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 101

Looking ahead to next year, do you
think it will be on the interna-
tional front:/Quand vous pensez a
Ltannée prochaine, croyez-vous que
les relations internationales

seront :

- fairly peaceful/ 10 10 9 7 13 13 14 14 24
assez tranquilles

- unchanged/ 28 32 39 37 48 41 44 39 47
comme maintenant

- troubled/agitées 53 50 44 49 32 38 33 40 23

- no reply/sans réponse 9 8 8 7 7 8 9 7 6
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1 For this section, questions were asked on behalf of Gallup International Associations. Data were kindly
made available by the Secretary General, Mr Norman Webb.
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The gap between those striking a positive balance and those striking a negative
balance as to the general economic situation has widened by 16 percentage points, the
corresponding figure for the financial situation of private households also indicating
improvement, though less decisively: up 3 points since 1987, but up 24 points since
1982 (Tables A2, B16 and B17).

Figure 2 : PERSONAL EXPECTATIONS  FOR 1989 AND ECONOMIC
BALANCE SHEETS FOR PAST 12 MONTHS (EC12)

1987 |[REEEE ‘

1988

1987

1888

1987 §

1888

IN HOUSEHQLD FINANOIAL SITUATION
IN PAGT 12 MONTH B

i i i i
o} 20 40 60 80 100

Bl oottor X no change RN worse

Looking ahead to 1989, one out of three Europeans in the Community thinks that
strikes and industrial disputes in their country will increase, one out of seven expects
a decrease, and almost one in two expects that things will remain the same. Compared
to the 1987 figures, more domestic social conflict in the coming vear is expected in
Denmark, Spain, France, Portugal and the United Kingdom. In contrast, more
harmony is expected during 1989 in Belgium, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy,
Luxembourg. The Netherlands indicate a stable pattern of responses (Table Al). From
a medium term perspective, there is a clear tendency to expectations of less social

conflicts for the forthcoming year in the data from 1980 to 1988 (Table 1).
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As to the "international front", one in four Community citizens thinks that 1989 "will
be a peaceful year more or less free of international disputes” while almost the same
number think the opposite. The percentage of optimists rose by 10 percentage points
since 1987, while the pessimists’ score dropped by 17 points (Table 1). The general
tendency is the same in all Community member states (Table Al). This climate of
opinion, quite certainly infiuenced by prospects of settlement of several international
disputes and wars (Iraq-Iran, Afghanistan, Angola-Namibia, Cambodia) is also re-
flected in the assessment of the risk of a new world war.

The perceived danger of a third world war in the next ten years has dropped dramati-
cally. Only one out of fourteen European Community citizens assesses a world war as
probable or certain. The number of those with little or no fear at all of a new world
war has increased by 7 percentage points since 1987 and by 35 percentage points since
1980 (Figures 3 and 4, Tables A3, A4 and B15).

Figure 3 : LITTLE FEAR OF A WORLDP WAR (*)
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These different indicators of increased optimism, do not, however, prevent public
opinion from considering unemployment as "a very important political issue” (97 % of
all interviewed) or even as "the most important problem that seems to face us
nowadays" (49 %). It is therefore not surprising that 90 % of those who reply are "for
creating between the twelve countries of the European Community by 1992 a common
economic and social policy, pariicularly in the area of employment". This will be

reported in more detail in the following sections of the present report.

Figure 4 : GROWING CONFIDENCE IN WORLD PEACE 1980 - 1988 (*)

10+

Q t y t t y t u J
1980 1981 1982 1883 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988

ECS EC10 EC10 EC10 EC10 EC12 EC12 EC12 EC12
(%) Percent perceiving no or little donger of o world war in the next ten ymars; those
who reply only

1.2. HOW DOES "EUROPE" INTEREST THE PERSON IN THE STREET ?

European Community matters are important (or even very important) for the future
of one’s country and of its people. 80 percent of the persons interviewed said so: a

four in five majority (Fig. 5, Table AS).

On the other hand, only 39 percent said that they are interested in "matters related

to the European Community...in European Community politics".
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However there are hardly mere people (43 %) who said that they are "interested in
politics” at all (Fig. 5, Table A5). A mere 11 percent declared being "a great deal"

interested in politics. The corresponding figure for EC politics was 9 percent.

Figure 5 : INTEREST IN POLITICS AND IN EC-POLITICS,

%
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It is one of the well-known facts established by public opinion research: many, if not
most, people are not particulariy interested in politics - at least not all the time. And
some are not interested at all: 24 % say so in our survey, for politics (in general) and,
likewise, for EC-politics. At the same time, there exists a high correlation between
interest in politics and interest in EC politics (Cramer’s V = .56). Moreover, the more
people are interested in politics, the more they are also globally supporting European

unification and the European Community.

As regards those less interested in politics, there are well-established cognitive and
emotional ,linkages with their own nation, its governmentai system, and its symbols
of identification. In each of these dimensions, there is more distance between the
average citizen in any Member State and "Europe”. For mainly perceptual reasons the

person in the street does not consider "Europe” present in his or her everyday life.
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It is, indeed, individual "European conscicusness" that appears underdeveloped. The
percentage of Community citizens tc whom "the thought that they are not only a
German, Italian, British, Freach etc. but also a European” occurs "sometimes" or even
"often" has increased, on average, by 5 percentage points. But almost one in two says

"never" or dees not reply (Table 2).

Table/Tableau 2 :

FREQUENCY OF THINKING OF ONESELF AS A EUROPEAN (1987 and 1988)/Fréquence du sentiment
d'étre un citoyen d'Europe (1987 et 1988).

QUESTION : How often does the thought occur to you that you are not only (nationality)
but also a European ?/Avec quelle fréguence vous arrive-t-il de penser que vous étes
non seulement un citoyen (de votre pays), mais aussi un citoyen de l'Europe ?

1987 B DK | D GR | E F IRL I L NL | P UK |EC12
often 10 |10 )11 20| 21 | 17 7116 |19 g 112 ] 10| 14
Sometimes 36 | 31 ] 41 | 33| 38|36 31|34 ] 4125|411 24 | 34
Never 50 [ 56 | 42 | 44 | 36 | 47 | 60 | 47 | 32 | 63 | 40 | 66 | 49
no reply 4 3 6 2 5 1 2 3 8 5 7 1 3
TOTAL 100 (100 [100 | 99 1100 {101 |100 [100 |100 |101 }100 }1G1 [100
1988 B DK | D GR | E F IRL I L NL } P UK |EC12
Souvent W% | M |14 191172611319 | 18 9 9 91 16
Quelquefois 36 | 41143 |35 | 36139 | 281 41| 361 28] 45| 27 | 37
Jamais 47 | 47 136 ] 41 | 42 [ 36 | 58 | 39 | 42 | 59 | 39 | 62 | 44
sans réponse 4 2 7 7 5 1 2 1 4 5 6 2 14
TOTAL 101 {101 |100 {100 {100 {100 |101 |100 |100 |[101 | 99 |10C {101

This appears to be the dilemma of public opinion towards "Europe”. As scon as refe-
rence is made to the entity of one’s country, of one’s nation, or to the collectivity of
one’s fellow-citizens, European unification and the European Community is seen as
important by many. Impressive majorities are for common policies in various areas and
for higher degrees of political unification, for more powers to be given to the
European Parliament, for a European Government, for a United States of Europe -
even if there is also more or less variation as to the degree of support between
different member states.
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But it is clearly thought that the bringing about of such progress, felt necessary for
one’s country’s future, is the job of political, economic, military, and cultural leaders.
Although there is a readiness to follow, to proceed towards a more united Europe,
there is - amongst many average citizens - no subjective push. There is almost no
hostility (except in some respects among the British and, more pronounced among

Danes), but there is considerable subjective indifference.

Completing the single market and building a Europe without physical frontiers by
" 1992 is definitely a crucial step which has to be brought about with political will and
efforts to pragmatically work out the necessary compromises. But, as President
DELORS has repeated vis-a-vis the European Parliament recently: "One does not fall
in love with a single market". He cited Fernand BRAUDEL by stressing that "a
European consciousness cannot be built on figures alone".

Figure 6 : CHANGE IN THE PUBLIC SUPORT FGR EUROPEAN UNIFICATION
AND FOR THE EC; SPRING - AUTUMN 1988 (percentage points)

20 ~
N
16 ~ S N
!
' N
10~ N NS
W §§
N N
NE N
N 3
5- N N
=N
N\l ¢ NN
o g R L
—5 —
=10~ 1 ) 1 ' i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 '
a DK D GR E F iRL 1 L NL P UK EC 12
B uninicstion SN Membership gengtit M Regret Diseotution




1.3. EUROPEAN COMMUNITY PUBLIC SUPFORT

Overall public support of European unification and the European Community has
remarkably increased since our previous survey. All four standard support indicators
have risen significantly (Fig. 6, Table A6). Their general drop in Spring 1988 (as
compared to Autumn 1987), probably caused by a feeble awareness of the Brussels
European Council of February 1988, has now disappeared. Three indicators even
surpassed their Spring 1987 score. Positive evaluation of Community membership has
reached its highest score since the beginning of EUROBAROMETER surveys (Fig.
7, Table B5). The previous record had been registered in 1975 on the occasion of the
British referendum. The new momentum for progress in the Community gained by ap-
proval of the "DELORS package" and the advancement, during 1988, in the
programme for completing the internal market by 1992 is reflected in those scores.

Figure 7 : SUPPORT FOR EUROPEAN UNIFICATION AND THE EC:
EVOLUTION OVER TIME
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Figure 7a : SUPPORT FOR EUROPEAN UNIFICATION AND THE EC:

EVOLUTION OVER TIME (percent positive answers by country)
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Figure 7a : SUPPORT FOR EUROPEAN UNIFICATION AND THE EC:

EVOLUTION OVER TIME (percent positive answers by country)
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Four Community citizens ocut of five favour the efforts beiag made to unify Western
Europe. The majority of 61:26 in Britain is below the average but still impressive.
Even in Denmark, there is now again a majority of 53 % in favour, and 43 % against.
23 % of the Danes are "very much against” European unification, 11 % in Britain.

Elsewhere this score is not higher than 4 %.

MAP 1 EC-Membership i1s "a good thing’
(those who reply only)
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Equally, in every Member State a majority see Community membership for their
country as "a good thing" as compared to "a bad thing". Minorities expressing a
negative view are very small, except again in Britain (one out of five) and in Denmark
(one out of four). MAP 1 illustrates the pattern for those who answered the question:
Denmark (49 %), Britain (50 %) and Germany (64 %) form the group below the 69
% average. Looked at over time (Fig. 7A, Table B5), membership was never seen as
positively in Denmark as today except for 1986 on the occasion of the referendum on
the Single European Act. Britain has resumed its trend closer to the Community
average, while Italy even beats its 1974 record. Germany, on the other hand, reveals

a pattern of oscillation on a relatively high level, but surpassed the Community average
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only once in recent years, in Spring of 1986. Most impressive is the rise in Greece:
starting low in 1981 it has now reached the Community average for the first time.

A majority of Europeans in the Community say that their country has benefited from
membership. Again, variation across countries is considerable. In Denmark and Ireland
there are significantly more people who see their country as having benefited than say
that membership is a good thing. Only recently (in Autumn 1987 and now, in Autumn
1988) there are more British who say that their country has benefited than those who
say it has not. Spain is the only Member State with a majority saving "not benefited”
(cf. MAP 2). But this majority - existing since the country’s entry into the EC - is
decreasing, while the percentage perceiving a benefit increases (Table B6).

MAP 2 Country has benefitted from membership
(those who reply only)
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Of those who take a clear stand, nine out of ten "would be very sorry, if they were
told tomorrow that the Community had been scrapped”. But one in two persons
interviewed said that they would be indifferent or do not reply. This indicates the lack
of emctional personal linkage to "Europe" and contrasts so remarkably to the high
importance attributed to EC matters "for one’s country" and to the positive judgement
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of EC membership. In no country do more than 8 percent say they "would be relieved"
except for Denmark (27 %) and Britain (20 %). But even there those who would regret
a dissolution outnumber those who say they would be relieved (Tables A6 and B7).

1.4. THE GREEK PRESIDENCY

Three out of four Greeks (80 % of those who replied) had "recently read or heard
something about their country’s presidency of the Council" (July-December 1988) and
the same proportion (80 % of those who replied) thought it was "important” or even
"very important”". Never, since this question has been asked, have the citizens of the

country concerned attributed so much significance (Fig. 8, Table A7).

Figure 8 : AWARENESS AND IMPORTANCE OF EC PRESIDENCY
IN DIFFERENT COUNTRIES 1986 TO 1988
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At the same time, the six months of presidency have manifested an impressive in-
crease of Greek support for European unification and the European Community: 79
percent (up 14 points) are "for" European unification; that is 91 % of those who
replied. 66 % (up 15 points) see Community membership as "a good thing"; that is 73
percent of those who replied. For 67 % (up 11 points), Greece has benefited from its

membership; that is 81 % of those who replied. 41 % (up 8 points) would regret a
dissolution of the EC; that is 51 % of those who replied (Table A6).

1.5. THE IMAGE OF THE COMMISSION

The "visibility" of the Commission, measured by those who recently have taken notice
of it in the mass media, has significantly increased since the previous survey: up 8
percentage points on average for the Community. For the first time since this question
has been put, a majority of all interviewed was reached.

Figure 9 : AWARENESS AND OVERALL IMPRESSION
OF COMMISSION AND PARLIAMENT (EC 12)
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Figure 9a : AWARENESS AND OVERALL IMPRESSION

OF COMMISSION AND PARLIAMENT (per country)
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Figure 9a : AWARENESS AND OVERALL IMPRESSION

OF COMMISSION AND PARLIAMENT (per country)
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This rise took piace in all member states, except for Germany and Portugal where the
scores were stable. Progress was notably above average in Ireland (plus 15 points), the
United Kingdom (13 points) and Denmark (11 points), as Table A8 shows.

Two factors appear to have contributed to this change: the growing awareness of the
Commission’s role in the advancement of completing the internal market by 1992 and
the national media reports about Commissioners to be selected for the beginning of
1989, after the re-nomination of President DELORS at the Hannover European
Council of July 1988.

Among those who recently read or heard about the Commission, 47 % (55 % of those
who reply) had a favourable impression, an 8 percentage points average increase
throughout the Community. Growth occurred in each country, but was particularly

noticeable in Belgium, Germany and the United Kingdom.

Awareness scores of Commission and Parliament are practically identical, duve to a
corresponding increase for the latter (Fig. 9). Current visibility and overall impression
of both institutions vary across member states (Fig. 9A, Table AS8; see also infra,
chapter 4 on the European Parliament). Commission awareness is highest in
Luxembourg, Denmark, France and Ireland. Unfavourable impression scores are
highest in Britain and in the Netherlands. Favourable impression is particularly strong
in Italy, Ireland and Portugal. The Luxembourgeois and the Danes top the list of those
who are "neither favourable nor unfavourable".
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CHAPTER TWO

THE IMPACT OF "1992" AND THE "SOCIAL DIMENSION"

The EUROBAROMETER interviews in Autumn 1988 showed that decisions taken by
the Council of Ministers towards the end of the German presidency and at the
Hannover European Council, as well as a considerable increase of mass media
coverage of "1992" - in some countries accompanied by government information
campaigns - had changed the climate of public opinion. General Community support
reached an all time high. In spite of the fact that the discussion about concrete details
of the Single Market programme had signalled that several important problems
remained to be solved; in spite of hesitations and apprehensions within certain
political, business and trade union circles, support for "1992" has remained stable since

1987, with even a slight tendency to increase, on average, throughout the Community.

2.1. AWARENESS OF THE "SINGLE MARKET BY 1992" PROGRAMME

Three out of four Community citizens have "read or heard something about the
Completion of the Singie European Market by 1992". Awareness of the topic goes
well beyond the limits of the attentive public that usually follows European or other
political news. Scores are highest in Denmark (89 %), Luxembourg (82 %), Belgium
and Ireland (80 %). They are below average in Germany, Spain and Britain (MAP 3,
Table A9).

Before addressing the topic more explicitly, we asked an "open question": we invited
spontaneous replies without offering preformulated answers to choose from: "what
comes to your mind when you hear "single european market" or "1992" ? please tell all
the things that come to mind".
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MAP 3 Awareness of 1992 the single market
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The overall structure of responses confirms our results of "awareness™ three out of four persons
interviewed on weighted average throughout the Community have some notion of the meaning of
the completion of the internal market : the idea of a "Europe without frontiers" prevails. 23 % did
not reply: to them "1992" still says nothing. In Autumn 1988 this "no answer score” accounted for

about one third of people interviewed in Spain, Portugal and Britain (Table 3).

Table/Tableau 3 :
THE OPINION REGARDING "1992" (%, by country)/L'opinion concernant ."1992" (%, par pays)

POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE ASSESSMENTS PRESENTED SPONTANEOUSLY WHEN ASKED : "“WHAT COMES TO YOUR MIND WHEN YOU
HEAR "“SINGLE EUROPEAN MARKET" OR "1992"? PLEASE TELL ME ABOUT ALL THE THINGS THAT COME TO YOUR MIND."
Evaluations positives ou négatives présentées spontanément & la question : "Lorsqu'on parle du "Grand
Marché européen" ou de "1992", qu'est-ce que cela évoque pour vous ? Veuillez me dire tout ce qui vous
vient a l'esprit".

B 0K D GR E F IRL 1 LU NL P UK EC12
- Positive evaluations/
Impressions positives 7 11 18 43 43 17 62 68 8 13 36 7 30
- Critical evaluations/
Impressions négatives 4 25 5 20 9 17 13 8 28 8 1 17 11
- Neutral descriptions/
Impressions neutres 75 53 57 1 13 51 19 2 44 65 20 44 37
- no reply/sans réponse 14 12 20 26 35 16 6 22 20 15 33 31 23
TOTAL 100 | 101 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 101 { 100 | 100 | 100 | 101 | 100 99 | 101
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2.2. TEN CONCRETE MEASURES OF THE SINGLE MARKET PROGRAMME

Ten specific aims of the Single Market Programme get impressive support in all
twelve member countries. Citizens see advantages (rather than disadvantages) in being

able throughout the Community to:

- reside everywhere without restriction;

- make payments freely;

- carry money freely;

- buy products lawfully marketed elsewhere in the EC;
- work everywhere without restriction;

- open up a bank account anywhere;

- buy land and property freely anywhere;

~ have V.A.T. rates brought closer together;

- see border controls eliminated;

- contract freely for public works.

Up to 80 % see such measures as "an advantage". There is at least a two third
majority for nine of the ten aims and even the item on "foreign contractor for public
works" registered an overall majority of 55 % "advantage" versus 31 %

"disadvantage".

This question has been put three times now, beginning in the Autumn of 1987. The
results over time are characterised by both stability and an impressively high level of
support. A slight decrease in positive replies between Autumn 1987 and Spring 1988
for eight of the ten items now has changed into a rising tendency for seven (Fig. 10,
Table 4).

As to the results by country we find percentages in favour of some measures of up to
93 % of the persons interviewed and some variation among Member States as to where
the respective public’s preferences are strongest (Table 5). Of all ten measures in all
twelve countries, only one country presents a higher percentage of "disadvantage"
replies than of "advantage" and for one item only: Denmark with respect to the
freedom to buy land or property. But even here, the positive score went up by 5
percentage points. |
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Rising percentages of favourable answers (or, at least, stability) can be reported from
eight countries: Belgium, Denmark, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Portugal and the
United Kingdom. Luxembourg (on the basis of a sample of 300 persons interviewed)
signals a drop concerning the "border control" and the "V.A.T. closer" items. A more
complex picture is recognisabie in Spain: except for two items, all scores drop,
particularly as far as "border control" and "carrying money freely" are concerned.
France too, presents a mixed pattern though rarely of statistical significance : there is
a notable increase of perceived "advantage" for "public works", stability for two items,

increases for three, and slight drops for five.

Figure 10 : ADVANTAGES OF THE SINGLE EUROPEAN MARKET BY 1992
(% "advantage", EC 12, Autumn 1988, Spring 1988) (*)
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(*) don’t know/no answer vary, from item to item, between 8 % and 18 % in Autumn and Spring 1988

While, in Spring 1988, there were significantly more Britons who saw a disadvantage
in the elimination of border controls at frontiers betwecen Community countries,
slightly more of them are now in favour of border control elimination than are

against.
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Table/Tableau 4 :

ADVANTAGES OF THE SINGLE COMMON EUROPEAN MARKET BY 1992, SPRING (S) 1988 AND AUTUMN (A) 1988

Question: “The coming into being of the Single Common European Market in 1992 will mean the free
circulation of persons, goods and property within the European Community countries. Scme people
think this will be mostly an advantage, others think it will be a disadvantage. Can you tell me,
for each aspect of this Single Common European Market which I am going to mention, whether

you personally think it will be an advantage or a disadvantage?"

Advan- | Disad- | d.k./
EC12 tage vantage| n.a.
S A S A S A

The opportunity for any citizen of a country within the

European Community to go and live without limitation in any 77 80 } 14 12 9 9
country ofthe Community for instance to retire there or to
study there (RESIDENCE)

The ability to make payments without complication within the
whole European Community (MAKE PAYMENTS) 79 80 7 7|15 14

The possibility to take any amount of money with you when
you travel to other countries of the European Community 79 79 110 101 11 1N
(CARRY MONEY)

The possibility to buy in one's own country any product lawfully
sold in other countries of the European Community 7 79 {12 10 | 11 10
(BUY PRODUCTS)

The opportunity for any citizen of a country within the
European Community to go and work in any other country of 76 77 | 16 14 8 8
the European Community (WORK)

The possibility to open a bank account in any country of
the European Community (BANK ACCOUNT) 70 73 115 13 | 15 14

The possibility to buy tand or property throughout the
Communi ty (BUY PROPERTY) 68 72 | 17 15 | 15 13

Bringing closer together the rates of V.A.T. (Value added tax)
applied in the various countries of the Community so that pro- 66 65 | 16 17 ] 18 18
ducts are sold under similar cost conditions (V.A.T. CLOSER)

Elimination of custom controls when crossing frontiers between
countries inside the European Community (BORDER CONTROL) 64 64 | 27 26 9 10

The possibility for a contractor from another country to be in
charge of public works (for instance, building a bridge or a 52 55 34 31 14 14
road) in our country if his offer is cheaper at the same level
of quality (PUBLIC WORKS)
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Table/Tableau 5 :

ADVANTAGES OF THE SINGLE COMMON EUROPEAN MARKET, SPRING 1988 (S) AND AUTUMN 1988 (A) (rank
by country, percentages)/Les avantages du grand marché européen, printemps 1988 (S) et automne
1987 (A) (par pays d'aprés le rang, pourcentages)

Belgique Danmark . Deutschland

S A S A S
buy products 79 & V.A.T. closer 74 76 carry money 82 81
make payments 78 83 make payments 8 73 make payments 78 78
border control 77 80 carry money 61 67 buy products 77 81
carry money 76 81 residence 59 66 residence 7% 79
residence 76 83 work 58 67 border control 7% 72
work 73 75 border control 54 54 bank account 775
V.A.T. closer 71 72 buy products 51 61 buy property 70 76
buy property 70 73 bank account 39 51 work 66 66
bank account 70 77 public works 38 44 V.A.T. closer 54 54
public works 50 3 buy property 27 33 public works 48 52
Ellas Espana . France

S A S A S
residence 7 78 residence 85 82 make payments 88 84
border control 73 73 work 8 79 carry money 88 85
carry money 73 74 buy products 81 77 residence 84 84
buy products 774 carry money 7 7 V.A.T. closer 8 81
work 67 7 make payments 77 75 work 81 82
make payments 64 65 border control 77 66 buy products 81 81
bank account 61 65 buy property 7% 73 buy property 73 69
V.A.T. closer 60 60 bank account 773 border control 7 70
buy property 51 56 V.A.T. closer 63 58 bank account 774
public works 50 57 public works 58 62 public works 56 60
Ireland . Italia . Luxemburg

S A S A S
work 88 93 work 88 89 make payments 80 86
residence 85 89 residence 85 88 residence 79 85
V.A.T. closer 8 84 make payments 84 87 carry money 77 90
carry money 7% 83 buy products 82 &5 buy products 76 83
make payments 79 85 carry money 74 81 work 67 172
buy products 79 8 V.A.T. closer 74 74 bank account 66 78
bank account 78 79 buy property 72 78 buy property 65 7
border control 774 bank account 776 border control 65 58
buy property 69 70 border control 57 60 public works 46 - 49
public works 58 60 public works 55 58 V.A.T. closer 42 30
Nederland . Portugal . United Kingdom .

S A S A S A
V.A.T. closer 80 74 work 7 76 carry money 79 80
buy products 7% 73 residence 774 make payments 7% 78
make payments 779 buy products 7174 buy products 72 76
work 72 67 carry money 68 73 work n 77
residence 70 72 border control 67 68 bank account 70 72
carry money 68 72 bank account 65 70 buy property 64 70
border control 59 58 make payments 61 69 residence 63 7
buy property 59 63 buy property 60 69 V.A.T. closer 54 54
bank account 58 63 public works 56 66 public works 47 48
public works 50 51 V.A.T. closer 49 60 border control 42 47



2.3. GLOBAL EVALUATION OF THE SINGLE MARKET PROGRAMME

Almost nine in ten of those 62 % interviewed who think that completing the Single
European Market by 1992 will make a difference see it as "a good thing". On the
other hand, three persons out of ten interviewed assessed the completion of the
internal market as "neither good nor bad” and one in ten did not express an opinion
(Fig. 11, Table A10). This global picture reflects overall stability on average
throughout the Community: a slight decrease from Autumn 1987 to Spring 1988 has
practically disappeared again. The sometimes controversial debate on concrete
measures of the "1992 target", reflected in the mass media, the hesitations and
apprehensions within certain political, business and trade union circles are not, at
this stage, reflected by public opinion at large in the Eurbpean Community as a
whole. And awareness of the topic, as we have already seen, is very high: the "no

answer” scores to this question drop everywhere.

Figure 11
EVOLUTION OF THE EVALUATION OF "1992"
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Nevertheless, a closer look into variations across Member States and their scores over
time as well as into socio-professional and socio-political categories reveals some

noteworthy differences.

First of all: the number of those who say "neither good nor bad" increases for the
Community as a whole and especially in Belgium, Germany, Spain, France and
Luxembourg. It decreases, above all, in Italy and Portugal (Table A10).

Fig. 11 shows favourable and critical answers only in percentages of all interviewed
for each of the last three surveys. Notable minorities revealing a critical opinion are
to be found in three countries only: Denmark, Britain and Luxembourg, the latter
indicating a growing percentage of critics (now 13 %). Italy, Spain and Greece have
made up for their loss in the Spring of 1988. Britain and Portugal, in addition, signal
additional increases in favourable and decreases in unfavourable answers. Denmark
registers a continuous growth of positive assessments, even though remaining clearly
below the EC average. Ireland reports growth as well, surpassing the overall average.
Attracting more attention are continuous sequences of decreasing percentages of
favourable assessments in Luxembourg, Belgium, France, Germany and the
Netherlands: signals of debates taking place within Member States and between their
governments as to how one or the other iss_ue on the 1992 agenda ought to be decided

upon.

A breakdown of answers by occupation of the persons interviewed are statistically
meaningful only at the level of the Community as a whole, since only about 47 % of
our sample do paid work. As Table A1l shows, the completion of the Single Market
is seen as a good thing to a higher than average degree by self-employed and also by
white collar workers where they are office workers. Self-employed persons without
paid staff are only slightly above the general average and non-office employees are
below it. Blue collar workers who are favourable are below the average, while skilled
workers coming remarkably close to the weighted mean score. Negative evaluations
are very low throughout the list, with maxima of 12 % among self-employed without

staff or with 5 or more salaried personnel.

A breakdown by subjective social class points clearly to more reservations among
those seeing themselves as "working class": more non responses, more negative and
less positive evaluations but also significantly more seeing "neither a good nor a bad

thing" in "1992". If still eight in ten who think that completing the Single European



27

Market by 1992 will make a difference say it is "a good thing", reluctance is more
pronounced, and hesitancy or scepticism more widespread among those who consider
themselves working class. Concrete development of the "social dimension" may be the

key to avoiding the risk of this opinion growing.

Even if completing the Single Market is a target attracting attention beyond that part
of the public which is basically pro-European, nevertheless "1992" is evidently
enjoying much more support from pro-Europeans (Table A11): 74 % think it is "a good
thing", only 1 % think it is "a bad thing", 20 % say "neither good nor bad". Only 4 %
of the anti-Europeans answer favourably, 58 % of them see "1992" as "a bad thing",
but only one out of twenty in our sample belong to the "Euro-negative type". The
battle for public support for the target 1992 will be won or lost among the 34 % of the
sample that are "ambivalent Europeans” in our Typology of European Attitudes. !

As Table A2 shows, women are somewhat more reluctant to take a clear stand; more
of the younger age groups (up to 39 years of age) see the completion of the Single
European Market as a good thing than do their elders. Those with more formal
education, those with higher family income and "opinion leaders" (as compared to
non-leaders) as well as those with a "post-materialist” value orientation (as compared
to a "materialist" one) are assessing "1992" positively in higher numbers. Self-place-

ment on a political left-right-scale barely reveals any differences.

1 Construction of the Typology of European Attitudes "TEA"

Membership Respondent is ...... (of) European Unification
of the EC
is strongly | in favour against strongly ?
in favour | against
good 1 . 1 2 2 2
neither 2 | 2 2 2 2
bad 2 | 2 3 3 2
? 2 [ 2 2 2 2
where (1) = positive attitudes (2) = ambivalent attitudes/undecided
(3) = negative attitudes
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2.4. "1992" EVOKING HOPE OR FEAR ?

Two thirds of European Community citizens relate the completion of the Single
European Market by 1992 to "hope". That is 76 % of those who express an opinion.
Just over one out of five relates "1992" to "fear", 25 % of those who reply. Only one
person in twenty interviewed has "very fearful feelings" while one in five has "very
hopeful feelings" (Table 6).

Table/Tableau 6 :
n1992" ; PERSONAL HOPE OR FEAR 2/"1992" : espoir ou crainte personnelle ?
~JESTION : Personally, what is your feelirg regarding the Single European Market

which will arise in 1992 ?/Personnel lement, quel sentiment éprouvez-vous a !‘égard
de la réalisation du Grand Marché européen de 1992 ?

B DK D GR E F EC12
- very hopeful 26 10 10 34 18 21 19
- rather hopeful 46 39 49 25 47 42 48
- rather fearful 15 32 22 16 12 23 17
- very fearful 4 10 5 9 3 9 5
- no reply 9 9 15 17 20 5 12

IRL I L NL P UK EC12
- beaucoup d'espoir 28 31 1 13 21 12 19
- un peu d'espoir 50 51 50 59 51 49 48
- un peu de crainte 10 10 25 11 9 19 17
- beaucoup de crainte 2 1 2 3 2 6 5
- sans réponse 10 7 12 15 17 13 12

As MAP 4 illustrates, among those who express a personal feeling of hope or fear,
eleven Member States score more than 65 % of hope; Ireland, Portugal, Italy and the
Netherlands even higher than 80 %, while in Denmark there are 54 %. Hope prevails

in every country of the Community.

Given the background of an ongoing - sometimes difficult - debate as to what still has
to be accomplished, feelings of fear or worry are important areas of investigation.
"Very fearful feelings" are rarely expressed: the 10 or 9 percent "very fearful" scores
for Denmark, Greece and France, although above the 5 % average, are not alarming.

But attention ought to be paid to the combined scores of "very fearful" and "rather
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fearful” feelings: the 42 % in Denmark, and 32 % in France are remarkably above the
22 % average. Fearful feelings of 25 to 27 % in Britain, Greece, Luxembourg and

Germany are also notable.

we 4 1 he single market associated with "hope’
(those who reply only)

Hopeful or fearful feelings among those without paid work roughly correspond to the
overall average, taking into consideration a slightly higher percentage of "don’t knows"
(Table All). Among the emploved, there are remarkable differences among the
self-employed according to their number of paid personnel: those with small firms
(liberal professions, shop keepers or artisans with 1 to 4 paid staff) relate the
completion of the internal market much more to "hope" (75 %) than those without staff
or with five or more. The latter category expresses 13 percentage points more fearful
feelings than the global average of interviewed persons. "Hope" scores above average
among white collar employees, particularly among top management and office
employees. Middle management and non-office employees are close to the 67 % hope:
22 % fear average. Top blue collar workers (supervisors) and skilled blue collar
workers, less often expressing a "don’t know" response, reveal higher than the 22 %

average fearful feelings.
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The higher people place themselves subjectively.in sociai class terms, the more
pronounced are their feelings of hope with respect to the Single Market (Table Al1).
75 % of those seeing themselves as "upper middle class" or "upper class" indicate hope.
Interviewees who declared themselves as members of the working class were more
numerous in refusing to express an opinion but nevertheless those that did, showed
above average fearful feelings and corresponding less hope. However these figures
represent merely differences in degree: the proportion within the (self declared)

working class who do express a feeling is 70 % hope versus 30 % fear.

Attitudes towards European unification and the European Community in general are,
as could have been expected, clearly correlated to hope and fear respectively. Among
the unambiguously pro-European 82 % express hopeful feelings, while among their
anti-European counterparts only 13 % feel hope and 74 % express fearful personal
feelings (Table All).

Women express their hopeful or fearful feelings less often than do men. Looking at
those who do reply, 74 % of women and 71 % of men express hope thus showing little
difference between the sexes. Looking at those who express a personal feeling among
age groups, there are slightly more hopeful (78 %) among the youngest age group.
Education and family income present the familiar pattern, as do degree of opinion
leadership and value orientation, while self-placement on the political left-right-scale
does not differentiate hope and fear significantly (Table A12).

2.5. SOCIAL AND REGIONAL POLICY DIMENSIONS

From the beginning of preparations for completing the Single European Market, the
fact that such an endeavour must be based on the principle of "a Europe of Solidarity"
proved to be of great importance. The decision by the European Council in Brussels
in February 1988 to double the resources of the Community Structural Funds was a
crucial element of the "DELORS package", particularly important for the less
developed regions. Similarly, the need for a "Social Dimension" of the internal market
was stressed by more and more political, economic and social actors. The Economic
and Social Committee has started to elaborate a "Charter of fundamental social rights"

in order to put "our European model of society" into concrete form, as President Delors
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put it addressing the European Parliament in January 1989, a few days after having
re-started the social dialogue at the European level amongst the representatives of
employers and employees. The public at large pays much attention to this domain:

Four out of five persons interviewed 1, that is nine in ten who express an opinion, are
"for creating between the twelve countries of the EC by 1992 a common social and

economic policy, particularly in the area of employment" (Table 7).

Table/Tableau 7 :

A COMMON ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL POLICY BY 1992 (%, by country)/Une politique économique et sociale
commune d'ici 1992 (%, par pays).

QUESTION : Are you for or against creating between the twelve countries of the EC by 1992 a common
economic and social policy, particularly in the area of employment?/Etes-vous pour ou contre la
création, d'ici 1992, entre les douze pays membres de la CE d'une politique économique et sociale
commune, notamment dans le domaine de l'emploi?

B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L NL P UK EC12
for/pour 81 41 | 77 69 78 85 85 92 83 79 70 70 79
against/contre 10 36 13 9 4 7 3 2 8 8 3 17 9
no reply/sans réponse 9 23 10 23 18 8 12 7 10 14 27 13 12

TOTAL 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100

Since the Community has been active in these areas in the past already, these results
appear to express an additionally felt need and hope. This is not surprising given that
"employment" is addressed explicitly.

There is similarly strong support throughout the Community, however, for six specific
measures related to the social dimensien that have been suggested or discussed,

"concerning working people specifically":

1

On behalf of the "Intergroupe Fédéraliste pour I’'Union européenne” of the European Parliament, cf.
also infra, chapter 3.
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- the mutual recognition of equivalent qualification

- identical rules about safety and hygiene at the place of work

- introduction of elements of flexibility in work

- employers-union agreement at the European level about principles
concerning the introduction of new technology

- collective agreements negotiated at the Eurcpean level

- the same rules for workers’ participation.

Although not all of these measures are part of Commission proposals, at least not with
respect to details, and no common positions have been reached between organizations
of employers and trade unions or among Member State governments, the fact that,
among those who reply, majorities of at least 84 % and up to 94 % see advantages
rather than disadvantages (Fig. 12) expresses a very high general support for building

up the social dimension of the Single Market amongst the public at large.

Figure 12 : ADVANTAGES OF THE SINGLE EUROPEAN MARKET
BY 1992 FOR THE WORKING PEOPLE (*)

SAFETY, HYGENE. MU
recoa auaLiFicarion. NN\ st %
acree How NewTEC. AN 60 %
worken pasTicipaion. AN se%
EC GOLLEGT AGREEMENT A\ 65 %
INTR FLEXIB IN WORK B4%

100

(") those who reply only; don’t know/no
answar vary from 10% to 22% from ltem to
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We find absolute majorities seeing advantages for each of the proposals among all
persons interviewed in every member State except for one proposal in one country:

more Danes see disadvantages in collective agreements negotiated at the European
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level rather than advantages (Table A13).

Two questions addressed the aim of the Single European Act of ensuring the reduction

of differences between regions and to increase the prosperity of poorer regions.

45 % of those interviewed, that is 54 % of those who expressed an opinion, think "it
would help a lot doubling Community grants for regions in difficulties", an additional
28 % (i.e. 34 % who reply) think "it would help a little". It is among Belgians, Danes,

" Germans, Dutch and Britons that the percentage of those who think "it would not help

at all” is above the 10 % Community average.

Table/Tableau 8 :
REGICNAL POLICY

QUESTION :

: DOUBLING EC GRANTS AND IMPROVING THE INFRASTRUCTURE (X%, by country)/Politique régionale :
doublement des crédits CE et amélioration de l'infrastructure (%, par pays).

The coming into being of the Single European Market in 1992 is one of the aims of the European Single

Act. Arother aim of the European Single Act is to ensure the reduction of differences between regions and to
increase the prosperity of the poorer regions. For each of the steps 1 am going to mention, please tell whether
you think it would help a lot, a Llittle, or not at all to achieve this goal ?/La réalisation du Grand Marché
européen pour 1992 est un des objectifs majeurs inscrit dans l'Acte unique établi par les douze pays de la
Communauté. Un autre objectif inscrit dans l'Acte unique européen est d'assurer la réduction des écarts entre les
régions et d'accroitre la prospérité des régions les moins favorisées. Pour chacune des mesures que je vais vous
citer, veuillez me dire si, selon vous, elle peut contribuer beaucoup, un peu ou pas du tout A atteindre cet

objectif ?

Doubling EC grants for regicns in diffi-
culties would help :/Doubler les crédits
CE pour les régions en difficulté peut
contribuer :

a lot/beaucoup

a little/un peu

not at all/pas du tout

no reply/sans réponse

Actions by the EC to improve national infra-
structures (roads, airports, training cen-
ters) in order to reduce obstacles to trade
and communications would help :/Des actions
de la CE visant a améliorer les infrastruc-
tures nationales (routes, aéroports, centres
de formation) afin de réduire les entraves
aux échanges peuvent contribuer :

a lot/beaucoup

a little/un peu

not at all/pas du tout

no reply/sans réponse
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54 % of all interviewed, that is 63 % of those who expressed an opinion, say "it
would help a lot" if "actions (were taken) by the European Community to improve
rpational infrastructures (things like roads, airports, training centers) in order to
reduce obstacles to trade and communications", and another 27 % say "it would help
a little" (Table §).

2.6. COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY REFORM

An important problem to be solved in order to put the Community budget on solid
grounds again and to open up the road to taking decisions on the completion of the
Single European Market was the reform of the Common Agricultural Policy. It figured
as a major element of the "Delors Package" of 1987. Surplus production was to be cut
and farm expenditure in the Community budget was to be reduced. The results of the
special study of public opinion on agriculture and the Common Agricultural Policy
conducted within the framework of the Eurobarometer survey of Spring 1987 1 may
be summarized as saying that a majority of the European Community citizens accept
a need to subsidize agriculture, but also stress the need for reform: more than seven
out of ten expressing an opinion agreed that "although there is a lot to criticize and
to put right in the European Agricultural Policy, on balance it is worthwhile" (34

percent preferred not to answer).

In the Spring and Autumn of 1988 we asked, whether "on balance the results of the
Comimnon Agricultural Policy have been good or bad ?". Only 18 % saw the results as
"good" in Spring, 23 % said so in Autumn 1988. While 34 % said "bad" in Spring, and
35 % said so in Autumn 1988. "Neither bad nor good" figures were 19 % (Spring) and
22 % (Autumn). "Don’t knows" dropped from 30 to 20 %. Thus favourable public
opinion of the considerable efforts which were invested in agreeing on reform and

putting it into reality step by step is being registered only very slowly.

Critical responses had been particularly numerous in Britain, Denmark and Germany

in both surveys. Above average critical scores are also to be found in France and the

! See "Europeuns and their Agriculture”, EUROBAROMETER Special Issue, February 1988.
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Netherlands. Majorities for "good results" (among those expressing an opinion)
emerged only in Portugal and Ireland. "No answer" percentages were remarkably high
in Italy, Portugal and Spain (Table A14, MAP 3).

Benefits from the Common Agricultural Policy for farmers, consumers and taxpayers
are perceived as different from one another. A question in the Autumn 1988 survey
dealt with this issue. All three categories are seen as loosers rather than winners on
average throughout the Community: the benefit/non-benefit ratio being 17:50 % for
taxpayers, 34:44 % for farmers and 36:42 % for consumers (Fig. 13).

Figure 13 : FARMERS, CONSUMERS, TAXPAYERS : WHO HAS BENEFITTED
FROM THE COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY?
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Notable exceptions in a country-by-country inspection were found for Greek, Irish
and Portuguese farmers who were seen to benefit by a majority of people interviewed
in these respective countries. The only comparable case for consumers was in
Germany, while taxpayers only obtain a relative majority of 32:23 % in Portugal
(Table A15).
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MAP 5 "The results of the CAP have been "good’

(all interviewed)

mirmum = UK 13%%; maximum = IRL 45%;
weighted awerage EC 2374
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CHAPTER THREE

THE FUTURE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

The debate on individual measures to be taken in order to complete the internal
market of the European Community continues and intensifies, at times becoming more
controversial. At the same time the discussion about the European Union, laid down
as the principal objective in the Single European Act and approved by each Member
State government and parliament, has been revived. Some fear that political unification
would endanger national identities and cultural diversity. Others take the position that
only the pooling of sovereignty will be able to preserve national identities, cultural
diversity and European independence. How does "the person in the street" in the
various member countries think about it ?

The majority feel that "the only way of protecting our national historic, cultural
identities and our national economic interests against a challenge posed by the Great
World Powers is for the countries of Europe to become truly united". A minority of
one in four feel closer to the opinion that "if one day the countries of Europe were
really united, this would mark the end of our national historic, cultural identity and

our own national economic interests would be sacrificed".

Fifteen percent place themselves on the neutral center point of a seven point scale
refusing to chose, while one in ten preferred not to reply. Over the last two years, the
percentage considering European unity and national identity as contradictory rose by
3 points while the percentage seeing both as complementary decreased by 5 points, "no
answers" went up 2 points (Fig. 14, Table A16).
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Figure 14 : EUROPEAN UNITY AND NATIONAL IDENTITY
Contradictory or complementary ? (EC 12)
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National patterns vary considerably, as Fig. 14A clearly illustrates. "Complementary"
scores are above average in France, Italy, Ireland, Spain, Portugal and Belgium.
"Contradictory" percentages are above average in Denmark, Britain, Ireland, Germany
and the Netherlands. The undecided are more numerous in the Netherlands, Germany
and Belgium. Non response scores are particularly high in Portugal, Greece and Spain,

i.e. in the new member countries (Table A16).

3.1. THE "KERNEL OF A EUROPEAN GOVERNMENT" ?

The number of interviewed who were in favour of a European Government responsible
to the European Parliament was 53 %, an average increase of 4 percentage points.

This score went up in eleven Member States the exception being France, which
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always ranked and still ranks above average 1 Only one Community citizen in five
is against the formation of such a government by 1992 (MAP 6, Table Al17).

MAP 6

'For’ a European Government by 1992
(those who reply only)

N
.
/ - . >75,0
2B 723 @ 50,0 — 75,0
‘Ecxﬁ&.'n X D < SOJO

Percent ‘No Opinion/No Answer’

>30%

1 . . .
Unless otherwise noted this and the following questions of chapter 3 were asked on behalf of the
"Intergroupe Fédéraliste pour I'Union Européenne” of the European Parliament. cf. the corresponding report

of December 1988.
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Figure 14a : EUROPEAN UNITY AND NATIONAL IDENTITY

Contradictory or complementary ? (per country)
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Figure 14a : EUROPEAN UNITY AND NATIONAL IDENTITY

Contradictory or complementary ? (per country)
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Those most in favour of a European Government are the Italians, followed by the
Belgians, the French, the Portuguese and the Irish. 63 % of the Danes are against, and
so are 37 % of the British. It is worth noting that the number of opponents in the
United Kingdom has dropped by 8 percentage points over the last three surveys, while

the no response score has risen.

The debate on the necessity of building-up some sort of truly governmental structure
in the Community was revived some time ago, particularly in view of "preparing for
after 1992". Interestingly however, 73 % of those who expressed an opinion are in

favour of its formation "by 1992".

It is, again, the attentive public (opinion leaders, persons feeling close to any political
party) who are significantly more often in favour of a European Government. This
holds true for persons placing themselves on the left of a political left-right-scale, for
people with a "post-materialist” value orientation and also for the young. Taking only
those who express an opinion, there is practically no difference between men and
women (71 and 73 % respectively).

Asked about perceived needs for common policies to be created between the twelve
countries of the European Community by 1992, four out of five are "for a collective
economic and social policy, particularly in the area of employment" (90 % of those
who express an opinion); more than seven out of ten are "for a collective organization
for defence (84 % of those who answer the question), 56 % are "for a single
European currency, the ECU" (67 % of those who replied) and six out of ten (74 %
of those who did not disclose their opinion) are "for a single common foreign policy
for relationship with the countries outside the EC" (Fig. 15, Table A18).

Differences between member countries are remarkable here, in that they deviate
partially from the familiar pattern. Seven British out of ten are for a "collective
organization for defence to be created between the twelve countries of the European
Community by 1992". The Republic of Ireland is a neutral country and this was quite
an important issue when the referendum on the Single European Act took place in
1987. Six Irish out of ten interviewed (and more than three out of four who expressed

an opinion) are for an EC collective organization for defence.
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As to "a collective economic and social policy", again seven British out of ten are in
favour (80 % of those who reply). Support for such a creation is very high everywhere.

The fact that more Danes are in favour than are against is worth noting.

Figure 15 : FOR THE CREATION OF COMMON POLICIES BY 1992 (EC 12) (*)

ECON + SOCIAL POLICY g0 %

conmon cumnenc,

SECURITY, DEFENSE 84 %

FOREIGN PCLICY 74 %

688%

1 1 1

20 40 60 B8O 100

(*) those who reply only; don’'t know/no
answer vary ftrom 12% to 20% from item to
Item

Closer to the familiar pattern are national results concerning a "single European
currency" and "a single common foreign policy". Denmark and Britain present majori-
ties against a single currency, all other countries are in favour - in Germany only of
those expressing an opinion, however. While more Danes are against a single common
foreign policy than are in favour, the opposite is true in Britain although the
difference is statistically not significant. All other countries present clearly favourable

majorities.

Finally it must not be forgotten that there are more Europeans in favour of common
policies of the European Community than there are in favour of creating a European
Government: about one in three in favour of common policies in these crucial areas
is not in favour of the necessary institutional framework to democratically develop
such policies and to put them into practice.



44

3.2. A EUROPEAN UNION NOW ?

Should those member countries of the European Community who agree on the
formation of a European Union create this Union among themselves, even if two or
three countries disagree ? In other words: should they create it now, without waiting
for the others ?

On average throughout the Community five out of eight taking a stand on this issue
are in favour of creating a European Union now rather than abandoning the project.
Among those who express an opinion there is a majority in favour of a European
Union without waiting any longer in ten Member States : 83 % in Italy, 78 % in
Portugal, 75 % in Spain, 73 % in Greece, 64 % in France and in Luxembourg, 62 % in
the Netherlands, 61 % in Germany and 58 % in Ireland. Levels of support among those
interviewed even increased continuously over the past three EUROBAROMETER
surveys in Belgium, Greece and Ireland. Hostility towards such a project remains
strong in the United Kingdom and very strong in Denmark (MAP 7, Table A19).

It should be noted, however, that 58 % of the British who reply to the question want
the European Parliament to be elected in June 1989 to be given the mandate of
drafting the Constitution of a European Union, while 61 % of the Danes who reply are
against such a proposal: the British appear to want the road to remain open towards a
European Union which would include the United Kingdom, the Danes - today -

firmly disagree (cf. chapter 4 on the European Parliament).
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MAP 7
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3.3. A REFERENDUM FOR OR AGAINST THE EUROPEAN UNION ?

A majority of almost four citizens out of five (91 % of those who expressed an
opinion) on average throughout the Community is in favour of a referendum "for or
against the European Union" (MAP 8). This percentage has gone up since Spring
1988 by 3 percentage points (Table A20).

Increases are registered in nine countries. Greece and Britain report stable support of
81 % and 76 % of those interviewed. Only in France is there a reduction: from 80 %
to 74 %, probably due to the number of popular consultations during the time between
the two surveys and the low turnout at the national referendum on New Caledonia.
Irrespective of their country’s constitutional traditions and regulations on matters of
a referendum, citizens overwhelmingly agree to the idea in each Member State. But
support for a referendum is not only very strong among those in favour of a "Union
now". Three out of four against a "European Union now" are for a referendum: they
want to express their opposition against immediate formation of such an union
(Table9).

Table/Tableau 9 :

SUPPORTERS AND OPPONENTS OF "CREATING.A EUROPEAN UNION NOW" : OPINION ON A
REFERENDUM FOR OR AGAINST THE EUROPEAN UNION/Partisans et adversaires de la
"réalisation prochaine de L'Union européenne® : opinion & l'égard d'un référendum
sur l'Union européenne

Creating a European Union now/

Créer l'Union européenne maintenant

For/ Against/ Other or no reply/

Pour Contre Autre réponse,s.r.
For a referendum/
Pour un référendum 87 76 56
Against a referendum/
Contre un référendum 7 15 5
no reply/sans réponse 6 10 39

TOTAL 100 101 100

Solemnly committed to the objective of the European Union in the Treaty as amended
by the Single European Act, many Member State governments do not appear to prefer
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MAP 8

A referendum about a ’European Union™?
(percent agree of those who reply)

Percent ‘No Opinion/No £nswer’

v
%

2

j‘c“‘" :: N
& —- =)
s 10-20%

1b‘

>20% °5 <10%




48

speeding up the process and even doubts with respect to the principle as such have
been expressed recently. The Commission opts clearly for a pragmatic step-by-step
approach. The first step is to complete the Single Market including the social, regional
and citizens’ Europe dimensions by 1992. Secondly, economic and monetary union
need to be prepared, including the necessary institutional adaptations. Finally, these
various steps need organising without losing the objective of creating the European
Union. The general debate is characterized by those, on one hand, who are afraid
that time is running short and that political will and courage must lead to major
progress in the "constitutional dimension"; while others are afraid that overloading the
debate now might even reduce the chances to reach the necessary common solutions

on concrete steps towards the internal market.

The various Community institutions and Member States’ Governments present a clear
position when it comes to the question of a further enlargement of the EC by
accepting new member countries. In spite of considerable intensification of the
discussion about such matters within different non-member countries, agreement
prevails that before taking another enlargement into consideration, the objectives of
the Single European Market must be reached, and countries applying for membership
must accept the totality of the rules and aims of the Treaty being political as well as

economic.

Respondents were invited to express their opinion about which of the following coun-
tries should be admitted: Austria, Finland, Norway, Sweden, Switzerland and
Turkey 1

The public at large, unaware of the various problems and intricacies involved, appears
to have combined an expression of confidence about neighboring people with a feeling
that all democratic countries of Western Europe ought to unite. Those answering "all"
(should be admitted) totalled 36 % on average, while 10 % said "none". Equally, if not
more interesting are the replies of those who differentiated amongst countries:
Switzerland ranks on top (32 %) followed by Austria, Sweden and Norway with
practically equal scores of 25 %. Finland ranks significantly lower (19 %). Turkey is
clearly rejected (3 %)(Fig. 16, Table A21).

The question addressing the issue of expanding the European Community was put on behalf of an
American research institute in the framework of the same European Omnibus Survey that contains the
EUROBAROMETER No. 30 (Luxembourg was not included). The results were kindly made available to us.
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Figure 16 : NEW EC-MEMBERS? WHICH ONES? (*)

SWITZERLAND E
AUSTRA EEFTT———
SWEDEN E

FINNAND BBV
TURKEY B

D’ONT KNOW EE======

(¥) multiple answers possible; question was not put in Luxemburg ond
Northern Ireland

Scores vary considerably across countries, often reflecting relative geographical and
cultural closeness and distance. The only Member State where public opinion expressed
a clear majority in favour of specific other countries among all persons interviewed
was Denmark: six out of ten Danes opt for admitting Sweden and Norway.
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CHAPTER FOUR

PARLIAMENT HALF A YEAR BEFORE THE 1989 ELECTIONS

4.1. AWARENESS AND GENERAL IMPRESSION

Public awareness of the European Parliament via the mass media rose by seven per-
centage points as compared to the Spring 1988 EUROBAROMETER survey 1. For the
first time in three years, more than half of the Community citizens, 53 %, report
having "recently seen or heard in the papers, or on the radio or TV, anything about
the European Parliament". This score is significantly higher than the figure of
Autumn 1983, seven months before the European elections of June 1984 (Fig. 17).

Figure 17 : PUBLIC AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT 1977-1988
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! Unless otherwise noted questions reported about in this chapter were asked on behalf of the European
Parliament.
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Having fallen continuously after the 1984 election until the Autumn 1986, "visibility"
of the European Parliament has increased strongly since 1987. This was due to several,
often national, factors like European elections in Spain and Portugal or the referendum
on the Single European Act in Ireland, echoed in the media of other member
countries, as well. But there wefe also the visits of several important foreign political
leaders and, not least, the involvement of the directly-elected assembly in the
legislative process of completing the Single European Market due to additional powers
based on the Sing! European Act.

Nevertheless, the approach once more of new elections may well be in itself the reason
behind the most recent and quite notable "push". Political parties have started
candidate selection procedures. Congresses and meetings of the different transnational
party federations have been held and advertisements by the parliamentary party groups

have been published in the press 1

Growing awareness was particularly remarkable in Ireland (up 21 points), France and
Britain (up 13 points each) as well as in the Netherlands (up 10 points). Increases on
a smaller level occurred in Spain, Italy and Belgium. Scores in Greece and Germany
were stable and below average level; in Luxembourg and Portugal they were above the
mean score (Table A22),

Parliament’s image had never been as positive as in Autumn 1987 when more than
two out of three who had recently heard or read about it and took a definite stand
said they had a "generally favourable impression". This record was broken in Autumn
1988, the score now being three out of four. While "no answer" scores remained stable
at 5 %, the percentage not taking a stand went down slightly from 31 % to 29 % saying
their impression was "neither favourable nor unfavourable”. Interviewees reporting "a
rather bad impression of what they had read or heard" dropped from 33 % in Spring
1985 (EC10) to 17 % (EC10) in Autumn 1988 (15 % EC12) (Tables 10 and B9).

L The recent debate and vote in Parliament about transferring more of its General Secretariat personnel
from Luxembourg to Brussels and to hold extraordinary plenary sessions there took place after our survey.
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Table/Tableau 10 :

IMPRESSION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT - HAVING SEEN OR HEARD SOMETHING (%, by country)/
L'impression que l'on a sur le Parlement Européen - d'aprés ce qu'on a lu ou entendu
(%, par pays)

QUESTION: What you read or heard about the European Parliament has given you an impression :/
Ce que vous avez lu au sujet du Parlement Européen vous a donné une impression :

B DK D GR E F IRL I L NL P UK |EC12
Generally favourable/
plutot bonne 48 | 26 | 40 | 56 | 53 | 50 | 65 | 68 | 37 | 34 | 62 | 41 | 50
Neither favourable - nor
unfavourable/
ni bonne ni mauvaise 35 | 45 | 35 (33 1 3633 16| 19 | 46 | 26 | 24 | 23 | 29
General ly unfavourable/
plutét mauvaise 13|22 | 21 6 6 9112 |.9 | 13| 27 51 31 15
no reply/sans réponse 3 7 4 5 5 7 7 4 4113 | 10 4 5
TOTAL 99 100 |100 [100 |100 | 99 |100 |100 |[100 [100 }[101 | 99 | 99
N 552 |633 472 |517 |586 |579 |573 |614 (202 {473 |550 |657 |6409

Variations across Member States are quite marked: positive evaluations are above
average in Italy, Ireland, Portugal, Greece and Spain. Negative assessments are
relatively numerous in Britain (31 %), the Netherlands (27 %), Denmark (22 %) and
Germany (21 %) (see also Fig. 9A).

4.2. THE ROLE NOW AND THE ROLE DESIRED

Two Europeans out of three who expressed an opinion said that the European
Parliament is "important" or "very important” in the life of the European Community

nowadays (17 % did not reply, Table 11).

Most specialists on EC institutions agree on the still quite limited powers of this
assembly. It is not surprising, therefore, that the higher a person ranks in our typology
of "opinion leaders" the higher the score of saying that the EP is "not very important"
or "not important at all".
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Table/Tableau 11 :

THE PRESENT IMPORTANCE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT IN THE LIFE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (X, by country)/
L'importance du rdle actuel du Parlement Européen dans la vie de la Communauté Européenne (%, par pays)

QUESTION : How important would you say, is the European Parliament in the life of the EC nowadays ?/ A votre
avis, le Parlement Européen joue-t-il actuellement dans la vie de la CE un role :

B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L NL P UK EC12
Very important/
trés important 1 20 6 28 18 13 28 17 12 7 17 12 13
Important 42 43 35 39 42 47 45 45 51 38 45 41 42
Not very important/
pas trés important 29 14 37 12 13 21 14 20 20 35 9 26 24

Not important at all/
pas important du tout 4 4 8 3 5 3 2 3 2 3 1 6 5

no reply/sans réponse .| 14 20 15 18 23 15 11 15 15 17 28 16 17

TOTAL 100 [101 }101 100 |101 99 (100 3100 |100 {100 |[100 |101 {101

Mean score/score
moyen (*) 2.69 [2.99 [2.47 |3.11 |2.94 |2.83 [3.11 [2.91 [2.85 |2.59 [3.10 [2.69 |2.76

<*> assigning 4 to "very important", 3 to "important", 2 to '"not very important, 1 to "not important at
all, excluding no reply/"trés important”" = 4, "important" = 3, "pas trés important" = 2, "“pas impor-
tant du tout" = 1 ; sans réponses exclues du calcul.

It should be emphasized that more German respondents see Parliament as "not

important" (not very or not at all) than see it as "important” or even "very important",

While 44 % of the persons interviewed (56 % of those who expressed an opinion)
"would prefer that the European Parliament played a more important part than it
does now", one out of four said it should remain "about the same" and one in ten

would prefer to see its role to become "less important” (Table 12).

In particular Italians, Greeks, French and Portuguese would welcome a more powerful
Parliament. A less important EP appears preferable to one Dane and Briton out of five,
and to one German out of six. Significantly more in favour of a stronger European
Parliament are "opinion leaders", people with a higher degree of formal education and
those placing themselves on the left side of the political spectrum.
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Table/Tableau 12 :

DESIRED FUTURE ROLE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT (%, by country)/Le role souhaité pour le Parlement
Européen (%, par pays)

QUESTION : Would you prefer that the European Parliament played a more or a less important part than
it does now ?/Souhaiteriez-vous que le Parlement Européen joue un réle plus important ou moins
important qu'a l'heure actuelle ?

B DK D GR E F IRL I L NL P UK EC12
More important/
plus important 43 14 42 57 41 48 41 62 36 43 48 30 44
About the same
le méme 33 41 24 17 21 28 33 19 44 22 19 30 25
Less important/
moins important 10 20 16 2 4 4 7 1 5 12 2 20 10

no reply/sans réponse| 14 25 19 24 34 20 19 19 15 23 3 20 22

TOTAL 100 (100 {101 |100 (100 {100 {100 |101 |100 [100 {100 |101 [101

Mean score/score
moyen (*) 2.38 {1.91 [2.32 |2.71 |2.55 |2.54 [2.42 [|2.74 |2.37 [2.39 [2.67 [2.12 |2.44

<*> assigning 3 to "more important", 2 to "about the same", 1 to "less important® ; excluding no reply/
“plus important” = 3, "“le méme" = 2, "moins important® = 1 ; sans réponses exclues du calcul.

In general, answers to several questions indicate that the public at large tends to
overestimate the present role of the European Parliament in the decision-making
process of the Community, but do not necessarily see themselves personally affected
by what is being decided at.the Community level, as compared to the institutions at
different levels within their own countries.

On behalf of an international group of university specialists in electoral research, a
question was put to shed some more light on this aspect of the collective political
psychology of citizens: "using this card, please tell me how important for your personal
life is what is being discussed and decided upon in the following institutions”.

Respondents were invited to indicate whether they see as "very important", "impor-

tant", "not very important” or "not important at all" by the help of a card which listed

as follows :
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Local assembly

Local administration

Regional assembly

Regional administration
National Parliament

National ministries (government)
European Parliament

European Commission

On average throughout the Community just over one in two said discussions and deci-
sions in the EP and in the Commission are "important” or "very important" for their
personal life. But three out of four attributed such importance to their local, and
almost four in five to their national, institutions. Regional institutions, as far as they
exist, i.e. in ten countries, obtained an overall average importance score by two out of
three persons interviewed. Even though there is considerable variation across Member
States as to the relative importance perceived of different institutions within their
country, the two Community institutions on the list ranked consistently behind
national and local institutions except for Portugal’s local politico-administrative level
(Fig. 18 and 18A, Table A23).

The type and constitutional significance of various sorts of institutions which exists
between the municipal and the national levels of government, i.e. of regional
institutions, varies a great deal across countries. Above average importance is
attributed to the regional level by the German public - aware of the role of the
fullgrown federal structure represented by the "Lander"; but also in France, where
"régions" have recently been strengthened; in Spain which grants autonomy to regions
-feelings of a particular Catalan, Basque and also Galician identity being traditionally
strong-; and in Portugal. The results obtained through this question certainly suggest
the need for more in-depth within country and cross-country analysis, particularly as
turnouts at local and regional elections do not appear to live up to the psychological
relevance attributed to these politico-administrative levels.

A cross-country inspection of the results concerning the European Community
‘institutions mentioned highlights three aspects:
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the "not very important" and "not important at all" scores were higher than
the "important" and "very important” scores in two Member States: Britain
and Germany.

combined importance scores are notably above EC average in Portugal (by
18 percentage points), Luxembourg (13 points), France (11 points), Belgium
(8 and 9 points) and Spain (6 and 5 points). Ireland, Italy, the Netherlands
and also Denmark correspond to the mean scores, while the United Kingdom
and Germany fall below.

everywhere, except in the Netherlands, the European Parliament obtains
higher importance scores than the Commission.

Figure 18 : PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE FOR PERSONAL LIFE:
DECISIONS AT DIFFERENT POLITICAL LEVELS (EC12)

~J0O0~00

100

807

60|

a0 \

2047

LOC REG NAT EURO

Ml Assembly Administration




58

Figure 18a : PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE FOR PERSONAL LIFE:

DECISIONS AT DIFFERENT POLITICAL LEVELS (per country)

.....
DDDDDD
mmmmm

ppppppp

OOOOOOO

ppppppp

§ 8 8 2 & °© § 8 8 2 @ T & 5 ¢ § o
N\\\\\\\\\\\\\\. ; . -




59

Figure 18a : PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE FOR PERSONAL LIFE:
DECISIONS AT DIFFERENT POLITICAL LEVELS (per counrty)
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4.3. A MANDATE FOR THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT TO DRAFT A
CONSTITUTION FOR THE EUROPEAN UNION ?

More than four Community citizens out of five who express an opinion agree "that
the European Parliament which will be elected in June 1989 should receive the
mandate, that is given the power, to prepare a draft constitution for a European
Union". That is six out of ten of all persons who were asked this question on behalf

of the "Intergroupe Fédéraliste pour I'Union européenne" of the European Parliament.

There is a majority in favour among those who reply in every member country, except
in Denmark. The number of those in favour has increased in all countries, Denmark
included, except for the United Kingdom (MAP 9, Table 13).

Table/Tableau 13 :

A DRAFT CONSTITUTION FOR A EUROPEAN UNION TO BE PREPARED BY THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT ?/
Un projet de constitution de l'Union Européenne & préparer par le Parlement Européen ?

QUESTION : Would you agree or not that the European Parliament which will be elected in June
1989 should receive the mandate, that is given the power, to prepare a draft Constitution for
a European Union ?/Seriez-vous d'accord ou non pour que le Parlement Européen qui va étre élu
en juin 1989 regoive le mandat de préparer un projet de constitution de L'Union Européenne ?

B DK [ D GR | E F IRL [ I L NL | P UK {EC12

Agree/d'accord 73 1 29| 59 15057 | 72| 56| 78159 59| 5| 38| 60

Disagree/pas d'accord 9145 | 17| 13 6 8] 14 3113 | 14 7127 |13

no reply/sans réponse 19 | 26 | 24 | 38 | 37 121130 | 19| 28|27 (39 | 35 | 27
ToTAL “101| 100] 100{ 101| 100 101] 100| 10| 100| 100| 10| 100| 100

Public opinion encourages the European Parliament to be elected in 1989 to take up
the challenge of initiatives that reach even beyond goals already accepted by other
actors within the Community system. The citizens say they are in favour of a
European Government responsible to the European Parliament and in favour of the
next European Parliament to draft a constitution for the European Union,
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4.4. EUROPEAN ELECTIONS 1989

How important is turnout at European elections ? European citizens consider their
country’s membership in the Community as "a good thing" to a higher extent than ever
before. EC-affairs are seen as important for the future of one’s country and its people
by 80 % of all interviewed. But, as with politics in general, personal interest in EC
politics is much less widespread. Completing the Single European Market by 1992 is
a target in principle familiar to a very large majority beyond the limits of the atten-
tive public. It is associated with "hope" for three times as many than with "fear". But
discussions and decisions within national institutions are seen to concern individuals
more, personally, than discussions in or decisions of European Community institutions.
On both past occasions when direct elections to the European Parliament have been
held, turnout was much lower than at the main national elections. It was rather close
to municipal electoral turnout, relatively low as compared to main national elections,

everywhere.

Opinion surveys are "snap shots" of the climate of opinion at the time they are done.
Electoral participation cannot be predicted by an opinion poll carried out seven or
eight months before the elections. What was the "climate of opinion" with regard to the
June 1989 electoral turnout at the time interviews for our survey were done in
October/November 1988 ?

As compared to six months earlier, the number of persons interviewed in
October/November 1988 who say they "would certainly go and vote" at the direct
European elections next June increased in eight Member States and decreased in two.
It remained stable in two countries : Denmark and the United Kingdom. Declared
intention to "certainly go and vote" went up 25 percentage points in Portugal, 17 points
in Belgium (supposing the vote was not compulsory), 12 points in Greece, 11 points
in France, 8 points in Ireland and in Italy, 7 points in the Netherlands and 6 points in
Spain. They went down 13 points in Luxembourg (supposing the vote was not compul-
sory) but without mentioning simultaneous national parliamentary elections. Declared
intention to "certainly" or "probably" go and vote went down by 4 percentage points

in Germany - by experience a somewhat better measure in this country (Table 14).
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Table/Tableau 14 :

DECLARED INTENTION TO GO AND VOTE AT THE JUNE 1989 EUROPEAN ELECTION/Intentions déclarées d'aller
voter aux élections de juin 1989

QUESTION : Next June, the citizens of countries belonging to the EC will be asked to vote to elect
members of the European Parliament. Do you think that you will certainly go and vote, probably will
not vote or certainly will not vote ?/En juin prochain, les citoyens des pays membres de la CE seront
appelés a voter pour élire les membres du Parlement européen. Pensez-vous que vous irez voter
-certainement ou probablement- ou que vous vous abstiendrez de voter -probablement ou certainement- ?
(From Spring 1987 to Spring 1988, the question was introduced as follows : "If there were tomorrow an
election to the European Parliament,..."/Du printemps 1987 au printemps 1988, la question était
introduite comme suit stil y avait demain une élection pour élire les membres du Parlement
européen,...")

Turnout/ said they would "certainly"” go and vote if.../
participation "disent qu'ils voteraient certainement si..."
European European European National European European European
election/ election/ election/ election/ election/ election/ election/
Election Election Election Election Election Election Election
européenne européenne européenne nationale européenne européenne européenne
1984 1984 1987 1987 1987 1988 1988
Spring/ Spring/ Spring/ Autumn/ Spring/ Autumn/
printemps printemps printemps automne printemps automne
B 92 .32 (%) 38 (%) 31 (™ 30 (*) 47 ()
DK 52 55 50 82 57 58 58
D 57 67 (**) 58 (**) 84 65 (**) 63 (**) 59 (**)
GR 77 81 60 74 66 64 76
E --- --- 47 58 50 45 51
F 57 73 53 68 48 53 64
IRL 48 55 40 62 38 42 50
I 83 76 67 75 71 © 65 73
L 89 --- 45 (*) 65 (*) 53 (%) 58 (*) 45 (*)
NL 51 64 50 80 45 43 50
P --- --- 30 48 39 29 54
UK 33 36 31 70 34 34 34

(*) In Belgium and Luxembourg, where non-participation constitutes an infringement, the question was
introduced "suppose voting were not compulsory in this country"/En Belgique et au Luxembourg, ol la
nonparticipation est une infraction, on a posé la question en ces termes : "Imaginons que le vote ne
soit pas obligatoire dans ce pays 2"

(**) Percentages of those who said they would 'certainly" or ‘'probably" go and vote/pourcentages des
personnes ayant déclaré qu'elles voteraient !'certainement’ ou "probalement"

In spite of a sometimes notable increase of declared intention to go and vote during
the pre-election year of 1988, the general picture remains rather complex. These

figures cannot be taken as a forecast of the turnout in June 1989.

It may depend to a considerable extent on the public debate about concrete measures
relating to the 1992 target and how to prepare the future of the Community whether
a consciousness is conveyed to many voters that "there is something important at
stake".
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CHAPTER FIVE

PROBLEMS OF SOCIETY IN EUROPE

5.0 In the framework of the EUROBAROMETER No. 30 survey, several special
studies were conducted on behalf of the European Parliament and various specialized
services of the Commission: a study on the problems of racism and xenophobia and
a monitoring follow-up of some topics relevant to the European Programme for the

Prevention of Cancer.

Detailed results will be presented in special reports.in due course. Several questions of
general interest have been subjected to a rough preliminary analysis so that they could
feature in early, illustrative form among the results of the present report.

5.1. RACISM AND XENOPHOBIA

How do citizens of the European Community feel about people living in their country
who are neither citizens of their own country nor citizens of another Community
Member State On average one in two thinks that their presence is "a good thing"
or "good to some extent" for the future of their country. About one out of four says
their presence is "bad to some extent" and about one in ten says "a bad thing". One

out of five does not express an opinion (Table 15).

Response as well as non-response patterns vary considerably across countries. Majori-
ties of favourable assessments of the presence of non-EC citizens in their country are
given, by those who reply, in Spain, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands and
the United Kingdom. Greece and France are split in half. Unfavourable majorities are
to be found in Belgium, Denmark and Germany.
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Table/Tableau 15 :

OPINION ABOUT THE PRESENCE OF NON-EC CITIZENS IN ONE'S COUNTRY/L'opinion sur la présence dans son pays de
personnes non ressortissantes de la CE

QUESTION :

Talking about people living in (our country) who are neither (citizens of our country) nor

citizens of the EC : do you think their presence here is, for the future of our country,.../A propos des
personnes qui résident (dans votre pays) et qui ne sont pas originaires de la CE : pensez-vous que
présence est, pour l'avenir de notre pays,...

leur

%, by country/
%, par pays B | DK D | Gr E F IRL I L | N P | ux | EC12
A good thing/
une bonne chose 10 8 7 13 17 13 23 12 22 14 23 1 12
Good to some extent/
une assez bonne chose 22 30 32 16 38 31 46 35 44 51 28 39 34
Bad to some extent/une
assez mauvaise chose 33 33 28 19 16 28 9 24 17 17 13 25 24
A bad thing/
une mauvaise chose 19 14 15 8 4 16 4 7 1 8 5 10 1
no reply/sans réponse .| 16 15 18 44 24 12 18 23 17 10 31 16 19
TOTAL 100 |100 |100 |[100 99 1100 |100 |101 101 100 |100 [101 100
Mean score/score
moyen (*) 2.27 (2.37 |2.38 [2.63 [2.92 |2.45 |3.09 [2.66 |3.04 [2.80 |3.00 (2.59 |2.58

<*> assigning 4 to "a good thing", 3 to "good to some extent®, 2 to "bad to some extent", 1 to "a bad
thing , exciuding no reply./"une bonne chose" = 4, "“une assez bonne chose" = 3, "une assez mauvaise

2, "une mauvaise chose" = 1 ; sans réponses exclues du calcut.

Three Community citizens out of ten think that the rights of those non-EC citizens
living in his or her country should be extended, another four out of ten wants to
"leave things as they are". Less than one in five favours a restriction of non-EC
foreign residents’ rights, while 13 % do not express an opinion (Table 16). Extension
of non-EC foreign residents’ rights are favoured above the overall average in Spain,
Italy and Luxembourg; restriction is preferred above average in Belgium, Denmark,
the United Kingdom, Germany, and France.

There are movements and organizations who take a particular point of view about
foreign immigration. To what extent do Community citizens approve movements in
favour of racism ? 63 % on average say they "disapprove completely”, another 19 %
"disapprove to some extent". 7 % "approve racist movements to some extent" and 4 %

"approve completely".

chose*
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Table/Tableau 16 :
EXTEND OR RESTRICT THE RIGHTS OF NON-EC CITIZENS ?/Améliorer ou restreindre les droits des personnes non
ressortissantes de la CE ?

QUESTION : Talking about people living in (our country) who are neither (citizens of our country) nor
citizens of the EC : do you think that we should.../A propos des personnes qui résident (dans votre pays)
et qui ne sont pas originaires de la CE : pensez-vous qu'il faudrait...

%, by country/
%, par pays B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L NL P UK EC12

Extend their rights/
Améliorer leurs droits 23 7 14 31 44 25 23 68 33 22 28 11 30
Leave things as they are/
Les maintenir inchangés 36 49 51 27 29 42 48 13 53 53 40 52 39
Restrict their rights/
Restreindre leurs droits 32 32 24 14 5 24 13 8 6 15 8 25 18

no reply/sans réponse ....| 9 13 11 28 22 9 17 12 8 10 25 13 13

TOTAL 100 |101 |100 {100 [100 {100 |101 |101 |100 [100 101 [101 [100

Organizations opposed to racism are approved ("completely" or "to some extent") by more than seven
out of ten. Anti-racist movements encounter some disapproval among 10 % and complete disapproval
among another 10 % (Table 17).

Table/Tableau 17 :
MOVEMENTS IN FAVOUR OF RACISM AND OPPOSED TO RACISM/Les mouvements racistes et anti-racistes

QUESTION : There are movements and organisations who take a particular point of view about.foreign immigration.
What is your feeling towards each of the following ?/Il existe des mouvements et des organisations qui prennent

position & L'égard de l'immigration étrangére. Pour chacun des mouvements suivants, quetle est votre position ?

B DK D GR E F IRL I L NL P UK EC12
Movements in favour of racism/
Mouvements racistes
approve completely 4 6 2 2 6 3 4 4 3 4 9 3 4
approve to some extent 8 10 8 2 4 8 " 6 5 5 8 7
disapprove to some extent 27 16 27 8 7 23 14 12 13 8 13 25 19
disapprove completely 51 64 53 7 75 61 50 74 74 78 64 55 63
no reply 1 5 10 17 8 5 21 6 4 5 9 9 8
TOTAL 101 |101 [100 |100 {100 |100 [100 |100 |[100 |100 (100 |[100 |101
Movements opposed to racism/
Mouvements anti-racistes
approuve tout a fait 27 42 30 70 72 36 39 65 50 65 58 34 47
approuve plutot 30 31 34 10 8 26 19 18 29 19 18 32 24
désapprouve plutét 16 12 14 1 3 16 12 4 5 6 5 14 10
désapprouve tout a fait 15 1 1 3 8 14 9 8 1 5 12 9 10
sans réponse 12 5 1 16 8 7 21 5 5 6 8 1 9
TOTAL 100 {101 100 [100 99 99 (100 |100 |[100 101 101 100 [100
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5.2. TOLERANCE VIS-A-VIS FASCISM

Definitions of the notion of "fascism" vary among specialists as well as in popular
usage. Incompatibility with democracy appears to be a common understanding of the
term, nevertheless. Independent of the study on racism and xenophobia, we put ques-
tions about tolerance vis-a-vis fascism with the same wording that corresponding
surveys had used in the United States of America. Tolerance vis-a-vis fascist groups
among the public at large of the European Community is as follows: 58 % agree that
they "should be banned from running candidates for public office", 49 % say they
"should be outlawed" and 53 % disagree that "fascists should be allowed to hold
public rallies in our city" (Table 18).

Table/Tableau 18 :
ATTITUDES TOWARDS FASCIST GROUPS (EC12)/Attitudes & Ll'égard des groupes fascistes (CE12)
QUESTION : How strongly do you agree with following statements about groups that are or might be active in politics?/

Dans quelle mesure étes-vous d'accord avec les affirmations suivantes qui concernent des groupes qui sont politique-
ment actifs ou qui pourraient L'étre ?

strongly agree/ |uncertain/|disagree/ |strongly dis-|no reply/
EC12/CE12 agree/tout a |plutét |incertain |plutét pas|agree/pas du | sans TOTAL
fait d'accord|d'accord d*accord |[tout d'accord|réponse
Fascists should be banned from running
candidates for public office/Les fas-
cistes devraient se voir interdire
d'étre candidat a une fonction publique 40 18 10 12 10 9 99
Fascists should be outlawed/Les fascis-
tes devraient étre mis hors-la-loi 32 17 13 15 13 10 100
Fascists should be atlowed to held
public ralties in our city/Les fascis-
tes devraient étre autorisés a3 tenir
des réunions publiques dans notre ville 9 14 13 18 35 11 100

53 % say "fascists are threatening” to their way of life, while 13 % do "not at all"
think that fascists are threatening to their way of life (Table 19).
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Table/Tableau 19 :

FASCISTS AS AN ACTUAL THREAT TO THE COUNTRY ? (%, by country)/Les fascistes constituent-ils une menace
réelle pour le pays ? (%X, par pays)

QUESTION : How threatening to your way of life would you say fascists are ?/Dans quelle mesure trouvez-
vous que les fascistes constituent une menace pour votre mode de vie ?

Threatening ?/Menagant ?| B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L NL P UK EC12
Extremely/trés 24 5 19 18 7 29 16 16 22 31 10 23 20
Somewhat/assez 37 27 40 17 20 40 31 26 29 37 21 37 33
not very/pas trés 26 43 28 31 26 18 24 25 23 20 32 24 25
not at all/pas du tout 7 18 7 17 23 7 12 23 13 6 15 10 13
no reply/sans réponse [ 7 [ 18 25 6 17 10 13 [ 22 7 10
TOTAL 100 |100 |100 {101 [101 |100 |100 |101 {100 |100 |100 |[101 [101
Mean score/score
moyen (*) 2.83 [2.20 j2.76 |2.42 |2.15 |2.97 |2.61 |2.40 |2.69 |2.98 [2.33 |2.78 |2.66

<*> assigning 4 to “extremely", 3 to “somewhat", 2 to "not very", 1 to "not at all"; excluding no reply/
"trés" = 4, “assez" = 3, "pas trés" = 2, "pas du tout® = 1 ; sans réponses exclues du calcul.

5.3. THE EUROPEAN PROGRAMME TO FIGHT AGAINST CANCER

Awareness of the European Programme to Fight Against Cancer varies considerably
across member countries. Since the survey was carried out before the recent launching
of the European campaign in Denmark and the United Kingdom, its possible impacts
cannot be reflected in our present results (Table 20).

On the other hand, asked whether they "think that the European Community is right
to concern itse!f with the prevention of cancer in member countries" or "that it is
rather more the business of each member country to deal with " three Europeans
out of four opt for the Community to concern itself while less than one in five thinks
that this should be left to member countries. In each Member State a majority of
those who reply opts for Community concern (MAP 10, Table 21).
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FIGHTING AGAINST CANCER : AWARENESS OF EUROPEAN PROGRAMME (%, by country)/La lutte contre le

cancer: le programme européen (%, par pays)
(Spring (S) 1988 and Autumn (A) 1988/printemps (S) 1988 et automne (A) 1988)

QUESTION :

Have you recently read or heard anything about a european program for the fight

against cancer ?/Avez-vous récemment lu ou entendu quelque chose au sujet d'un programme
européen de lutte contre le cancer ?

B DK D GR E F EC12
S A|S A|S Aj|S Aj]S A|S A|S A
Read or heard anything about it?/
Lu ou entendu gc. a ce sujet?
yes/oui 46 56 | 30 30 | 28 27 | 34 33 | 45 44 | 48 46 | 38 38
no/non 49 41 | 66 69 | 63 68 | 66 65 | 51 55 | 49 52 | 58 60
no reply/sans réponse 5 3 5 2 9 5 0o 2 4 2 4 2 5 3
TOTAL 100 100 |101 1071 {100 100 (100 100 {100 101 {101 100 |101 101
IRL 1 L NL P UK EC12
S A| S A| S AtlS AtlS A|S AfS A
Read or heard anything about it?/
Lu ou entendu gc. 3 ce sujet?
yes/oui 28 34 [ 56 56 [ 40 35 | 25 28 | 60 68 | 16 18 | 38 38
no/non 67 65 | 40 41 | 57 63 | 70 &9 | 34 31 | 82 82 | 58 60
no reply/sans réponse 5 1 4 3 4 2 5 4 5 1 2 1 5 3
TOTAL 100 100 |100 100 {101 100 |100 101 | 99 100 {100 101 [101 101

Table/Tableau 21 :

FIGHTING AGAINST CANCER :

contre le cancer : La CE a-t-elle raison de s'occuper de la prévention du cancer ?

QUESTION :

IS THE EC RIGHT TO CONCERN ITSELF WITH PREVENTION OF CANCER ?/La lutte

Do you think that the EC is right to concern itself with the prevention of cancer

in member-countries, or do you think that it is rather more the business of each member-country
to deal with ?/Estimez-vous que la CE a raison de s'occuper de la prévention du cancer au sein
des pays membres ou estimez-vous que c'est plutot L'affaire de chaque pays membre de le faire ?

B

Business of the EC/
Affaire de la CE 64
Business of each country/
Affaire de chaque pays 25
Other reply (spontaneous)/
Autre réponse (spontané) 5
no reply/sans réponse 6

TOTAL 100
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100
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GR | E
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0 2
9 6

100 |101
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00
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82 | 82
16 | 12
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100 }100
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MAP 10 Prevention of cancer: an EC task

(percent ‘agree’ of all interviewed)

mitmum = D 0%; maximum = 1 8§724;
weighhted awerage EC 74%4)

5.4. IMPORTANT PROBLEMS AND ISSUES IN MEMBER STATES

Invited to choose the most important problem out of a list of six, "unemployment"
was selected in the first place by the public of eleven Member States. Only in
Germany "the pressure of modern living (noise, pollution, housing conditions, etc.)"
ranked highest (and "unemployment" second). But "pressures of modern living" ranked
second in nine countries. In two countries, France and Spain, "fears about personal
safety” ranked higher. Indeed, those "fears about personal safety" rank third
everywhere else. Although percentages vary across countries 1, the same three
problems are considered as the most important ones in all twelve countries of the

European Community (Table 22):

- unemployment
- the pressures of modern living

- fears about personal safety

! Danish and Dutch percentages must not be compared directly due to a multiple response format used
by technical error, but rankings may be compared including Denmark ad the Netherlands, with sufficient
justification.
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Table/Tableau 22 :
THE MOST IMPORTANT PROBLEM (%, by country)/Le probléme le plus important (%, par pays)

QUESTION : In your opinion, which of the following problems is the most important one /Selon vous, parmi les problémes
suivants, quel est le plus important ?

B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L NL P UK [EC12
<1> <1>

The pressure of modern living (noise,...)/
Les inconvénients de la vie moderne (bruit,...) | 15 | 53 | 42 | 28 5 5112 [ 28| 22 | 24 | 21 | 20 | 22

Fears about personal safety/
Le sentiment d'insécurité 13 | 30 | 10 7125 9 8 8 4|2 11|15 ]| 13

Unemployment/Chomage 50 | 59 | 30 | 49 | 61 | 72 | 63 | 52 | 39 | 46 | 51 | 40 | 49

Young people doing as they like regardless/
Le laisser-aller de la jeunesse 9|23 5 5 4 6 4 5 8 | 14 71| 10 7

The immigrant population/La population immigrée 6123 8 2 1 3 5 1 2 9 1 5 5

Loss of religious values/

La disparition des valeurs religieuses 5110 3 8 3 3 8 6 4 | 10 3 8 5

None in particular or no reply/

Aucun en particulier ou sans réponse 3 2 3 2 2 1 0 0|21 5 5 2 2
TOTAL 101 |200 {101 |101 |101 | 99 [100 |100 [100 |130 | 99 |100 }103

<1> Several responses having been made possible in Denmark and in the Netherlands, percentages add up to more than
100. It follows from this that Danish and Dutch results cannot be compared to others/Le Danemark et les Pays-Bas ayant
autorisé plusieurs réponses, la somme des pourcentages est supérieure 3 100. Il en découle que les résultats du Danemark
et des Pays-Bas ne peuvent étre comparés a ceux des autres pays.

"The immigrant population" ranks last in every country except Germany and
Deﬁmark1. For 8 % of the Germans "the immigrant population" constitutes the most
important problem (in view of national opinion surveys, people of German origin
immigrating from Eastern Europe in considerable numbers recently, appear to
constitute an element of this problem).

! Danish and Dutch percentages must not be compared directly due to a multiple response format used
by technical error, but rankings may be compared including Denmark ad the Netherlands, with sufficient
justification.
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A different approach to comparing national profiles of political problems and their
relative importance was used by the international "European Election Study Group"
which participated in the same "European Omnibus Survey” that contained
EUROBAROMETER No. 30. Data were kindly made available.

A list of 12 problems was presented. 8 problems were identical in all member coun-
tries, 4 problems presented were included that had been selected specifically for each
individual country. For each item respondents were invited to say whether they

consider it as "very important” or "not very important".

Out of the eight political problems presented in all countries, "unemployment" is
said to be "a very important problem" by almost all citizens on weighted average
throughout the Community, who express an opinion (and "no answers" are very low).
"Environmental protection" is considered as "very important" by 93 % and "stable
prices" by nine out of ten. 85 % see "arms limitation" as a very important problem.
The other four problems are all related to the European Community. On weighted EC
average they reveal a hierarchy "as very important” of seven out of ten for
"agricultural surpluses”, 63 % for the "Single European Market", and 57 % for the
"political unification of the European Community". The "expansion of the Community
towards Turkey" is considered to be "a very important problem" by only one out of
four (Fig. 19).

Figure 19 : VERY IMPORTANT POLITICAL PROBLEMS TODAY

"
-
e sy e,
R
AGRICULT SURPLUSES Emz
ELR POL UNIFICATION Esn
EC DXPANSION TURKEY e 27x

(¢) those who reply only; d’ont know/no answer vary from 1% to 4% from item to Item
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Comparing the ranking of these eight political issues across the Member States, Table
A24 reveals an extremely high degree of homogeneity: in each and every member
country it is the four problems ranking top on weighted average throughout the
Community that receive most "very important" scores. And even national sequences
vary very little. "Unemployment" ranks highest everywhere except among the Germans
and Dutch: they rank "environment" first, immediately followed by "unemployment".
Environment ranks second in Belgium, Denmark, France, Italy and Luxembourg,
while "stable prices" receive higher percentages in Greece, Spain, Ireland, Portugal
and Britain. Arms limitation takes rank four everywhere except in the Netherlands
(rank three).

As to the problems selected country by country to be classified as "very important"
or "not very important” by the respondents, the concern for various aspects of social
security, health, education and welfare, reveal a common concern in many Member
States. Problems of immigration are listed under slightly different labels in eight
Member States (except Greece, Spain, Portugal and the Netherlands) although reaching
percentages between 60 % of "very important" in Luxembourg and 75 % in Denmark
and Britain, they are not found at the 4top of the list anywhere. '

5.5. TEACHERS AND EUROPEAN INTEGRATION

Attitudes of the young towards European unification and the European Community
are influenced by a number of factors like family and general social context, the mass
media to which they pay attention, but also by their teachers in the various educa-
tional institutions. Since one of the special studies of the EUROBAROMETER survey
No. 30 (on aspects related to the Programme to fight against cancer) provided the
information about whether respondents work (or worked) in education, we are in a
position to compare "European attitudes" of teachers to those of other occupations. 8§
% of the entire sample are in education.
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As we see from Table 23, teachers are significantly more pro-European than the rest
of our sample. From this result, one may conclude that the educational environment
of the young is rather "pro-European”. At the same time we know that the percentage
of definite pro-Europeans is significantly above average among all who finished full
time education at the age of twenty or more. In that respect, teachers on average do

not appear to be more pro-European than the formally well-educated in general.

Table/Tableau 23 :

TEACHERS AND EUROPEAN INTEGRATION (X, EC12)/Les enseignants et l'intégration
européenne (%, CE12)

QUESTION : Do you or did you work in education (school, college or university

or educational administration) ? Yes, no./Appartenez-vous ou avez-vous appartenu
a une profession de l'enseignement (instituteur, professeur, personnel adminis-
tratif de l'enseignement, etc.) ? Oui, non.

Answers are crosstabulated by the Typology of European Attitudes./Les réponses
sont croisées avec la typologie d'attitudes européennes.

Attitudes towards European Unification and EC/

Occupation of respondent/ | Attitudes vis-a-vis de l'Unification Européenne
Profession de la personne | et de la CE
interrogée

Positive/ Ambivalent Negative/

positif négatif TOTAL
In education/
Dans l'enseignement 72 23 5 100
Not in education/
Pas dans l'enseignement 60 35 5 100
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Toutes les données relatives aux Euro-Barométres

sont déposées aux "Belgian Archives for the So-
cial Sciences", (1, place Montequieu, B-1348
Louvain-la-Neuve). Elles sont tenues & la dispo-
sition des organismes meambres du European Con-
sortium for Political Research (Essex), du In-
ter-University Consortium for Political and So-
cial Research (Michigan) et des chercheurs jus-
tifiant d'un intérét de recherche.

Pour tous renseignements sur les études d'opi-
nion publique faites & l'initiative de la Com-
mission des Communautés européennes, écrire 2
Karlheinz REIF, "Sondages, recherches, analyses,
200, rue de la Loi, B-1049 Bruxelles.

(*) Les douze instituts chargés de ces sondages
sont représentés par la société THE EURO-
PEAN OMNIBUS SURVEYS s.c., dont le comité
de direction comprend : Jan Stapel (NIPO,
Amsterdam), Norman Webb (GALLUP INTERNATIO-
NAL, Londres), Héléne Riffault et Jean-
Frangois Tchernia (FAITS & OPINIONS, Paris)
et Nicole Jamar (THE EUROPEAN OMNIBUS SUR-
VEYS, Bruxelles).

(**) Le sondage en Northern Ireland est fait en
collaboration par Irish Marketing Surveys
et Social Surveys (Gallup Poll).

All Euro-Barometer data are stored at the Bel-
gian Archives for the Social Sciences (1, Place
Montesquieu, B-1348 touvain-La-Neuve). They are
at the disposal of all
the European Consortiuam for Political Research
(Essex), of the Inter-University Consortium for
Political and Social Research (Michigan) and
all those 1interested 1in social science re-
search.

institutes members of

for all 1information regarding opinion surveys
carried out for the Commission of the European
please write to Karlheinz REIF,
200 rue de la

Communities,
"Surveys, Researches, Analyses",
Lol, B~1049 Brussels.

The twelve institutes which carried out these
surveys are represented by THE EUROPEAN QMNIBUS
SURVEYS s.é., of which the board aembers are :
Jan Stapel (NIPO, Amsterdam), Norman Webb {GAL-
LUP INTERNATIONAL, London), Héléne Riffault and
Jean-Frangois Tchernia (FAITS ET OPINIONS, Pa-
ris) and Nicole Jamar (THE EUROPEAN OMNIBUS
SURVEYS, Brussels).

The Northern Ireland survey is conducted joint-
ly by Irish Marketing Surveys and Social Sur-~
veys (Gallup Poll).

ECHANTILLONNAGE/SAMPLING

L'objectif de la wméthode d'échantillonnage est
de couvrir de fagon représentative la totalité
de la population 3gée de 15 ans et plus, des
douze pays de la Communauté élargie. L'échantil-
lonnage de chaque pays est constitué a deux ni-
veaux :

1°) Régions et localités d'enquéte

L'enquéte a lieu sur 1l'ensemble du territoire
des douze pays, soit 138 régions. (Voir liste

ci-jointe)

Chaque pays a constitué aléatoirement un échan-
tillon-maTtre de localités d'enquéte, de telle
sorte que toutes les catégories d'habitat soient
représentées proportionnellement 2 leurs popula-
tions respectives.

Au total, les interviews ont lieu dans environ
1.350 points d'enquéte.

The sample bas been designed to be representa-
tive of the total population aged -15 years and
over of the twelve countries of the enlarged
Community. In each country a two stage sampling
method is used :

1°) Geagraphical distributien

The survey covers the whole territory of the
twelve countries i.e. 138 regions. (See atta-

ched list)

In each country a ramdom selection of sampling
points is made in such a way that all types of
area (urban, rural, etc..) are represented in
proportion to their populations.

The interviews are distributed in more or less
1.350 sampling points.
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2°) Choix des personnes interrogées

Les personnes interrogées sont toujours diffé-
rentes d'une enquéte 3 l'autre. L'échantillon-
mattre aléatoire é&voqué ci-dessus indigque le
nombre de personnes 3 interroger 3 chaque point
d'enquéte. Au stade suivant, les personnes a in-
terroger sont désignées :

- soit par un tirage au sort sur liste dans les
pays ol on peut avoir accés 3 des listes ex-
haustives d'individus ou de foyers : Danemark,
Luxembourg, Pays-Bas. ;

- soit par échantillonnage stratifié sur la base
des statistiques de recensement, 1'échantil-
lon étant construit a partir des critéres de
sexe, dge et profession : Belgique, France,

Italie, Royaume-Uni, Irlande ;

- soit par une méthode combinant les deux précé-
dentes (cheminement systématique) : Allemagne,
Greéce, Espagne, Portugal.

29) Choice of respondents

For each survey different individuals are in-
terviewed 1n the wmaster sample of sampling
point described above. Within these saapling
points the individuals to be interviewed are
chosen :

- either at random from the population or elec~
toral lists in those countries where access
to suitable lists of 1individuals or house-
holds 1is possible :
Netherlands ;

Denmark, Luxembourg,

- or by quota sampling. In these cases the quo-
tas are established by sex,
tion on the basis of census data :

age and occupa-
this sys-
Italy,

tem 1is wused in Belgiunm, France,

United-Kingdom, Ireland ;

- or by a method combining the two precedent
ones ('"random route") Germany, Greece,

Spain, Portugal.

Population (1)
Milliers % % Echantillons/

/Thou- CE/EC CE/EC Samples (2) Dates
sands 10 12 (Euro-Barométre n° 30) (Euro-Barométre n® 30)
B 7.924 3.64 3.12 1.024 18/10 au 06/11/1988
DK 4,133 1.90 1.62 1.006 31/10 au 19/11/1988
D 51.466 23.62 20.26 1.051 17/10 au 09/11/1988
GR 7.715 3.54 3.04 1.000 17/10 au 07/11/1988
F 42.851 19.67 16.87 1.001 : 22/10 au 10/11/1988
IRL 2.455 1.13 .97 1.012 18/10 au 10/11/1988
I 44,438 20.39 17.49 1.058 26/10 au 10/11/1988
L 300 .14 .12 300 20/10 au 21/11/1988
NL 11.400 5.23 4,49 1.006 22/10 au 06/11/1988
UK 45,207 20.75 17.79 1.324 20/10 au 15/11/1988
CE/EC 10 217.889 100.00 85.77 9.782 17/10 au 21/11/1988
E 28.854 - 11.36 - 1.013 17/10 au 04/11/1988
7.314 - 2.88 1.000 19/10 au 14/11/1988
CE/EC 12 254.057 - 100.00 11.795 17/10 au 21/11/1988

I1 est rappelé que les résultats obtenus par
sondage sont des estimations dont le degré de
certitude et de précision dépend, toutes choses
égales d'ailleurs, du nombre des individus cons-
tituant 1'échantillon. Avec des échantillons de
1'ordre de 1.000, on admet généraleaent qu'une
différence 1inférieure A cing pour cent entre
deux pourcentages est au-dessous du niveau ac~-
ceptable de confiance.

TTT 15 ans et plus. / 15 years and over.
(2) Nombre d'interviews. / Number of interviews.

Readers are reminded that sample survey results
are estimations, the degree of certainty and
precision of which, everything being kept equal
rests upon the number of cases. With samples of
about 1.000, it is generally adamitted that a
percentage difference of less than five per
cent 1s below the acceptable level of confi-
dence.




BELG1QUE/BELGIE

Vlaams gewest
Région Wallonne
Bruxelles/Brussel
Antwerpen
Brabant

Hainaut

Liége

Limburg
Luxembourg
Namur
Cost-Vlaanderen
khest-Vlaanderen

BUNDESREPUBLIK
DEUTSCHLAND

Schleswig-Holstein
Hamburg
Nierdersachsen
Braunschweig
Hannover

Lineburg
Weser-Ems

Bremen
Nordrhein-¥estfalen
Disseldorf

Kéln

Hinster

Detmold

Arnsberg

Hessen

Darmstadt

Kassel
Rheinland-Pfalz
Koblenz

Trier
Rheinhessen-Pfalz
Baden-Wirtteaberg
Stuttgart.
Karlsruhe
Freiburg

Tdbingen

Bayern

Oberbayern
Niederbayern
Oberpfalz
Oberfranken
Kittelfranken
Unterfranken
Schwaben
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REGIONS D'ENQUETES / GEQOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION

Saarland
Berlin (¥est)
DANMARK
Jylland

Sjaelland
Fyn

FRANCE

Ile de France
Bassin parisien
Champagne-Ardennes
Picardie
Haute-Normandie
Centre
Basse-Normandie
Bourgogne
Nord-Pas de Calais
Est
Lorraine
Alsace
Franche-Conté
Quest
Pays de la Loire
Bretagne
Poitou-Charentes
Sud-Quest
Aquitaine
MHidi-Pyrénées
Limousin
Centre-Est
Rhone-Alpes
Auvergne
Méditerranée
Languedoc-Roussillon
Provence-Alpes-Cdte
d'Azur
(Corse)

IRELANO

Donegal
North Hest
North East
West
Midlands
East

Mid West
South East
South West

ITALIA

Nord-Ovest
Pienonte

(Valle d'Aosta)
Liguria
Loabardia
Nord-Est
Trentino-Alto Adige
Veneto
Friuli-Venezia Giulia
Emilie-Romagne
Centro

Toscane

Umbria

Marche

Lazio

Campania
Abruzzi-Molise
Abruzzi

Molise

Sud

Puglia
Basilicata
Calabria
Sicilia
Sardegna

LUXENBOURG (GRAND-DUCHE)

HEDERLAND

Noord-Nederland
Groningen
Friesland
Drenthe
Qost-Nederland
Qverijssel
Gelderland
West-Nederland
Utrecht
Noord-Holland
Zuid-Holland
Zeeland
Zuid-Nederland
Nocrd-Brabant
Llaburg

UNITED KINGDOM

North

Yorkshire and Humberside

East Midlands
East Anglia
South-East
South-¥est

West Midlands
North-West

Wales

Scotland
Northern Ireland

ELLAS

Kentriki Ellas kai
Evia
Peloponnissos
Ionioil Nissoi
Ipiros
Thessalia
Makedonlia
Thraki

Nissoi Aigaiou
Kriti

ESPANA

Noreste
Levante
Sur
Centro
Noroeste
Norte

PORTUGAL

Grande Lisboa
Grande Porto
Litoral
Interior Norte
Interior Sul



Table/Tableau A1 :

EXPECTATIONS FOR THE COMING YEAR : PRIVATE LIFE, SOCIAL DISPUTES 1IN THE COUNTRY, INTERNATIONAL CONFLICTS (1987 and 19! by country and EC 12)/Les
attentes quant 3 1'année prochaine : vie privée, conflits sociaux & 1'intérieur du pays, conflits internationaux (1987 et ° T, par pays et CE 12)
B DK D GR E F IRL I L NL P UK EC 12
87 88 | 87 88 | 87 88 |87 68 (987 @88 |87 08 |87 68 | 87 88 | 87 88 | 87 | 7 88 | 87 88 |87 88

So far as you are concerned, do
you feel that the coming year
will be:/En ce qui vous cencer-
ne pensez-vous que 1'année
prochaine sera :

- better/meilleure 24 28 | 26 28 | 26 29 |32 39 |35 3B |24 30 | 22 4D |42 48 |32 40 | 25 . 1 44 | 49 46 | 34 37
- the same/sans changement 44 53 | 45 46 [ 56 56 | 23 23 | 36 35 (43 48 |25 28 |27 29 | 52 53 | 47 ! 5 26 125 27 | 38 40
- worse/moins bonne 25 15 | 24 23 (11 13 |33 25 |15 16 (25 17 |50 20 |28 20 |13 5 {21 - 31912 21| n

Looking ahead to next year, do
you think strikes and indus-"
trial disputes (in your coun-
try):/Quand vous pensez &
1'année prochaine, croyez-vous
que les gréves et conflits
sociaux (dans votre pays) :

- will increase/augmenteront 32 20 32 40 {33 27 |39 30 |31 35 |39 41 |33 23 [ 43 3930 16 |49 . 9 23 123 34 |34 3

- will remain the sawe/ 49 62 | 40 47 [ 54 61 [ 29 37 [ 40 37 | 44 41 |38 47 134 39157 20139 0 39 | 49 47 | 44 46
resteront au niveau actuel

- will decrease/dizinueront W 13114 B 7 912 1414 15 8 1223 23:19 19{ 8 8 7 9 21 [ 25 15 {15 14

Looking ahead to next year, do
you think it will be on the
international front:/Quand vous
pensez & 1'année prochaine,
croyez-vous que les relations
internationales seront :

- fairly peaceful/ 9 16112 17115 31 |10 18 |18 27 8 13|15 2120 32 113 23 {10 : 139 9 17 |14 24
assez tranquilles
- unchanged 44 57 | 42 49 | 44 48 | 28 37 132 39 | 41 55 |35 47 |37 45 129 48 | 45 . 0 28 ]38 51 |39 47

coaze paintenant
- troubled/agitées 38 22 | 42 29 | 36 17 | 44 25 |32 21 | 43 28 | 4k 25 |38 20 | 54 26 | 40 1 19 149 28 1 40 23




- A 8 -

Table/Tableau A2 :

CHANGES IN THE NATIONAL ECOECMIC SITUATIONS AKD IR THE PRIVATE FINANCIAL SITUATIONS DURING THE PAST TWELVE
NONTHS/Variations des situations économiques nationales et des situations financiéres privées au cours des douze
derniers mois.

Country's economic situation/

Situation économique nationale:
- a lot better/bien meilleure 2 1 3 5 4 1 3 4 5 4 3 3 3
- a little better/

un peu meilleure 34 12 27 21 35 K] 34 42 50 47 37 30 33
- the same/inchangée 48 21 55 27 | 33 39 21 24 | 304 30 34 18 34
- a little worse/
un peu aoins bonne 12 47 12 25 20 21 21 23 9 13 161 30 21
- a lot worse/bien moins bonne 2 17 2 15 5 é 16 4 1 3 3 13
- no reply/sans réponse 2 2 1 7 3 2 2 2 é 5 8 3 3
TOTAL 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 { 100 | 101 99 | 101 | 102 | 101 | 100 { 100
Hean score/score moyen<1» 2.73 11,98 [2.71 2,24 12.58 [2.47 [2.40 [2.62 12.93 |2.79 |2.67 }2.35 [2.53

Financial sitnmation of
household/sitnation financiére
du ménage

- a lot better/bien meilleure 5 4 3 7 2 3 3 2 4 é 2 8 4
- a little better/

un peu aeilleure 15 19 21 25 21 13 18 26 25 18 26 24 21

- the same/inchangée 54 | 47| 66| 36 | 52 44 4 | 55 ] S7 ] 5} 50 | 35 50
- a little worse/

un peu @oins bonne 18] 22 94 21} 18| 28] 2 13 1 15] 17| 2 18

- a lot worse/bien moins bonne 4 6 1 11 5 10 12 3 3 4 3 " é

- no reply/sans réponse 5 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2

TOTAL 101 | 100 | 101 | 101 99 | 100 | 100 | 101 | 101 } 101 | 100 | 100 | 101

Nean score/score moyen<i» 2.50 [2.41 {2.73 12.45 12.43 12.17 [2.21 {2.62 [2.69 12.60 |2.57 [2.46 ]2.47

<1> Score calculated by applying the coefficients 4, 3, 2 and 1 respectively to the replies ™a lot better®,
"3 little better®, "a little worse* and "a lot worse™. Replies that the sitnation remained *the same™ are
excluded, as are the "no reply®. The midpoint is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and
above, the positive ones./Score calculé en affectant respectivement les coefficients 4, 3, 2 et 1 aux réponses
"bien meilleure™, ™un peu meilleure, "un peu @oins bonne™ et "bien moins bonne". Les réponses “inchangée® et
les "sans réponse® sont exclues du calcul. Le point central est donc 2.5, au-dessous duquel les réponses néqa-
tives dominent et au-dessus duquel les réponses positives doainent.
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Table/Tableau A3 :
PERCEIVED DANGER OF A THIRD WORLD UAR IN THE KEXT TEN YEARS (%, by country, 1987 and 1988)/Risques pergus
d'une nouvelle querre mondiale dans les dix prochaines années (%, par pays, 1987 et 1988)<1)

QUESTION : Here 1is a sort of scale. Would you, with the help of this card, tell me hos you assess the
chances of a world-war breaking out in the next 10 years ? Card : world-war certain = 100-90-80-70-60-50-
40-30-20-10- 0 = no danger of war/Voici une sorte d'échelle. Voulez-vous me montrer 3 quel endroit, sur
cette échelle, vous placez le danger qu'une nouvelle guerre mondiale se produise dans les dix prochaines
années ? Carte : guerre certaine = 100-90-80-70-60-50-40-30-20-10- 0 = aucun danger de guerre

OCTOBER-NOVEXSER 1987/
OCTOBRE-NOVENBRE 1987
¥ar certain/

Guerre certaine (100) 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 0 2 3 2
(90-40) 20 6 8 " 9 " 16 10 ? 6 9 9 10
(50) 10 11 8 9 8 14 12 10 10 10 " 10 10
(40-10) 4 48 49 38 39 46 33 46 42 62 37 4 45

No danger/
Aucun risque (0 28 34 34 4 42 28 35 33 38 2 42 18 34
TOTAL<2> 100 | 100 | 100 | 101 99 | 101 99 1 100 | 100 9% {101 [ 101 | 101

no reply/sans réponse 1 7 11 12 10 1 8 1 5 5 12 5 6

O0CTOBER-XOVENBER 1988/
O0CTOBRE-XOVENBRE 1988
¥ar certain/

Guerre certaine (100) 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
(90-60) 7 3 3 1 8 7 8 4 4 2 5 6 6
(50} 6 3 3 é 9 13 A 7 6 4 8 8 7
(40-10) 49 45 39 42 34 39 43 45 39 61 4 43 42

No danger/
Aucun risque ()] 17 46 54 40 48 40 36 42 51 32 45 42 44
TOTAL<2> 100 | 101 { 100 99 | 101 | 100 99 99 {101 99 | 100 | 100 | 100

no reply/sans réponse¢d» 4 4 8 12 7 1 4 1 3 5 11 1 4

¢1> Graduated scale of probability from 100 to 0; a score above 50 thus corresponds to more than one-in-
two chance/Echelle de probabilité graduée de 100 3 0; les deqrés de probabilité supérieurs 3 50 cor-
respondent donc 2 plus d'une chance sur deux.

<2> of those who reply/de ceux qui répondent

<2> percent "no reply® of total sample/pourcentage "sans réponse™ des personnes interrogées
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Table/Tablean A4 :
EVOLUTION 1980-1988 : PERCEIVED DANGER CF A WORLD WAR (EC, Y)/Risque pergu d'une nouvelle
guerre mondiale (CE, 2} <>

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
ECO9 | EC10 | EC10 | EC10 | EC10 | EC12 | EC12 | EC12 | EC12
Yorld war/Guerre mondiale :
certain (100) 4 4 3 1 2 2 2 2 1
probable (90-50) 30 20 14 16 1 9 10 10
50:50 (50) 15 16 15 15 13 18 1 10 7
little danger/
faible danger (40-10) 34 38 39 42 39 4 'Y 45 42
no danger/
aucun danger )] 17 22 28 25 5 7 34 34 44
TOTAL<D) 100 100 99 99 100 100 101 101 100
Nean score/score moyen 42 35 30 32 25 23 24 23 17
no reply/sans réponse¢3» 8 9 8 6 5 6 7 3 4

¢<1> Graduated scale of probability from 100 to 0; a score above 50 thus corresponds to more
than one-in-two chance./Echelle de probabilité graduée de 100 3 0; les degrés de proba-
bilité supérieurs 3 50 correspondent donc 3 plus d'une chance sur deux.

<2> of those who reply/de ceux qui répondent

¢3» percent "no reply™ of total sample/pourcentage "sans réponse” des personnes interrogées
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Table/Tableau A5 :

INTEREST IN POLITICS, INTEREST IN EC POLITICS AND INPORTANCE OF EC MATTERS FOR THE FUIURE (X, by country)/
Intérdt pour la politique, intérét pour la politique de la CE et importance des affaires de la CE pour
1'avenir (%, par pays)

QUESTION : To what extent would you say you are interested in politics ?/Dans quelle mesure diriez-vous que
vous vous intéressez i la politique ?

QUESTION : And as far as European Community politics are concerned, that is matters related to the European
Community, to what extent would you say you are interested in European Community politics ?/Et en ce qui
concerne la politique & l'échelle europdenne, c'est-d-dire les affaires liées & la Cozounauté européenne,
dans quelle mesure diriez-vous que cela vous intéresse ?

QUESTION : Yhether or not you have the time to take a personal interest in the European Community matters,
do you feel that these ones are... for the future of (your country) and the (people of your country)/Que
vous ayez ou non le temps de vous intéresser personnellement 3 ces affaires de la Communauté européenne,
est-ce que cela vous parait, pour l'avenir (de votre pays et de vos concitoyens), étre des affaires...

Interest in politics/
Intérét pour la politique:

- a great deal/beaucoup 9{ 23 13} 12 61 141 12 Al 12 14 2117 N
- to some extent/assez 26 48 40 K] 22 16 36 21 12 39 5 40 32
- not much/pas beaucoup 18 23 16 32 22 10 29 41 15 n 4t 28 13
- not at all/pas du tout 26 5 1 25 49 21 23 14 21 8 51 16 24
- no reply/sans réponse 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1

TOTAL 100 | t00 | 101 | 101 | 100 | 101 | 100 | 100 { 100 | 100 | 100 } 101 | tO1

Interest in EC politics/
Intérét pour la politique

de la CE :

- a great deal/beaucoup 8| 17 ] 121 10 51 18 8 31" 8 4 8 9

- to some extent/assez 30 | 49 33 28 28 37 35 19 15 30 10 36 Jo

- not mach/pas beaucoup 391 27} 424 35| 23] 30 32| 39| 36| 47| 44| 33| 36

- not at all/pas du tout 22 3 12 27 42 14 24| 39 16 12 40 22 24

- no reply/sans réponse 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 3 3 1 1
TOTAL 101 | 100 } 100 | 102 } 101 | 100 | 100 | 101 99 | 100 | 101 | 100 | 100

Feel that EC aatters are/
Estiment que les affaires
de la CE sont :
..very igportant/...trés
importantes 17 19 16 36 22 36 34 19 27 20 26 2% 28
...important/...importantes 54 50 58 44 53 50 52 50 | 53 58 53 47 52
..not very important/

...peu importantes 18 7 17 8 9 8 7 3 15 13 6 15 1
..unimportant/...pas

importantes du tout 4 1 4 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 3 3

no reply/sans réponse 7 3 6 10| 13 4 4 4 4 71 1 6 $




e
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Table/Tableau A6 :

CHANGE IN PUBLIC SUPPORT FOR EUROPEAN UNIFICATION AND FOR THE EC, SPRING (S) 1988 AND AUTUMN (A) 1988 (%, by country) / Ve on de l'opinion concernant
[tintégration européenne et la Communauté, printemps (S) 1988 et automne (A) 1988 (%, par pays)

B DK D GR E F IRL ! L NL P UK EC 12

S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A
Are you for or against efforts being
made to unify Western Europe/ Vis-a-vis
des efforts d'unification de l'Europe
occidentale, vous étes dans l'ensemble:
- for very much/trés pour 25 25 9 15 127 27 | 32 44 | 38 36|29 34122 24|32 37|34 ¢ 6 27 | 35 42 | 20 16 | 28 30
- for to some extent/plutét pour 48 58 | 34 38 | 43 51| 32 34 | 36 43 |55 52 | 42 51 | 51 53 | 42 ¢ 0 54 | 33 30 | 40 45 | 45 49
- against to some extent/plutdt contre 6 8|24 20|16 N 9 6 5 4 6 6|11 7 7 3 (10 - 0 8 5 2|18 15|10 8
- against very much/trés contre 1 2 | 24 23 4 4 5 2 3 2 1 2 4 4 1 1 3 [ 3 2 7 1 4 4
- no reply/sans réponse 20 7 9 5113 8|21 14|19 16 9 712 1|10 6] M 0 8| 24 24 |15 12 {13 10

Your country's membership of the EC is:/
L'appartenance de votre pays a la CE est:

- a good thing/une bonne chose 64 70 | 37 47 | 49 59 | 51 66 | 63 69 | 67 69 | 63 72 | 74 83 | 78 ¢ 7 79 | 53 70 | 37 48 | 58 66 '
- neither good nor bad/une 22 23 128 26 | 33 26| 26 17 | 18 18 | 23 22 | 20 17 | 20 12 | 10 6 12 126 14 | 29 27 | 25 21 >
chose ni bonne ni mauvaise =
- a bad thing/une mauvaise chose 5 4 29 24 1" 9 11 8|7 4 7 6 1 8 4 2 7 4 3 4 2129 21 1 8 N
- no reply/sans réponse 10 3 6 4 7 6114 9112 10 3 4 6 3 3 3 5 4 6|17 15 4 6 5 |

On balance, has your country benefited
or not from being a member of the EC?/
Dans l'‘ensemble, votre pays a-t-il
bénéficié ou non de son

appartenance a la CE?

- benefited/bénéficié 58 64 | 51 54 | 53 55 | 56 67 | 24 27 | 56 S8 | 74 79 | 73 75 | 68 ¢ 3 68 | 58 69 | 39 47 | 52 56
- not benefited/pas bénéficié 15 18 | 32 33 [ 31 28 | 20 15 |58 57 | 23 24| 16 14 | 14 12 |15 6 13 [ 15 9 | 47 40 | 30 28
- no reply/sans réponse 28 19 |17 % |17 18|25 17|18 16|21 17|10 7|13 13|17 M1 18 |27 21 | 14 13 | 18 16

If you were to be told tomorrow that the
EC had been scrapped, would you be:/ Si
L*on annon¢ait demain |'abandon de la CE,
éprouveriez-vous:

- very sorry/grands regrets 40 43 | 27 35 | 45 43 | 33 41 { 39 43 {51 53 | 48 51 |50 52 | 57 ! 3 47 | 31 36 | 264 27 | 42 43
- indifferent/indifference 40 47 | 25 23 | 33 32 |35 35 |37 41|32 35|35 34|37 38| 27 : 3 37 | 47 47 | 45 48 | 37 38
- relieved/vif soulagement 2 3|30 27 8 8 7 5 6 4 6 5 8 7 2 1 3 4 3 2 2126 20|10 8
- no reply/sans réponse 18 8117 15 114 18|25 201017 13 {11 7 9 7110 10 {13 0 14| 20 15 5 5112 N




Table/Tableau A7 :
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THE GREEX PRESIDENCY OF THE COUNCIL IN 1988/La présidence grecque du Conseil en 1988

QUESTION :
pinisters for six months.

In the European Community,
Just now,

your country's presidency/Dans la Communauté européenne,
Conseil des wministres pendant six mois. A 1*heure actuelle, c'est le tour de la Sréce. Avez-vous récecment lu
ou entendu quelque chose sur Ia présidence de votre pays ?

each Member State, in turn, becomes the President of the Council of
it's the turn of Sreece. Have you recently heard or read anything about

chaque Etat membre est, 3 son tour, le Président du

yes/oui
no/non
no reply/sans réponse

Bhether you heard about it or not, do you
think it is:/Que vous ayez ou non entendu
parler de qch. 3 ce sujet, estimez-vous
que c'est:

very important/trés important

important/iaportant

not very important/pas trés important

unizportant/pas important

no reply/sans réponse

U.K.

VII-AII 1986

I-VI 1987

DX

VII-XIT 1987

I-V1 1988

6B

VII-XI1 1988




Table/Tableau A8 :

AUARENESS AKD IMPRESSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, SPRIKG 1988 (5) AKD AUTUMN 1988 (A) (X, by country)/L'imp e la Commission Européenne et
1'igpression qu'elle donne, printemps 1988 (S) et automne 1988 (A) (%, par pays)

B DK D GR E F IRL 1 L N P UK EC12
S A1S A|S A|S Al|S Als Als als Als als S A{S Al S A
Have recently heard or read
about CEC in the media/Ont
récepment vu ou lu qc. sur la
CCE dans les wédias
yes/oui 45 51 | 56 67 [ 47 47 |38 45 | 40 51 | 53 40 [ 37 S8 | 41 50 | 41 70 | 45 53 53 |37 %0 4 52
no/non 45 43 | 40 30 {40 41 | 54 50 | 56 44 | 44 38 | 56 39 (53 43|37 27 | 48 I8 42 | 62 4 50 43
no reply/sans réponse 10 6 4 3113 128 6| 4 5| 3 3 7T 36 112 2 ] 9 5| 2 4 6 6
TOTAL 100 100 {100 100 {100 100 {100 101 {100 100 [100 101 |100 100 |100 100 [100 99 |101 100 101 {101 100 | 100 101 |
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ .- SRR R U o
Those having seen or heard —
something had had a...impres- »
sion/Ceux ayant vu ou lu qc. '
avaient une ippression...
..generally favourable/ 38 52 |18 22 [ 24 37 | 47 53 149 50 | 43 49 |59 65 |58 65 {29 27 | 27 53 65 | 26 39 9 &
plutot bonne
..generally unfavourable/ 12 10 |33 23132 23111 ¢ 4 5122 16115 10|14 832 21|37 6 3|45 3 24 17
plutdt pauvaise
..neither favourable nor
unfavourable/ni bonne 43 34 | A0 46 [ 39 33 |35 36|41 35 130 25 [ 20 17023 21 |32 47 | 26 N 25|26 4 32 28
ni pauvaise
..Nno reply/sans réponse 7 5 9 9 6 6 8 5 5 10 6 10 6 9 5 17 7 511 10 7 i 7 é 8
TOTAL 100 101 [100 100 {101 99 [101 100 | 99 100 |101 100 {100 101 {100 101 {100 100 101 100 100 [101 101 | 101 100
N 460 525 1566 683 1473 480 379 446 [411 517 523 598 |367 583 |417 527 |184 211 458 532 531 1491 649 5166 6269
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Table/Tableau A9 :

AUARENESS OF THE SINGLE MARXET PROGRAMAE (Y, by country)/Notoriété de l'objectif 1992

(%, par pays) _

QUESTION : Have you seen or heard, in the papers or on the radio or television, anything about
the Single European Narket for 1992 ? (Autumn 1988)/Avez-vous lu dans les journaux, vu 3 la
télévision ou entendu parler de quelque chose au sujet du Grand Marché européen de 1992 ?
(automne 1988)

B DK D GR E F EC12
Bave read or heard anything about the
Single European Market of 1992 :
yes 80 89 67 n 61 84 2
no 18 " 23 25 35 15 25
no reply 2 1 10 4 4 0 4
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 99 101
IRL I L NL p UK EC12
Ont lu ou entendu qc. au sujet du
Grand Marché européen de 1992 :
oui 80 " 82 74 10 68 12
non 18 21 17 21 28 N 25
sans réponse 2 ; 1 4 3 1 4
TOTAL 100 100 100 99 101 100 101
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Table/Tableau A10 :
ATTITUDES TOWARD IHE SINGLE EUROPEAN MARKET IN 1992/Les attitudes générales 3 1'égard du 6rand

Harché européen de 1992
(2, by country/par pays, Spring/printemps (S) 1988 - Autuan/automne (A) 1988)

QUESTION : Altogether, do you think that the coming into being of the Single Common Narket in the
EC in 1992 will be.../Dans 1'ensemble, pensez-vous que la réalisation du Grand Marché européen en
1992 sera...

. a good thing/ 59 57 | 33 39 [ 49 47 | 45 53 [ 58 59 (53 45 |53 55
une bonne chose
. neither good nor bad/| 26 31 |26 25 |31 37 {27 25 {19 24 |35 43|27 30
ni bonne ni mauvaise
. a bad thing/ 4 5125 22 7 8 9 6 4 5 6 7 8 7
une mauvaise chose
no reply/sans réponse| 11 7116 14} 14 9119 15119 13 6 5112 9

. @ good thing/ 5 71 {74 78 | 45 36 [ 52 50 | 48 &5 | 39 47 153 55
une bonne chose
. neither good nor bad/| 15 15 |19 15 125 42 |33 33|21 16 130 29|27 30
ni bonne ni pauvaise
. 2 bad thing/ 5 4 2 2 113 14 5 7 2 2419 13 8 7
une mauvaise chose
no reply/sans réponsej 21 10 | & 5§17 8 [10 10|29 17 {41t 11 {12 9




Table/Tableau Al :

THE COMPLETION OF THE SINGLE MARKET BY 1992

(by occupation, subjective social
Grand Narché d'ici 1992
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: EVALUATION AND ASSOCIATION

¥ITH HOPE OR FEAR

class and typology of European attitudes)/La réalisation du

: évaluation et association 3 1'espoir ou 3 la crainte (par profession,
classe sociale subjective et typologie d'attitudes européennes)

*19927:qood, bad, neither/ |"1992" : related to hope or fear
"1992":honne chose, mauvai-"1992" : suscite l'espeir ou la
EC12 row percentages/ se, ni bonne ni mauvaise crainte
CE12 pourcentages horizontaug  [--=----=-eemmmmmc oo oo
hope/espeir  fear/crainte
+ - 0 b 2 g U
+é 4 - - ?
ALL INTERVIEWED/
ENSEHBLE DES INTERROGES 59 7 30 9 19 48 17 5 12
OCCUPATION/PROFESSION
SELF EMPLOYED/INDEPENDANIS
without staff/sans personnel 57 1 24 19 46 18 9 8
1-4 staff/1-4 salariés 65 4 23 32 &3 10 4 10
5 or more/5 ou plus 63 12 17 8 16 42 25 10 7
WHITE COLLAR/COL BLANC
top/supérieur 45 5 28 2 21 58 14 4 3
aiddle/aoyen 54 & 33 7 18 53 16 6 1
low (office)/employé (bureaw) 64 7 % 3 25 &9 15 i 8
low (service)/empkoyé (service) 51 b 35 8 17 47 ya| I n
BLUE COLLAR/COL BLEU ,
top/supérieur 49 6 36 9 16 46 26 7 4
skilled/qualifié 52 9 29 9 18 48 21 5 8
other/autre 50 8 33 10 16 48 17 4 15
WITHOUT PAID WORK/SANS TRAVAIL
REMURERE 53 6 30 11 18 47 16 4 15
SUBJECTIVE SOCIAL CLASS/
CLASSE SOCIALE SUBJECTIVE
working/ouvriére 44 10 35 12 15 44 20 6 16
lower middle/moyenne infér. 56 9 27 8 19 48 16 & 12
middle/aoyenne 59 5 28 8 20 50 17 4 10
npper + upper middle/supér. +
moyenne supérieure 63 L7 3 25 50 14 4 8
other/aatre 53 27 14 17 43 13 4 22
TYP. EUR. ATTITUDES/
TYP. D'ATTITUDES EUR.
positive N =780 74 1 20 5 27 55 10 1 6
agbivalent N = 4016 28 9 46 17 6 39 25 17 3
negative : N = 598 4 58 AN 6 2 N 42 2 12




Table/Tableau A12 :

THE CONPLETION OF THE SINCLE MARKET BY 1992 : EVALUATION AND ASSOCIATION WITH HOPE OR FEAR (X EC12, by socio-political profile)/La réalisation du €rand Marché d'ici
1992 : évaluation et association & l'espoir ou 3 la crainte (% CEi2, par profil socio-politique)

Completing the Single European
Harket by 1992 will be for you.../
La réalisation du Grand Narché de
1992 constituera pour vous et pour
les qens coawe vous...
- a good thing/une bonne chose
- a bad thing/une mauvaise chose
- nelther qood nor bad/

ni bonne ni asuvaise
- no reply/sans réponse
Personally, the Single Karket
which will coae about by 1992
vakes you feel.../Personnellement,
12 réalisation du Grand Marché
d*ici 1992 vous donne...
- very hopeful/beaucoup d'espoir
- rather hopeful/un peu d'espoir
- rather fearful/un peu de crainte
- very fearful/beaucoup de crainte
- no reply/sans réponse

sex
men women
60 50
8 6
21 32
6 12
23 15
49 4
16 18
5 4
g 16

age

15-24 25-39 40-54 55+

2
48
15

4
12

21
49
17

18
48
18

10

16
46
17 4

17

education(®}
-15 16-19 20+
5 54 65
8 7 5
0 312 25
12 8

17 18 24
45 49 5
17 19 14
5 5 4
16 10 7

income (*4)

65 59 52 46

22 21 17 16
53 50 48 43
14 g 19 19
5 3 5 5
6 g 11 18

7
45
15
]
5

opinion (®te)
leadership

R . -

61 83 44
g6

26 32 3

5 9 18

21 17 13

5 49

17 18 17

5 4 5

6 13 23

value (9e9)
orientation

gat mix post

50 56 61
1 7 7
329 B
1 ] 7
17 19 22
46 49 50
18 17 15
5 5 5
14 10 8

self- (#89)

placement
L ¢ &
57 54 56

1 7

29 30 29
7 9 8
20 19 20
49 49 49
16 18 19
5 4 4
10 N

all

19
48
17

12

(*3 age of leaving full time education/age fin d'études

(**) quartiles in each country/quartiles dans chaque pays

(***) See technica! specifications at the end of appendix B/Voir snécifications techniques a la fin de 1'annexe B

- 3T V -



Table/Tableau A13 :
THE SOCIAL DIMENSION OF THE SINGLE MARKET : ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES FOR WOBRKING PEOPLE (%, by country)/La dimension sociale du §rand Marché
inconvénients pour les travailleurs (%, par pays)

. avantages et

QUESTION : In the scope of the coming into being of the Single Market, some steps will concern working people specifically. For each one mentioned helow, do you
think it will ba an advantage or a disadvantage for the working people ?/Dans la perspective de la réalisation du Grand Marché, certaines mesures viseront particu-
riérement les travailleurs. Pour chacune des mesures suivantes, voyez-vous pour les travailleurs plutdt des avantages ou des inconvénients 7

B BK | D GR | E F JIRL |1 L KL | P UK |EC12
The mutual recognition of equivalent qualification cbtained in .advantages/avantages | 86 | 72 | 77 | 74 | 77 187 | 87 |89 |83 [ 80 {71 {8082
other countries of the Community/La recornaissance gutuelle des .disadv./inconvénients| 9 | 11 | 14 7 5 7 3 5112 9 2 9 8
diplomes entre les pays de la Communauté Européenne .no reply/sans réponse| 5 | 16 {10 {19 | 19 5110 6 S 11t (211110
The fact that rules about safety and hygiene at the place of the .advantages/avantages | 87 | 69 | 78 | 78 [ 84 [ 91 [ 92 191 190 {81 | 76 | 86 | 8%
vork are the same in all wember countries/Le fait que les régle- .disadv./inconvénients| & | 21 | 11 4 2 3 2 3 4 8 1 6 !
pents de sécurité et d'hyqiene sur les lieux de travail soient .no reply/sans réponse| 8 | 10 | 11 | 18 | 14 61 61 6 6111123 10 >
les mémes dans tous les pays de la Communauté Européenne i
i
Introduction of elements of flexibility in work {hours, pay, .advantages/avantages | 72 | 54 | 62 | 62 | 71 [ 72 {84 |75 1 72 {61 169 | 74|70
recruitment, dismissal)/L'introduction d'éléments de flexibilité .disadv./inconvénients| 19 | 24 | 21 | 11 7115 40 9 114 18 4110 |13
dans le travail (horaires, salaires, embauche, licenciement) .no reply/sans réponse| 10 | 22 {18 | 27 {22 |13} 13 117 i1 {22127 11517
Agreement between employers and unions at the European level .advantages/avantages | 75 | 47 |69 | 63 [ 66 [ 79 {81 (80 [ 7Tt |71 |69 170 | 72
about the principle qoverning the introduction of rew technology .disadv./inconvénients| 12 | 26 | 14 8 4 7 6 3 i1 2113 9
at the vorkplace/Que les partenaires sociaux se mettent d'accord .no reply/sans réponse} 13 1 27 {18 (30 [30 {15 (13 L5720 )18 {30 (17|13
3 1'échelle de la Communauté sur les principes qui réglent 1'in-
troduction des nouvelles technologies dans les entreprises
In different areas of the economy, collective agreements negocia- .advantages/avantages | 71 | 32 1 70 | 60 | 67 [ 73 167 1 13 {65 |65 167 151 | 66
ted at the European level/Dans différents cecteurs économiques .disadv./inconvénients] 13 | 32 | 14 7 AN 9l 611811 2121112
des conventions collectives négociées a 1'echelle de la Comsunauté .no reply/sans réponse| 17 [ 29 |16 {32 129 b7 |23 12y 117 {24 |31 | 28 | 22
A European lav for companies with the sawe rules everywhers for .advantages/avantages | 72 | 54 | 68 | 64 | 69 [ 76 {81 |79 (7006616370 ]2
workers participation/Un statut européen pour les entreprisas .disadv./incoavénients| i3 | 25 | 17 5 4 8 6 T 8 2 {14110
impliquant des régles communes sur la participatisn des travailleurs .no reply/sans réponse| 15 | 22 {15 (30 |27 fs f 13t 1772629 116 )19
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Table/Tableau Al4 :
STRIKING THE BALANCE OF THE COMNON AGRICULTURE POLICY (%, by country}/Le bilan de la Politique Agricole

Comaune (%, par pays)

QUESTION : The European Comaunity has been involved for many years in a policy known as the Common
Agricultural Policy. Would you say that on balance the results of this policy have been.../En patiére
agricole, la Comsunauté européenne s'est engagée depuis longtemps dans une Politique Agricole Cozsune.
Tout bien considéré, diriez-vous que les résultats de cette politique sont...

...Good/bons 25 17 N 40 23 27 45 27 20 25 40 13 23
..Neither good nor bad/ } 35 |20 |27 | 32 18 |30 14 |20 |30 20 | 16 | 22
ni bons, ni mauvais
...Bad/mauvais 21 53 42 12 25 39 16 15 32 37 4 57 35
...No reply/sans réponse {20 |10 | 10 16 | 34 5 |25 {38 |18 18 |35 {20 }20

Mean score/ score
royen <M 2.04 11.59 [1.76 |2.33 {1.97 {1.88 }2.39 }2.20 |1.86 {1.B4 :2.55 |1.44 |1.85

(*) assigning 3 to "good®, 2 to "neither...ner", 1 to "bad"; excluding no reply./"bons"™ = 3, "ni bons ni
eauvais® = 2, "mauvais™ = 1; sans réponses exclues du calcul.
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Table/Tableau A1S :
BENEFITS OF CAP FOR FARMERS, CONSUMERS AND TAXPAYERS (%, by country)/Bénéfice de la PAC pour les agricelteurs,
les consommateurs et les contribuables (%, par pays)

QUESTICN : Taking everything inte consideration, do you think that the farmers, the consumers and the taxpayers
of your country have benefited frow the Cosmmon Agricultural Policy of the EC ?/Tout bien considéré, estimez-vous
que les agriculteurs, les consospateurs et les contribuables de votre pays ont bénéficié de la Politique Agricole
Commune ?

Fargers.../Les agriculteurs...
...have benefited/...ont bénéficié| 35 45 29 65 2 3 | 39 34 32 52 37 3%

...have not * /...n'ont pas * 3 41 58 17 52 46 12 29 38 52 15 45 44
no reply/sans réponse 34 14 14 18 27 23 14 33 28 16 32 18 22
TOTAL 100 | 100 § 101 | 100 | 100 | 100 { 100 { 101 | 100 | 100 99 | 100 | 100

Consumers.../Les consommateurs...
...have benefited/...ont bénéficié] 24 31 50 38 25 1 6| 7 30 35 4 23 38

...have not " /...n'ont pas " 42 47 38 35 47 38 4 | 30 42 43 23 62 42
no reply/sans réponse k1 22 14 27 29 21 19 33 29 22 36 15 23
TOTAL 100 { 100 |} 100 { 100 | 101 { 100 } 101 } 100 | 101 | 100 { 100 | 100 | 101

Taxpayers.../Les contribuables...
...have benefited/...ont béneficié| 13 14 17 21 16 18 20 20 15 14 32 12 17
...have not * /...n'ont pas " 48 54 64 38 45 49 57 3 52 51 23 65 50

no reply/sans réponse 40 32 20 4 39 33 23 49 33 35 45 23 33
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Table/Tableau Até :

EUROPEAN UNITY AND NATIONAL IDENTITY : CONTRADICTORY OR COMPLEMENTARY ? (%, by country), WINTER (W) 1986/
1987¢%> SPRING {S) 1988 AND AUTUNN (A) 1988/Unité européenne et identité nationale : incompatible ou
complémentaire ? (%, par pays), hiver (W) 1986/87¢*>, printemps (5} 1988 et autcane (A) 1988

"There is a lot ¢f talk ahout what the countries in the European Cczaunity have in common and what distin-
guishes the» from one another.
Some  say {X): If one day the countries of Europe were really united, this would mark the end of our
naticnal, historic, cultural identities and our oun national economic interests would be sacrificed.
Others  say (Y): The only way of protecting our national, historic, cultural identities and our national

econopic  interests against a challenge put up by the Great World Powers is for the countries of Europe to
becoge truly united.

Do you feel nearer to the first or the second of these opinions ? Please indicate where you stand by
choosing one of the boxes on this scale.™

"0n parle beaucoup de ce que les pays de la Comaunauté ont en commun et de ce qui les distingue.
Certains _disent (X): Si un jour les pays d'Europe étaient vraiment unis, ce serait la fin de nos
identités nationales, historiques, culturelles, et nos intéréts économiques nationaux seraient sacrifiés.
D'autres disent (Y): La seule fagon de défendre nos identités nationales, historiques, culturelles et
nos intéréts économiques nationaux face aux défis des grandes puissances sondiales, c'est que les pays
d'Europe soient vraizent unis.
Est-ce que vous vous sentez plus proche de la premiére ou de la deuxiéme de ces opinions? Veuillez
1'indiquer en choisissant une case sur cette échelle.”™

TEXT %/Texte R TEXT Y/Texte Y

B DX | D 6R | E FOJIRL | I L NL | P | UK |EC12}

W[1987¢ 17 | 43 | 25 1 27 [ 14 | 13 128 } 12 (17 | 2 g {35 |2
codes 1 - 3 S (19887 16 | 49 | 29 | 22 | 12 | 15 | 28 [ 14 | 25 | 25 | 16 | 34 | 22
A J19887 16 | 47 128 | 22 [ 14 | 17 | 35 |12 [ 21 |25 | 12 | &4 | 24

¥ 11987( 20 9423 12110 (13 {10 911 |27 |11 [15 )15
code 4 S 1988 13 112 123 |18 |11 [ 14 {10 ] 8 1225 )11 114 |15
A 11988120 | 1S [ 21 {15 j12 ;10 J 14 11 [ 19 [ 31 )12 | 15 [ 15

W 119871 67 | 29 | 52 [ 47 | A5 | 72 | 37 | 72 | 61 | 51 | 43 | &4 | 55
codes 5 - 7 S 1988 53 [ 25 | 47 1 39 |51 [ 69 ] 41 | 11 | 39 | 4B | 47 | 40 | 54
A [1988( 51 | 30 | 39 | 41 {53 | 69 | 39 | 67 | 44 | 43 } 52 | 32 | 50

no reply/sans réponse W j1987) 6 |19 0 {14 | 3 2125 7118 1] 38 6 9
§ [1988) 18 | 15 1122127 2|2 7412 2127 |14} 10
A [1988] 13 91121232 4113110 1] 16 2| 24 9 (N

W [1987100 {100 |100 (100 {100 {100 {100 |100 }100 [100 1100 [100 {100
TOTAL S |19883100 1101 |100 j101 {101 [100 |100 |10C [101 {100 {101 }102 101
A 11988[100 |101 [100 101 {100 |100 |10% (100 |100 |101 |100 {100 |100

<*> Eurobaroseter 2000, Special 30th Anniversary Edition, March 1987/Euro-Barométre 2000, Edition
Spéciale 30*** Anniversaire, Mars 1987.
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Table/Tablean A17 :

FOR OR AGAINST A [EUROPEAN GOVERNMENT RESPONSIBLE TG THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT BY 1992 ? (%, by
country)/Pour ou contre un Gouvernement Européen responsable devant le Parlement Européen en
1992 7 (%, par pays)

{Autusn 1987,Spring 1988, Autumn 1988/automne 1987, printemps 1988, autoamne 1988)

QUESTION : Are you for or against the formation by 1992 (*) of a European Government responsi-
ble to the Europan Parliament ?/Etes-vous pour ou contre la formation, d'ici 1992 (*), d'une
union européenne avec un Gouvernezent Européen responsable devant le Parlement Européen ?

B DK D |GR|E |F JIRL | I L [N [P UK |ECI2

Autoan 1987/automne 1987

For/pour 55 113 | A1 39 [ 49 | 60 | 39 | 70 § 52 | A5 | 42 [ 31 | 49
Against/contre 12 [ 64 | 28 |20 [ 10 |19 1 23 P11 [ 21 | 25 | 14 | 45 | 24
no reply/sans réponse 33023 [ 31 1A [ A0} 21 (38 119 [ 28 |29 | 44 | 24 | 28

T0TAL 100 |100 {100 (101 § 99 {100 {100 |100 101 { 99 (100 (100 |t101

Spring 1988/printeaps 1988

For/pour 56 | 11 | 43 | A2 [ 52 | 62 | A4 | 68 | 46 | A5 | 42 |31 | 49
Against/contre 25 | 67 1 30 [ 18 [ 14 J16 118 |10 132 ] 30 9 | 44 | 24
no reply/sans réponse 19 122 |28 {39 | 34 |22 |38 22 |22 |25 {49 |26 |27

TOTAL 100 (100 |101 |10%1 |100 (100 {100 {100 {100 (100 |100 101 |100

Autuan 1988/autozne 1988

For/pour 65 115 | 49 | 51 | 53 158 |55 |74 )48 53 |59 |321}53
Against/contre 12 163 24 [ 14 |12 16 {16 7 (28|23 713712
no reply/sans réponse 24 123 127 |35 135 128 |29 (18 24 [ 24 134 |30 |27

TOTAL 101 1101 {100 {100 {100 {100 |100 | 99 {100 [100 (100 | 99 100

(*) The expression "by 1992" was only added in Autumn 1988/La précision "d'ici 1992" n'a été
apportée qu'en autoane 1988.
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Table/Tablean A18 :
COXNON POLICIES T0 BE CREATED BY 1992 (%, by country}/Des politiques communes 3 créer d'ici 1992 7

(%, par pays}

Are you for or against creating between the twelve countries of the European Community by 1992.../
Etes-vous pour ou centre la création, d'ici 1992, entre les douze pays membres de la Communauté...

B (DX |D |6R|E | F JIRL|I L JKEL P { UK |ECI2

. a common organisation for
defence/... une organisation
comnune de sécorité et de défense

for/pour 7 36 | 66 | 62 | 63 | BO | 40 | B4 (B0 |74 8B | TN | T2
against/contre 12 1 42 | 20 | 14 | 14 {10 | 19 8 (12 [13 4 |18 ] 14
no reply/sans réponse 1M 122 j14 [ 26123 1107121 9 8 [ 14 28 {11 | 14

. a comoon econodic and social
policy, particularly in the area
of eaployment/... une politique
économique et sociale cozaune,
notanment dans le domaine de

17eaploi
for/pour 81 | 41 } 77 [ 69 1 78 | 85 1 B5 |92 183 [ 79 170170179
aqainst/contre 10 | 36 | 13 9 4 7 3 2 8 8 It 9
no reply/sans réponse 9 (23|10 ]23 18 8|12 71101427 |13 }12

... a single european currency,
the ECU/... une monnaie europé-
enne conmune : 1'Ecu

for/pour T2 | 27 | 46 [ 52 | 61 | 74 | 64 [ 77 | &7 | 61 1 B2 | 29 | 56
against/contre 15 | 49 | 40 [ 14 [ 12 [ 14 | 17 8721 |23 }13 |58 |27
no reply/sans réponse 13 125 [ 14 (34 )27 J 12 |19 15 12 {16 | 35 | 14 | 17

. a single common foreign
policy for relationship with the
countries outside the EC/... une
politique extérieure commune pour
les relations avec les pays qui
ne font pas partie de la CE

for/pour 69 | 33 1 65 [ 52 | 61 | 63 | 54 |72 )68 (52159 |4 59

against/contre 16 | 45 ] 20 | 18 9 (19 {19 {10 | 16 | 24 8139 1|20

no reply/sans réponse 15 122 |15 130 |30 |18 (27 |19 {17 | 24 |33 {20 ] 20
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Table/Tablean A19 :
A EUROPEAN UNION XOW 7 (%, by country}/L'Union Européenne maintenant ? (%, par pays)
(Autuzn 1987, Spring 1988, Autumn 1988/autosne 1987, printemps 1988, automne 1988)

QUESTION : Supposing a majority of the twelve member countries in the European Comaunity were
to be in agreement about forming a European Union, but two or three countries were not. Do you
think that the countries in agreement should act together to fora this Union among thesselves,
or do you think that it would have to be abandoned ?/Supposons qu'une majorité des douze pays
weabres de la Coomunauté européenne soient d'accord pour la formation de 1'Union Européenne,
mais que deux ou trois pays ne le soient pas. Pensez-vous que les pays qui sont d'accord
devraient créer entre eux cette Union, ou pensez-vous qu'il faudrait renoncer au projet ?

B {DX|D j6R|E |[F |IRL|I |L [HL |P | UK [ECI2

Autovan/autozne 1987

Create a European Union 54 | 20 | 49 1 37 | 48 | 83 | 34 | 75 | 63 | 48 | 59 | 34 | 52

Abandon the project 20 )64 [ 31 125 |14 122 134 13123 130 |13 (127
Other reply 26017 {20 |39 139 1631 11214 )22 ]12801812
TOTAL 100 (101 {101 {101 {10t jt01 | 99 (100 {100 {100 (100 |10% 100

Spring/printemps 1988

Créer 1'Union Européenne | 56 | 19 | 45 | 50 | 57 | 65 | 41 | 77 [ 50 | 54 | 46 | 36 | 54

Renoncer au projet 14 ) 64 | 32 127 (14 1 23 129 [ 13 j 24 | 31 |12 | 46 | 27
Autre réponse 30 |18 |23 |24 |29 |12 130 |10 [ 27 [ 16 |43 |19 | 19
TOTAL 100 {101 §100 |101 {100 [100 [100 {100 [t0%1 {101 {101 101 |100

Autuan/autoane 1988

Create a European Union 63 119 | 4B [ 53 | 48 | 53 | 49 | 72 [ 54 | 51 53 |33 |51
Abandon the project 20 | 67 |31 f 21 (16 (30 135 |15 {30 )32 f151]47]29
Other reply 1715 {21127 3617163113 116181321212

TOTAL 100 [101 100 {101 |[100 {100 {100 {100 {100 [101 {100 [100 |100
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Table/Tableau A20 :

A REFERENDUM "FOR OR AGAINST THE EUROPEAN UNIOK 7"/Un référendum "Pour ou contre la
réalisation de 1'Union Européenne?

{Spring (S) 1988 and Automn (A) 1988/Printeaps (5) 1988 et automne (A) 1988)

QUESTION : Do you agree or not that the citizens of the EC should be asked to vote by
referendun for or against the European Union ?/Seriez-vous d'accord ou non pour que
les citoyens eurcpéens soie- appelés 3 se prononcer pour ou contre la réalisation de
1'Union Européenne ?

(S) 1988 B DK {D GR | E F JIBL | I L NL | P UK |EC12
Agree 65 | 82 [ 65 | 81 |77 180 (76 (B4 | TN {73 6T |76 )75
Disagree 1 6|16 5 5 5 6 9 110 (| 14 3 9 9
no reply 25 13 {19 | 14 j18 { 15 | 18 7119 113 {3614 |15

TOTAL 1014 101 100 1007 100} 100} 1007 100 100] 100} 100} 99 | 99

(3) 1988 B DX | D GR | E FOJIRL | I L XL | P UK [EC12
D'accord 74 | 83 | 73 181 (78 [ 74 181 |88 79|78 |74 76|78
Pas d'accord 12 8110 5 3| 14 5 7111110 3 9 9
sans réponse 14 9117 (15 119 13 ] 14 6 110 1223 |15 ] 14

TOTAL 100| 1007 100 101§ 100] 101} 100( 101} 100} 100} 100¢( 100{ 101
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Table/Tableau A21 :
ENLARGE THE COMAUNITY ?/Elargir la Comamunauté ?

QUESTION : It has been suggested that the European Community be expanded to include Austria, Finland,
Norway, Sweden, Switzerland and Turkey. In your opinion, which of these countries should be admitted to
the European Csomunity ? <*>/I1 a été sugaéré que la Cozmunauté soit étendue 3 1'Autriche, la Finlande,
la Norviqe, la Sudde, 1la Suisse, la Turquie. A votre avis, lesquels de ces pays devraient étre adais
dans la Communauté Européenne ? ¢

B DX D GR E F IRL I L ML P GB | EC
None/aucun 13 10 8 10 7 14 15 5 - 9 19 10 | 10
All/tous 42 17 Ky 19 4 22 35 45 - 38 38 38 ] 36
Switzerland/Suisse 28 43 33 45 18 43 23 32 - 32 11 29 t 32
Austria/Autriche 24 39 34 42 12 29 17 24 - 25 6 23 | 26
Sueden/Suéde 23 60 29 46 13 26 20 22 - 13 8 26 | 25
Norway/Norvege 22 59 26 37 10 27 16 19 - 32 5 26 | 24
Finland/Finlande 20 42 23 37 8 24 11 15 - N 5 19 |19
Turkey/Turquie 2 1 2 2 3 4 3 3 - 5 1 2 3
no reply/sans réponse 13 10 13 19 26 1 19 1 - 12 k)| 16 1 15

<*) Several responses being possible, percentages add up to aore than 100/Plusieurs réponses étant
possible, la somme des pourcentages est supérieure 3 100.



Table/Tableau A22 :
AUARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIANENT (1977-1988)/La notoriété du Parlement Européen (1977-

1988) (%, by country/%, par pays)

QUESTION : Have you recently seen or heard in the papers, or on the radio or 1V, anything
about the European Parliament, that is the parliamentary assembly of the EC 7/Avez-vous
réceament lu dans les journaux ou entendu 3 la radio cu 3 la télévision quelque chose au
sujet do Parlement Européen, c¢'est-i-dire de 1'Assemblée parlementaire de la CE ?

% yes/oui B |[DK D |GR|E {F IRL| I L | ¥ |P |UK|CE

h

avril-mai 1977 | 46 | 49 | 33 . 157 1 47 152 1 62|40 .| 58 | 49
octobre-novezbre 1978 | 49 ] 60 | 51 . {57 | 4B | 49 | 49 | 48 .| 44 |50
avril 1979 1 65 | 76 | 40 . O T O T O Y O A - Y 1 . 155 1 65
ELECTIONS e R R e R e R R e R Rl Ll P

octobre 1979 | 45 1 65 | 17 . .| &7 167 | 66 | 76 | 64 .| 55 | 66
octobre 1982 { 56 | 42 1 70 | 57 .| 40 1 80 | 52 | 61 | 46 . ] 50 | 54
mars-avril 1983 | 3t | 3t ) 33 | 37 . 130 41§50 153 1 49 3] 37
octobre 1983 | 35 | 62 | 47 { 51 . | 50 | 52 1 48 | 67 | 52 . | 43 | 48
pars-avril 1984 1 74 ¢ 74 1 79 | &7 1821715y 81[73 L1721
ELECTIONS e e e e Rl R R B Rl e e Rl Rl
octobre-noveabre 1984 { 71 | 59 | 75 | 43 .| 66 | 61 [ 72 1 B4 | 67 .| 58 | 67
mars-avreil 1985 | 66 | 60 | 55 | 53 169 1 58 68 179 ¢ 62 .1 54 ] 61
octobre-noveabre 1985 | 58 | 56 | 49 | 45 . 155 | 54 169173150 .| 41 ] 53
wars-avril 1986 | 45 | 66 | 39 | 37 [ 57 [ 57 J 46 | 60 | 69 | 44 | 57 | 38 | 49
octobre-noveabre 1986 | A5 | 41 | 39 | 40 | 44 45 | b4 | 51 | 65 | 40 | 45 | 34 | 43
@ars-avril 1987 | 47 | 44 | 46 | 36 | S6 | 46 | 26 | 48 | 66 | 4O | 45 | 37 | 45
octobre-novesbre 1987 | 48 9 137 [ 40 | 54 | k6 139 | 46 ) 60 | 32 [ 55 | 41 | 44
mars-avril 1968 ) 50 } 51 | 47 | 51 | 51 | 45 J 36 | 52 | 65 | 36 | 55 | 37 | 46
octobre-noveabre 1988 | 54 | 62 | 46 1 52 | 57 | 58 | 57 | 98 | 67 | 46 | 55 | 50 | 53

<Huntil 1979 EC 9, until autumn 1985 EC 10, thereafter: EC 12/jusqu'3 1979 CE 9, jusqu'a
1"automne 1985 CE 10, aprés: CE 12



Table/Tableau A23 :
PERCEIVED INPORTANCE OF EUROPEAX PARLIAMENT AND CONNISSION DECISIONS FOR CITIZENS' PERSONAL LIFE/La perception de 1'importance des décisions du Par-
lesent eurcpéen et de la Commission pour la vie personnelle des citoyens

QUESTION : How {mportant for your personal life is what is discussed and decided upon in the following institutions :/Dans quelle mesure ce qui est
discuté et décidé dans les institutions suivantes vous sesble important pour votre vie personnelle :

Y of all interviewed ¢1y/ B DX D GR E F IRL 1 L NI p 1]¢ EC 12
Y de 1'ensemble des
personnes interrogées ¢1> |+ - |+ - |+ - |+ - |4 N I T I N I A A P B
- Local assembly/
Conseil municipal 69 25 |85 13 | B0 17 | 66 23 | B4 14 {81 18166 33 [ 72 23 {79 15 {78 18 |62 29 |55 29 | 14 2
- Local adwinistration/
Adeinistration wunicipale [ 69 25 | 76 20 | 80 18 | 62 25 {76 17 | 78 20 | 68 36 |73 22 177 13078 19 | 66 25 | 65 23 74 20
- Regional asseably/
Conseil régional 56 35§63 33 178 20 | 49 35 | 66 25 | 76 22 0 059 34 C O |59 34 67 23 |48 30 | 64 27
- Regional administration/
Adninistration régionale 56 36 [ 53 40 | 78 20 | 54 32 | 66 25 | 69 26 0 058 35 0 O |59 37|76 16 {54 28| 64 27
- National Parliament/

- 6cV -

Assemblée nationale T4 18 | 96 3 [ 85 13 {82 10 (73 18 |78 20 [ 82 16 [ 73 21 182 1085 3 [{80 11§70 18177 17
- Xational ainistries/

Gouvernement national 82 13 {68 10 {83 15 | 82 11 |79 16 {85 14 [ 74 23 | 76 17 {86 9 |89 10 {82 10 {45 22 }79 16
- European Parliament/

Parlement européen 61 31 [ 51 42 | 47 49 | 63 26 | 59 30 [ 64 33 |55 41 | 54 37 166 28 |53 42 | 71 16 | 40 48 | 53 39
- European Cosmission/

Commission européenne 60 31 | 49 40 | 46 49 [ 57 29 [ 56 31 |62 33 |53 41 |51 38 | 64 27 [ 53 41 | 69 17 |36 48 | 51 39

1) Figures under "+* combine replies "very important® and "important”; figures under ®-* combine replies "not very isportant® and "not at all impor-
tant®; no answer percentages are not documented, but taken into account : together with each "+" figure and "-" figure they add to 100 %./Les
chiffres présentés sous "+ combinent les réponses “trés important® et "important™; les chiffres présentés sous "-® combinent les réponses "pas
trés isportant® et “pas du tout important®; le pourcentage des "sans réponse® n'est pas indiqué, mais est pris en compte : la sonme des *+", des
"-* et des non réponses est égale 3 100 %. '
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Table/Tableau A24 :

IMPORTARCE OF POLITICAL ISSUES
L'importance des problémes politiques
pays d'aprés le rang)

(2 of people who find the probleam "very important™, rask by country)/
(t de personnes qui trouvent le probléme "trés important®™, par

QUESTION : Could you tell me for each of the following political issues whether you consider it to be
very important ?/Veuillez me dire pour chacun des problémes politiques suivants s'il s'agit selonm vous

d'un probléme trés important ?

BELGIQUE DANHARK DEUTSCHLAND
unemploysent/chomage 96 unemploysent/chdaage 96 environment/environnement 97
environaent/environnesent 88 environment/environnenent 9% unemployment/chomage 95
price stab./stab. prix 85 price stab./stab. prix 89 price stab./stab. prix 89
ares limit./lim. arsement 12 aras limit./li=. armement 81 arms limit./lim. armement 88
Single Harket/6rand Marché 65 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 73 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 67
EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 60 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 56 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 59
agric. surplus/exc. agric. 56 Single Market/Grand Marché 48 Single Market/Grand Marché 53
Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 25 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 10 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 36
(ELLAS ESPANA FRANCE
unesployment/choaage 95 unezployment/chomage 98 unemployment/chdaage 98
price stab./stab. prix 90 price stab./stab. prix 95 environment/environnesent 88
environzent/environnement 85 environment/environnerent 93 price stab./stab. prix 85
aras liait./lim. armement 81 arps limit./lim. armement 88 ares limit./lim. arsement 19
agric. surplus/exc. agric. 72 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 73 Single Narket/Grand Marché 75
Single Market/Grand Marché 63 Single Market/6rand Merché 46 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 63
EC pel.unif./unif.pol. CE 60 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 43 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 56
Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 42 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 1 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 22
[RELAND ITALTA LUXENBURG
uneaployment/chomage 98 unemployzent/chimage 98 unesployment/chdomage 94
price stab./stab. prix 90 environment/environnezent 92 environment/environnement 90
environment/enviroanesent 86 price stab./stab. prix 89 price stab./stab. prix 88
arzs limit./lis. armement 83 aras limit./lim. arzeszent 87 arms limit./lim. armement 77
agric. surplus/exc. agric. 73 Single Market/Grand Harché 74 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 66
Single Market/Grand Marché 45 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 69 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 61
EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 53 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 63 Single Market/Grand Xarché 59
Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 24 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 26 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 25
NEDERLAND PORTUGAL UNITED KINGDCH
environment/environnesent 93 uneaployzent/chcaage 3 unemployment/chdzage 96
uneaployament/chimage 92 price stab./stab. priz 91 price stab./stab. prix 90
aras limit./lia@. arzeaent 82 environment/environnezent 81 environment/environnement 88
price stab./stab. prix 76 - aras lisit./lis. arzesent 76 arss lisit./li». arzement 79
agric. surplus/exc. agric. 66 agric. surplus/exc. agric. T4 agric. surplus/exc. agric. 72
Single Market/Grand Karché 56 Single Market/Grand Narché 65 Single Market/Grand Marché 40
- EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 49 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE 59 EC pol.unif./unif.pol. CE k]|
Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 25 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 39 Turkey in EC/Turquie ds CE 13
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APPENDIX B/ ANNEXE B

- DETAILED TABLES ON SEVENTEEN TREND VARIABLES /-
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page B |
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TABLEAU B1 / TABLE B1

LE_SENTIMENT GLOBAL DE SATISFACTION DE LA VIE / THE FEELING OF OVERALL LIFE SATISFACTION

Dans l'ensemble, étes-vous trés satisfait, plutdt satisfait, plutdt pas satisfait ou pas satisfait du tout de
la vie que vous menez? / On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at
all satisfied with the Life you lead?

A partir de L'automne 1988: Dans l'ensemble, & quel point étes-vous satisfait ou pas de la vie que vous menez
en ce moment? Veuillez utiliser cette échelle (10 points) pour préciser votre réponse. "10 signifie tout & fait
satisfait, "1" signifie pas du tout satisfait / From autumn 1988: All in all, to what extent would you say you
are satisfied with the life you lead at this time? Please use this scale (10 points) to decide on your reply.
"10" means you are completely satisfied and "1" means you are completely dissatisfied. Les catégories sur ce
tableau (B1) correspondent a: Points 1 et 2 de l'échelle = Pas satisfait du tout; points 3,4,5 = Plutot pas
satisfait; Points 6,7,8 = Plutdt satisfait; points 9 et 10 = Trés satisfait / Recoding in this table (B1) is
as follows: Point 1 and 2 of the scale = Not at all satisfied; points 3,4,5 = Not very satisfied; points 6,7,8
= Fairly satisfied; points 9 and 10 = Very satisfied.

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-Vl X-XI V-Vl X1 1Iv-v X-XI V-Vli X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 43 39 36 36 40 38 46 37 46 42
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 52 51 52 51 52 44 51 43 47
Plutot pas satisfait/ _
Not very satisfied 6 5 8 8 7 8 6 9 8 7
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 2 2 2 3 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1266 {1507 |1000 963 (1077 988 [1006 [1013 |1008 983

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v v ITI-1V X I11-1v X ITI-TVy] X-XI JITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 35 36 29 20 23 18 30 16 26 18
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 53 49 51 60 60 60 46 63 58 62
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 8 10 12 12 12 15 15 15 13 15
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 3 3 4 4 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 4 4 1 3 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1009 949 1210 |1020 |1038 995 1018 |1035 [1016 |1011




B 2

TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I11-1V| X-X1I v X-XI [ITI-1V]| X-XI
% % % % x X X b3 % b3
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 22 13 30 23 29 16
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 57 61 54 56 55 57
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 15 19 10 16 1 23
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 5 5 4 4 4 3
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 2 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1007 999 |1010 1005 [1022 1024
DANMARK
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-Vl X-X1 V-VI X1 IV-v | X-XI V-vI X-X1 v
% % % % x % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 51 51 36 49 50 54 53 54 58 51
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 44 41 51 45 42 42 41 40 38 43
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 4 4 3 5 6 3 5 5 3 4
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 . 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 9 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 [1073 [1023 977 962 1010 992 983 |1002 (1073
DANMARK
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
Iv v I11-1v X I11-1Vv X ITI-1v] X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % b3 % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 55 59 57 57 54 55 56 58 63 55
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 40 36 37 39 41 40 37 37 32 40
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 3 3 4
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 1 . 8 1 . 1 . 1 .
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
Total 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 994 |1006 [1211 995 |1027 (1000 996 990 |1022 995




B3

JABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE 8 1 (continued)

DANMARK
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I11-1V]| X-XI 1v X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 63 52 61 48 60 37
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 32 42 35 46 36 46
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 3 4 3 4 3 15
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 1 0 1 . 2
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 .
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1043 997 992 (1002 {1009 |1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-Vl X-XI V-VI X1 V-V | X-XI V-VI X-X1 1v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 17 13 14 19 22 19 24 21 20 24
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 65 66 65 60 60 62 61 61 65 62
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 15 16 17. 17 15 14 12 14 12 10
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 1 2
Sans réponse/No reply 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1957 {1039 ]1002 (1004 |1007 |[1005 999 996 |1006 (1003
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v 1v I11-1Vv X I11-1V X ITI-1V| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Tres satisfait/
Very satisfied 17 16 20 19 18 12 20 13 24 14
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 68 61 63 65 63 66 63 n 60 64
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 1 16 12 12 15 15 12 13 14 17
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3
Sans réponse/No reply 2 4 3 2 1 5 3 1 2
Total 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1009 |[1004 1328 {1012 |1049 [1058 992 |1053 |[1007 (1028




4

TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
111-1V] X-XI 1v X-X1 [III-Iv} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 25 18 21 15 23 25
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 63 65 65 68 64 56
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 10 14 1 14 1 17
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 2 2 2 2 1
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 987 |1084 994 957 |1008 1051
. ELLAS
1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
v IT1-1V X I11-1V X I11-1V] X-XI [III-1V| X-XI |III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 19 18 17 17 18 19 15 19 13 22
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 39 46 39 46 45 46 48 48 43 46
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 20 22 29 20 24 21 25 22 27 17
Pas satisfait. du tout/
Not at all satisfied 22 13 14 17 12 14 12 1 16 14
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 . . 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 {1199 1000 |1000 |[1000 |1000 {1000 (1000 |}1000 (1000
ELLAS
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 Iv X-XI |IITI-1IV} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 21 20 15 19 12
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 46 49 37 46 46
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 21 18 29 19 33
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 12 13 19 16 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |[1000 |[1000 [1000 |1000
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) 7/ TABLE B 1 (continued)

FRANCE
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-Vl X1 V-VI X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 1v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 15 16 15 14 10 1" 13 12 1" 10
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 62 59 59 59 59 57 60 59 59 58
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 17 16 18 20 22 23 19 19 23 22
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 5 7 -] -] 8 8 7 9 6 9
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2227 |1156 {1276 |1241 [1356 1256 |1149 (1276 1194 (1152
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
1v v I11-1v X I111-1v X I11-1V]| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 10 12 16 13 1" 15 12 11 13 10
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 60 58 63 60 63 60 60 62 63 58
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 22 22 16 20 18 18 20 21 18 22
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 8 7 5 7 7 6 7 5 5 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 993 11004 |1199 939 [1011 1000 (1008 [1006 1017 }1006
FRANCE
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I11-1V] X-XI v X-XI |I11-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 13 12 14 1 15 14
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 63 58 63 57 63 43
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 18 22 18 23 16 35
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 5 6 4 8 5 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 1 1 1
Total 100 | 100 100 100 100 100
N 1004 | 994 |1002 998 993 [1001
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

IRELAND
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-VI X-X1 V-Vl V-VI Iv-v | X-XI V-VI X-X1 v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 53 36 40 34 37 38 42 40 41 37
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 39 52 50 54 50 50 47 50 45 47
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 6 9 7 9 9 8 6 7 8 11
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 3 3 3 4 4 5 3 5 5
Sans réponse/No reply
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | 100 100
N 1199 |1000 998 [1007 981 1008 997 [1005 (1005 997
IRELAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 [ 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v v Ir-1v X I1I-1Vv X IT1-1V] X-XI |ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 34 34 40 33 35 27 36 30 31 25
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 52 49 46 53 47 53 47 55 50 57
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 1 13 1" 10 12 12 10 1 12 12
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 3 3 2 4 5 8 6 4 6 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 (1005 |1181 |1007 987 |1002 1000 [1008 |1009 |1008
IRELAND
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI v X-XI |ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 33 23 28 21 30 23
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 58 52 53 50 46
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 1" 12 12 16 13 23
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 6 6 7 9 7 7
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1002 [1007 11005 997 992 1012
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

ITALIA
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
X V-VI X-X1 V-Vl X1 1v-v X-X1 V-VI X-X1 v
% % % % % % X % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 7 9 7 9 9 8 10 9 9
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 57 52 48 48 48 50 54 53 54 50
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 28 30 3 29 31 27 26 25 30
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 7 10 12 13 13 10 1 1 12 1
Sans réponse/No reply 1 3 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1909 [1043 1110 | 923 (1052 1025 (1155 ({1175 [1030 (1178
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v v I11-1V X I11-1V X I11-1V] X-XI |III-IV} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 10 13 14 1 1 8 10 12 15 10
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 54 54 57 50 56 57 54 57 52 53
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 24 22 28 24 25 26 23 23 28
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 9 9 7 1 9 10 10 7 9 9
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1116 (1183 |1301 [1025 |1031 [1033 |1060 [1097 (1127 11047
ITALIA
1986 | 1986 { 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
IT1-1V] X-X1 v X-XI [III-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 11 12 14 1 12 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 61 57 57 54 62 49
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 21 22 22 24 21 27
pPas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 7 8 7 1 5 6
Sans réponse/No reply 1 0
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1103 |1097 {1053 [1031 [1022 1058
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-Vli X-XI V-VI X1 Iv-v X-XI V-VI X-XI Iv
% % % p3 p3 * % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 30 26 39 30 31 39 38 40 34 33
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 45 49 58 57 51 51 50 49 60
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 9 15 9 7 7 9 9 9 13 5
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 7 2 1 4 1 1 1 2 1
Sans réponse/No reply 7 1 4 1 2 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 330 31 297 268 301 302 344 322 291 299
LUXEMBOURG
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
Iv Iv IT1-1v X IT1-1V X ITI-1V] X-XI [III-IV} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 35 40 39 35 38 37 38 32 39 41
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 57 54 48 56 54 52 51 59 53 51
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 7 5 9 5 5 [ [ 7 7 5
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied . 1 3 3 1 3 3 1 1 2
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 300 399 300 300 304 300 299 300 300
LUXEMBOURG
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI Iv X-XI |III-1V] X-X
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 41 39 40 37 36 39
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 52 53 54 53 56 44
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 5 5 3 4 5 16
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 2 1 4 1 .
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 2 2 2 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 299 301 287 302 300 300
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-VI X-X1 V-Vl X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 41 33 34 41 38 38 44 46 44 46
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 52 52 52 48 52 54 48 47 48 49
Plutdot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 5 7 6 9 7 6 5 6 5 4
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 .
Sans réponse/No reply 1 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1464 [1093 1006 904 [1123 |1033 943 11131 913 974
NEDERLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 [ 1985 | 1985
v Iv I11-1v X I11-1V X ITI-1V| X-XI {III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 47 44 42 46 39 38 44 47 40 35
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 48 48 52 44 53 51 48 45 50 56
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 4 6 4 7 6 7 6 5 6 7
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 2 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 999 |1091 [1228 (1056 998 |1050 (1015 {1018 985 |1068
NEDERLAND
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1v| X-XI v X-XI |III-1V[ X-XI
) % % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 41 35 41 35 45 3
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 53 55 51 56 48 58
Plutdét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 4 8 6 6 5 9
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 1 1 2 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1001 |1026 |[1004 965 (1023 |1006
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM

1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
1X V-VI X-X1 V-VI IX 1IV-V | X-XI V-VI X-XI 1v
% x % x % % % % % x
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 33 33 29 28 28 29 30 34 32 27
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 52 53 53 54 56 53 57 52 55 59
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 1 9 12 12 12 12 10 1 8 1
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 3 3 5 5 4 5 3 3 4 3
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1933 (1328 1438 1340 |1351 |1414 [1351 |1426 |1339 |1317
GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
1v Iv II-1v X I11-1v X IT1-1V| X-XI JIII-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % x x %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 34 32 36 35 29 29 32 30 33 30
Plutdt satisfait/ )
Fairly satisfied 52 52 50 51 58 54 53 56 54 55
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 9 10 9 10 10 11 10 10 9 1
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 5 5 4 3 3 5 3 3 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 2 1
Totat 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1454 [1369 1419 1335 (1348 [1277 {1355 |1405 |1443 1383
GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I111-1V]| X-XI IV X-XI ITI-1v| x-xI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 29 30 29 32 34 21
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 56 56 56 53 54 48
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 1" 9 1 10 9 26
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 3 5 3 4 2 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1378 [1318 |1306 |1308 |[1346 |1324
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TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979
IX V-VI X~XI V-VI X1 Iv-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 1v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 21 20 19 20 20 20 22 22 22 21
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 58 57 56 55 55 55 57 55 57 56
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 16 16 17 18 18 18 15 16 15 17
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 4 5 ) ) ) ) 5 6 5 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 13484 |9550 |9150 (8627 (9210 |9044 8936 |9327 |8788 |8976
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
Iv Iv IT1-1v X IT1-1V X ITI-TV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/ -
Very satisfied 21 21 24 22 20 18 21 19 23 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 57 55 57 55 59 58 56 60 56 57
‘|Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 16 17 14 17 15 16 16 16 15 18
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 5 6 4 5 5 ) ) 4 5 )
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 8882 |9898 (11676 (9686 |9790 |9725 |9746 9909 |9936 (9846
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI v X-XI |III-1V] X-XI
. % % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 22 20 22 19 23 20
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 59 58 59 57 59 49
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 14 16 14 17 13 25
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 4 5 4 ) 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9822 |9827 |9652 |9566 |9709 9781

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir d'avril 1981 / Including Greece from April 1981.




TABLEAU B 1 (suite) / TABLE B 1 (continued)

ESPARA
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI Iv X-XI [ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 23 30 23 31 24 28 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 47 45 48 42 48 48 43
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 22 19 20 21 23 18 31
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 7 5 7 5 4 5 6
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1003 [1008 |1010 998 |1016 |1017 |1013
PORTUGAL
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI v X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 3 5 5 4 8 [ 13
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 53 57 63 62 67 62 40
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 28 25 24 25 19 21 39
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 15 12 7 8 10 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |[1000 (1000 [100C [1000 |1000 |1000
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |[ITI-IV| X-XI v X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
) % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 18 22 19 23 19 23 20
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 56 58 57 57 56 58 48
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 19 15 17 15 18 14 26
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied [ 5 [ 4 6 4 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11849 {11831 [11837 {11651 |11583 |11731 {11794

(1) Y compris |'Espagne et le Portugal. / Including Spain and Portugal.
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TABLEAU B2 / TABLE B2

LE SENTIMENT DE SATISFACTION QUANT AU FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA DEMOCRATIE /

Dans l'ensemble, étes-vous trés satisfait, plutdt satisfait, plutdt pas satisfait ou pas satisfait du tout du
fonctionnement de la démocratie (dans votre pays)? / On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied,

THE FEELING OF SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY DEMOCRACY WORKS

not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works (in your country)?

A partir de l'automne 1988: Dans l'ensemble, & quel point étes-vous satisfait ou pas du fonctionnement de la
démocratie (dans votre pays)? / On the whole, to what extent would you say you are satisfied with the way
democracy works (in your country)? Les réponses sur une échelle de 10 points ont été recodées comme sur le

tableau B1 / Answers on a 10 point scale have been recoded as in table B1.

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 Iv-v | X-XI V-Vl X-XI v X X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 13 6 6 8 7 4 4 8 4 7
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 47 50 43 49 38 39 39 30 28
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 23 24 21 18 23 24 29 25 32 31
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 9 8 10 10 8 13 14 12 19 18
Sans réponse/No reply 6 15 13 21 13 21 14 16 15 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1266 1077 988 {1006 |1013 1008 983 1032 11022 973
BELGIQUE/ BELGIE
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
IT1-1V X I11-1v X ITI-1V{ X-XI [ITI-IV[ X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 7 4 4 5 6 4 5 7 7 3
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 37 40 39 48 38 43 47 51 43 45
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 32 29 27 27 34 33 27 24 25 33
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 17 14 17 11 17 15 14 12 18 14
Sans réponse/No reply 11 13 13 5 5 7 6 7 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1210 [1020 |1038 995 {1018 (1035 |1016 {1011 |[1007 999
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 6 9 5
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 45 39 46 43
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 30 27 41
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 13 17 1 8
Sans réponse/No reply 7 8 7 3
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1010 (1005 |1022 |1024
DANMARK
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 [ 1980 | 1981
IX X1 IV-V | X-XI V-VI X-X1 1v X X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 7 6 10 10 14 10 9 17 13 17
Plutdt satisfait/ ‘
Fairly satisfied 38 49 53 57 53 54 53 54 47 50
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 35 33 24 24 21 24 24 18 27 22
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 18 10 5 6 7 7 8 6 8 7
Sans réponse/No reply 2 2 8 3 5 5 6 5 5 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 962 |1010 992 983 1002 |1073 (1029 [1024 (1009
DANMARK
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
111-1V X IT1-1v X ITI-1V] X-XI JIII-1V] X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 11 12 16 21 20 20 19 23 28 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 50 45 54 50 48 50 49 49 46 48
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 29 20 19 21 19 21 17 17 21
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 8 8 4 3 6 5 7 4 5 1
Sans réponse/No reply 4 6 6 7 5 6 4 7 4 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1211 995 (1027 [1000 996 990 |1030 995 11043 997
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

DANMARK
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI {1T1-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 22 16 17 13
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 48 53 57 40
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 20 24 21 37
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 6 5 3 8
Sans réponse/No reply 4 2 2 2
Total 100 100 100 100
N 992 1002 |1009 |1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 [ 1981
IX X1 Iv-v | X-XI | v-VI [ X-XI v X X-XI | X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 5 13 11 9 9 9 10 12 9 11
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 39 66 67 69 67 68 70 68 64 59
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 44 16 16 16 16 15 13 12 17 18
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 2 4 4 5 6 5 6 6 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1957 |1007 {1005 999 996 11006 |1003 |1005 |[1008 962
DEUTSCHLAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I1i-iv X JIII-1V X JITE-Ivy X-XT [T11-1V| X-XI |BQE-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 12 8 12 7 12 11 13 10 " 12
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 56 59 59 59 59 62 60 59 69 59
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 21 22 18 21 19 21 19 22 15 22
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 7 4 4 3 3 5 5 4 2 4
Sans réponse/No reply 4 7 7 10 7 1 3 5 3 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1328 {1012 |1049 [1058 992 (1053 [1007 [1028 987 |1084
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
Iv X-XI |III-1IV} X-XI
% % % % % % 4 % % %
Tres satisfait/
Very satisfied 10 6 13 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 65 62 &4 50
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 19 25 18 28
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 2 4 2 2
Sans reponse/No reply 4 3 3 2
Total 100 100 100 100
N 994 957 11008 [1051
ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
X-XI X-XI [III-1IV X Irr-uv X ITT-IV[ X-XI JIIT-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 20 24 19 23 19 24 19 18 19 19
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 33 28 41 35 40 37 41 39 40 32
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 23 18 21 25 21 20 21 24 20 26
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 22 23 1 9 13 1 13 13 13 16
Sans réponse/No reply 2 7 8 8 7 6 6 8 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 [1000 |1199 |1000 {1000 1000 |1000 (1000 }1000 (1000
ELLAS
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1v| X-XI v X-XI |ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 18 23 20 1 14 16
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 38 34 41 38 37 36
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 17 22 20 23 20 32
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 20 17 15 21 24 10
Sans réponse/No reply 7 4 4 7 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 [1000 (1000 [1000 |1000 |[1000
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

FRANCE
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 IV-v | X-XI V-VIv| X-XI 1v X X-X1 X-X1
% X X % X % X X X %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 4 4 7 5 5 4 4 3 3 5
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 37 38 38 44 44 36 37 38 33 48
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 30 31 29 29 27 34 30 32 32 27
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 16 15 16 1" 13 17 17 15 18 7
Sans réponse/No reply 13 12 10 1 1 9 12 12 12 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2227 11356 (1256 |1149 (1276 1194 |1152 986 986 11006
FRANCE
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1v X 111-1V X ITI-1V)] X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI |III-IV} X-XI
% % % % X % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 2 5 3 7 4 4 5 3 4 <)
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 42 40 33 39 36 34 39 36 45 44
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 30 32 37 30 34 38 35 33 28 28
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 12 14 17 13 18 14 13 18 1 10
Sans réponse/No reply 14 9 10 1 8 10 8 10 12 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 939 (1011 1000 {1008 [1006 |1017 (1006 |[1004 994
FRANCE
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI {III-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % X % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 4 3 5 8
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 48 39 46 34
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 31 34 32 43
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 10 15 10 10
Sans réponse/No reply 7 9 7 5
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1002 998 993 {1001
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

IRELAND
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vi X-X1 1v X X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 9 7 10 12 13 10 5 1 7 13
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 46 52 52 57 58 51 42 46 41 46
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 25 23 16 15 18 30 22 30 22
pPas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 16 10 10 6 7 11 13 15 16 9
Sans réponse/No reply 2 6 5 9 7 10 10 [} 6 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 981 |1008 997 [1005 |1005 997 |1006 |1007 985
IRELAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1V X I11-1v X ITI-1V] X-XI jI111-1v] X-XI |III-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % b4
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 12 6 6 6 7 6 8 6 10 4
Plutdét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 44 41 39 37 43 38 41 40 42 40
Plutdot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 22 28 30 29 27 30 28 27 23 29
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 11 16 19 20 16 20 17 20 18 19
Sans réponse/No reply 1 9 [} 8 7 [} [} 7 7 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1181 [1007 987 |1002 {1000 |1008 |1009 |1008 |1002 |1007
IRELAND
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI [ITII-IV] X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 6 9 9
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 46 40 46 36
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 24 26 23 38
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 15 22 15 12
Sans réponse/No reply 7 6 7 5
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1005 997 992 (1012
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

ITALIA
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 IV-vV | X-XI V-VI X-X1 v X X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 4
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 25 13 " 18 24 18 14 19 18 16
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 42 43 47 45 44 46 46 41 45 43
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 30 40 39 33 28 32 36 36 32 34
Sans réponse/No reply 1 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 2 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1909 (1052 |1025 [1155 1175 |[1030 [1178 |1170 |1108 }1070
ITALIA
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I111-1V X Irr-Iv X T11-1v| X-XI |ITI-IV} X-XI JIII-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 2 3 2 1 1 3 2 3 2 2
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 19 16 15 19 19 25 23 25 28 23
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 44 38 46 46 45 45 45 43 43 46
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 31 39 34 31 31 26 27 26 24 25
Sans réponse/No reply 4 4 3 3 4 1 3 3 3 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1301 1025 | 1031 | 1033 | 1060 | 1097 | 1127 | 1047 | 1103 | 1097
ITALIA
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
Iv X-XI |TII-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 2 2 2 5
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 28 24 25 31
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 42 46 46 41
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 25 26 25 21
Sans réponse/No reply 3 2 2 2
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1053 [1031 |1022 |[1058
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 Iv-v | X-XI V-vi X-X1 Iv X X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 16 13 15 24 24 15 17 23 18 16
Plutdt satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 36 41 56 44 43 48 44 50 59 59
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 28 21 22 20 24 29 29 23 17 18
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 9 8 2 4 2 3 4 2 4
Sans réponse/No reply 1 17 5 8 7 5 6 2 1 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 330 301 302 344 322 291 299 298 300 500
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1v X I11-1v X ITI-1V] X-XI JIII-IV] X-XI [ITI-IV[ X-XI
% X % X % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 14 12 13 1 1 1 15 18 20 18
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 47 49 49 53 57 57 49 55 49
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 26 28 23 22 20 24 20 21 17 22
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 9 8 6 10 9 5 2 6 2 4
Sans réponse/No reply 2 5 9 8 7 3 6 6 6 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 399 300 300 304 300 299 300 300 299 301
LUXEMBOURG
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI {III-IV]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %

Trés satisfait/

Very satisfied

Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied

Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied
Sans réponse/No reply

Total

16 18 14 20

61 50 56 44

17 19 15 28

~n
W
&~
~ e

100 100 100 100

287 302 300 300
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1981
IX X1 IV-v | X-XI V-VI X-X1 v X X-XI X-X1
% b4 % % b4 X % % X %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 12 10 9 8 9 9 7 9 )
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 44 55 57 55 61 44 55 54 42 53
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 28 26 24 26 22 35 25 27 34 27
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 10 6 5 6 5 8 ) 7 1 9
Sans réponse/No reply 10 1 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1664 {1123 |1033 943 11131 913 976 1092 |1114 1011
NEDERLAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 ( 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1v X IT1-1v X ITI-IV| X-XI |ITI-IV] X-XI {III-IV| X-XI
X X X % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 6 7 7 7 6 7 7 9 10 8
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 43 46 47 48 51 49 49 51 52
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 32 33 33 30 33 30 29 28 25 28
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 8 14 10 11 10 9 9 9 5 9
Sans réponse/No reply 5 3 4 5 3 3 ) 5 9 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1228 1056 998 |1050 |1015 (1018 985 |1068 |1001 |1026
NEDERLAND
1987 | 1987 | 19838 | 1988
v X-XI |III-1V[ X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 7 8 8 )
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 54 49 53 60
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 28 31 28 24
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 7 7 ) 4
Sans réponse/No reply 4 5 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1004 965 1023 [1006
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM

1973 | 1976 1977 1977 1978] 1978 1979 1979 1980 1981
IX X1 Iv-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 v X X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 7 7 10 8 9 6 7 7 9 )
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 37 44 49 54 53 45 46 45 42 42
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 34 30 24 21 23 28 27 28 27 29
Pas satisfait du tout/ i
Not at all satisfied 20 13 12 9 8 12 13 13 16 13
Sans réponse/No reply 2 6 5 8 7 9 7 7 6 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1933 (1351 (1414 [1351 1426 {1339 (1317 [1403 |1432 [1395
GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM
1982 | 1882 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1V X I11-1V X IT1-1IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 14 13 12 12 1 12 7 9 8 11
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 46 45 52 49 49 48 44 43 43 42
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 25 23 23 20 25 27 30 29 31 29
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 9 12 7 12 9 10 13 15 12 14
Sans réponse/No reply 6 7 6 7 6 3 6 4 6 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1419 1335 (1348 |1277 1355 [1405 (1443 (1383 1378 (1318
GREAT BRITAIN (1973) and UNITED KINGDOM
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI |III-1IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 9 1 10 10
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 49 45 47 37
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 26 27 27 37
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 1" 13 1 13
Sans réponse/No reply 5 4 5 3
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1306 {1308 |[1346 |[1324
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TABLEAU B2 (suite) / TABLE B2 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)

1973 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 [ 1981
IX X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 v X X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 7 7 6 6 6 6 7 7 8
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 40 42 44 48 49 43 43 44 40 42
Plutdt pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 33 29 28 26 27 30 28 27 30 28
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 13 16 16 13 12 14 16 15 17 14
Sans réponse/No reply 6 6 5 7 6 7 7 7 6 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 13484 |9210 |9044 (8936 [9327 (8788 (8976 [9021 (9001 [9911
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1V X I11-1V X ITI-1IV] X-XI [III-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % b3 % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 8
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 41 41 41 43 42 43 42 42 47 42
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 30 28 30 28 30 32 31 31 28 30
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 14 16 15 14 14 13 14 14 12 13
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7 6 7 6 4 5 6 6 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10b
N 11676 (9689 9790 [9725 |9746 |9909 [9936 [9846 [9822 (9827
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
1v X-XI |II1-1IV| X-XI
% % % % % % * % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 7 6 8 10
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 48 44 46 40
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 28 32 30 36
Pas satisfait du tout/ *
Not at all satisfied 12 14 12 1
Sans réponse/No reply 5 4 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100
N 9652 9566 |9709 |9781

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir d'octobre 1980. / Including Greece from October 1980.
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ESPARA
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |[ITT-1V] X-XI 1v X-XI |III-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 14 17 20 17 16 1 11
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 37 34 36 32 39 36 34
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 27 30 22 3 27 35 39
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 12 8 11 12 11 13 1
Sans réponse/No reply 10 1 1 8 7 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1003 (1008 (1010 998 1016 1017 {1013
PORTUGAL
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 19838 | 1988
X-XI |TTI-IV} X-XI Iv X-XI {II11-1V] X-XI
% % % x % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied . 3 3 2 8 2 9
Plutét satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 34 49 56 54 62 51 37
Plutét pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 34 26 23 24 19 27 42
Pas satisfait du tout/
Not at all satisfied 19 9 9 9 4 9 9
Sans réponse/No reply 13 13 9 1 7 1" 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |[1000 (1000 [1000 |1000 [1000 |1000
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 19838 | 1988
X-XI [TTI-1V| X-XI 1v X-XI [TII-IV}] X-XI
% % x % % % %
Trés satisfait/
Very satisfied 8 8 10 8 7 8 10
Plutot satisfait/
Fairly satisfied 41 45 42 46 44 45 39
Plutot pas satisfait/
Not very satisfied 31 28 29 29 31 30 37
Pas satisfait du tout/ -
Not at all satisfied 14 12 12 12 13 12 1
Sans réponse/No reply ) 7 7 5 5 5 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11849 (11831 (11837 |11651 |11583 [11731 (11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal & partir d'octobre/novembre 1985. / Including Spain and

October/November 1985.

Portugla from
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TABLEAU B3 / TABLE B3

L'ATTITUDE FONDAMENTALE A L'EGARD DE LA SOCIETE / BASIC ATTITUDE TOWARDS SOCIETY

Sur cette carte (MONTRER CARTE) se trouvent trois attitudes fondamentales vis-a-vis de la société dans laquelle
nous vivons. Voulez-vous choisir ('attitude qui correspond le mieux & vos idées personnelles? (UNE SEULE
REPONSE). 1. Il faut changer radicalement toute l'organisation de notre société par une action révolutionnaire.
2. Il faut améliorer petit & petit notre société par des réformes (1). 3. Il faut défendre courageusement notre
société actuelle contre toutes les forces subversives. / On this card (SHOW CARD) are three basic kinds of
attitudes vis-a-vis the society we live in. Please choose the one which best describes your own opinion. 1. The
entire way our society is organized must be radically changed by revolutionary action. 2. Our society must be
gradually improved by reforms (1). 3. Our present society must be valiantly defended against all subversive

forces.

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
11-111 X1 IV-V | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 1v X 1v
) 4 4 % % % % % 4 4
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 3 5 6 4 4 [ 5 7 9
Réformes/Reforms &9 65 66 60 63 61 64 55 60
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 14 19 18 19 21 15 16 21 18
Sans réponse/No reply 14 11 10 17 12 18 15 17 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1298 1077 988 [1006 {1013 (1008 983 [1032 |1009
BELGIQUE/ BELGIE
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 [ 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI v X-X1 {I1I-1V X I1r-1v X I11-1V} X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action [ 7 8 8 9 5 [ 8 4
Réformes/ Reforms 57 57 60 69 57 61 61 67 65
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 20 19 18 13 19 19 20 17 26
Sans réponse/No reply 17 17 14 10 15 15 13 8 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1022 949 973 {1210 {1020 |1038 995 1018 [1035

(1) En 1970: par des réformes intelligentes

. / In 1970: by intelligent reforms
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action
Réformes/Reforms

Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion
Sans réponse/No reply

Total

N

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1vy X-XI [ITI-IV| XXI v X-XI JTI1-1v] X-XI

% % % % % % % % %

7 4 5 4 6 4
70 65 64 72 56 70 66 66

21 22 21 18 27 17 18 23
3 7 8 6 12 9 10 7

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1016 1011  |1007 999 {1010 1005 (1022 |1024

Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action
Réformes/Reforms

Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion
Sans réponse/No reply

Total

DANMARK

1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
=111 X1 IV-v | X-XI | v-VI | X-XI v X v

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

962 |1010 992 983 |1002 |1073 [1029 994

Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action
Réformes/ Reforms

Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion
Sans réponse/No reply

Total

DANMARK

1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-X1 v X-XI JI1I-1V X |I1I-1v X |ITI-1V| X-XI

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

1024 (1005 |[1009 |1211% 995 |1027 1000 996 990
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

DANMARK
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI {III-IV]| XXI Iv X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % X % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
Réformes/Reforms 61 62 60 64 67 57 51 62
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 33 30 33 28 28 40 46 34
Sans réponse/No reply 4 7 5 7 4 2 2 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1030 995 1043 997 992 1002 1609 1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I1-111 X1 IV-v | X-XI V-VI X-X1 v X 1v
% x x % x % % % x
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 4
Réformes/Reforms 70 52 43 41 41 43 52 50 47
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 20 39 48 50 50 44 39 38 37
Sans réponse/No reply 8 7 7 7 8 11 7 9 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2021 {1007 {1005 999 996 |1006 (1003 [1005 |1009
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI v X-XI |111-1V X I111-1V X ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % x % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 4 3 4 4 3 2 3 2 2
Réformes/ Reforms 46 41 49 44 45 49 48 48 58
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 43 43 36 39 38 42 39 35 32
Sans réponse/No reply 7 13 11 13 14 7 10 15 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 1004 962 (1328 |1012 1049 |1058 992 1053
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND

1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
IT1-1v}] X-XI [ITII-IV| X-XI Iv X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% b3 % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
Réformes/Reforms 56 51 52 51 52 57 59 57
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 32 36 37 39 38 33 34 31
Sans réponse/No reply 10 10 8 8 8 8 5 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1007 {1028 987 |1084 994 957 1008 {1051
ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-X1 1v X-XI |III-1V X I11-1V X II1-1v] X-XI
% % b3 % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 9 10 8 6 7 7 9 6 7
Réformes/ Reforms 58 55 59 62 54 60 56 64 57
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 28 28 22 23 29 26 25 23 23
Sans réponse/No reply 5 7 11 9 10 7 10 7 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |[1000 {1000 (1000 (1000 (1000 |1000 }[1000 |1000
ELLAS
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI |III-IV| XXI v X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 7 7 11 9 10 8 1 7
Réformes/Reforms 60 61 65 62 65 65 69 68
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 24 16 16 19 17 15 14 16
Sans réponse/No reply 9 16 8 10 8 12 6 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 {1000 (1000 {1000 1000 {1000 (1000 |1000
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

FRANCE
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
11-111 X1 IV-v | X-XI V-VI X-XI 1v X v
b4 % % X X % X X %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 13 14 8 8 12 9 10 1"
Réformes/Reforms 78 64 62 65 66 70 68 63 60
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 12 18 19 22 20 13 16 19 24
Sans réponse/No reply 5 5 5 5 [ 5 7 8 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2046 (1356 1256 |1149 1276 (1194 |1152 986 993
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 [ 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 1984
X-XI v X-XI |III-1V X I11-1v X I11-1V}] X-XI
% b4 % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 9 9 5 4 5 6 8 6 7
Réformes/ Reforms 64 65 65 67 66 63 65 67 66
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 20 20 26 23 26 25 21 23 22
Sans réponse/No reply 7 () 4 () 3 () () 4 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 986 991 1006 (1199 936 |1011 |1000 {1008 (1006
FRANCE
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-TV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI 1v X-XI |ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % X % X % X
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action ) 6 6 6 7 5 5 4
Réformes/Reforms 64 68 63 63 63 64 66 69
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 27 24 28 27 26 25 25 24
Sans réponse/No reply 3 2 3 4 4 [ 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1017 |1006 |[1004 994 {1002 998 993 11001
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

IRELAND
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I1-111 X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 1v X v
% % % % % % % X %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 7 5 7 ] 7 ] 7 7
Réformes/Reforms 60 61 64 59 61 64 58 61
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion : 23 26 26 26 20 16 28 20
Sans réponse/No reply : 10 8 13 " 12 4 7 12
Total 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N : 981 11008 997 {1005 |1005 997 |1006 |1008
IRELAND
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-X1 1v X-XI }II1I-1V X I11-1V X ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 7 6 4 4 7 5 8 6 4
Réformes/ Reforms 65 63 59 64 53 61 61 62 64
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 20 22 27 20 28 26 23 26 23
Sans réponse/No reply 8 9 10 12 12 8 8 6 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1007 {1005 985 1181 |1007 987 |1002 (1000 {1008
IRELAND
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V)] X-XI |III-1IV| X-XI Iv X-XI [III-IV} X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 4 4 4 5 5 4
Réformes/Reforms 59 67 53 63 65 64 61 68
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 28 19 33 24 20 23 25 22
Sans réponse/No reply 7 10 10 9 9 8 9 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1009 (1008 {1002 |[1007 [1005 997 992 1012
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

ITALIA
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I1-111 X1 IV-V | X-XI V-Vl X-X1 v X 1v
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionmnaire/
Revolutionary action 7 13 1 10 8 9 7 9 6
Réformes/Reforms 73 66 58 61 58 63 63 60 58
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 1 18 28 27 3 24 26 27 32
Sans réponse/No reply 9 3 3 2 3 4 4 4 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1822 (1052 1025 (1155 |1175 [1030 (1178 [1170 |1116
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI Iv X-XI |[III-1V X I11-1V X ITI-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 8 6 7 7 6 6 6 6
Réformes/ Reforms 61 61 61 65 66 7 68 72 72
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 29 29 29 23 22 19 21 17 18
Sans réponse/No reply 4 2 4 5 5 4 5 5 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1108 1183 |[1070 |1301 (1025 {1031 [1033 [1060 [1097
ITALIA
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-TV| X-XI [III-IV] X-XI v X-XI |IIT-1IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 7 8 5 5 5 5 4
Réformes/Reforms 70 71 62 71 70 73 74 75
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 21 19 25 21 20 17 17 18
Sans réponse/No reply 3 3 5 3 5 5 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1127 |1047 |1103 |1097 |1053 [1031 |1022 |1058
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I1-111 X1 IV-v | X-XI V-Vi X-XI v X v
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 1 2 3 4 3 5 4 2 8
Réformes/Reforms 65 49 56 55 59 65 7 70 62
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 27 32 32 28 30 22 19 25 25
Sans réponse/No reply 7 17 9 13 8 8 6 3 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 335 301 302 344 322 291 299 298 300
LUXEMBOURG
1980 | 1981 | 1981 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-X1 v X-XI |III-1V X IT1-1V X ITI-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 6 4 6 3 3 3 2 2
Réformes/ Reforms 64 66 67 64 60 67 65 72 64
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 25 23 25 27 32 23 26 21 29
Sans réponse/No reply 6 5 4 3 5 7 6 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 300 500 399 300 300 304 300 299
LUXEMBOURG
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1IV|{ X-XI }III-IV| X-XI IV | X-XI [ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 2 2 2 3 3 . 2 .
Réformes/Reforms 63 60 60 69 58 58 71 68
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 30 31 35 21 29 28 20 24
Sans réponse/No reply 5 7 3 7 10 14 7 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 300 299 301 287 302 300 300
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
IT-111 X1 1v-v X-X1 V-Vl X-XI IV X 1v
X 4 X X X X X X X
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 5 5 4 5 6 4 6 6
Réformes/Reforms 75 56 58 55 56 63 66 54 53
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 15 32 32 37 35 25 23 34 37
Sans réponse/No reply 4 7 5 4 4 6 7 6 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1230 {1123 1033 943 |1131 913 974 1092 999
NEDERLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI v X-XI {III-1V X I11-1v X IT1-1V] X-XI
% X % % % % 4 % X
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 4 7 6 6 5 4 7 4 4
Réformes/ Reforms 58 54 52 60 57 65 59 67 65
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 33 35 32 29 34 27 28 24 26
Sans réponse/No reply 5 4 10 5 4 4 6 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1114 11091 (1011 |1228 |1056 998 [1050 |1015 (1018
NEDERLAND
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI {II1-IV| X-XI 1v X-XI JI1I-1v] X-XI
X % % % % 4 % .4 %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 5 4 3 3 2 5 2
Réformes/Reforms 61 63 63 60 62 66 67 63
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 28 26 29 29 29 24 23 29
Sans réponse/No reply 6 6 4 8 6 8 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 985 11068 |1001 |1026 (1004 965 (1023 (1006
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I11-111 X1 IV-v | X-XI V-VI X-X1 Iv X Iv
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 7 8 6 6 5 3 7 6
Réformes/Reforms 60 59 55 54 63 67 59 56
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 25 26 28 31 25 21 28 32
Sans réponse/No reply 8 7 1 9 7 9 6 6
Total : 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1351 1414 |1351 (1426 1339 [1317 |1403 [1454
UNITED KINDDOM
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-X1 Iv X-XI [III-1V X I11-1v X ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 9 9 6 5 4 5 5 4
Réformes/ Reforms 58 54 57 58 53 57 62 65 58
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 29 31 25 30 33 32 27 23 30
Sans réponse/No reply 7 6 9 6 9 7 6 8 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1432 1369 1395 (1419 [|1335 (1348 1277 (1355 [1405
UNITED KINGDOM
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI [III-IV] X-XI Iv X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 5 4 5 4 4 4 5
Réformes/Reforms 63 60 66 64 67 66 71 71
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 23 28 23 25 21 24 20 18
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7 7 6 8 6 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1443 (1383 |1378 (1318 (1306 |1308 (1346 |[1324
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1970 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
I1-111 XI 1IV-vV | X-X1 V-VI X-XI 1v X v
% X % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 8 8 6 5 7 5 7 ()
Réformes/Reforms 60 55 55 55 59 62 57 55
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion : 26 31 32 33 27 26 29 31
Sans réponse/No reply : () () 7 7 7 7 7 8
Total : 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9210 |9044 [8936 9327 |8788 (8976 (9021 (8882
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI Iv X-XI |1II-1V X I11-1V X ITI-1IV} X-XI
x % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action () 7 6 5 5 4 6 4 5
Réformes/ Reforms 57 55 57 59 57 60 60 63 63
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 30 31 29 28 30 30 27 25 26
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7 8 8 8 6 7 8 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 10001 |9898 (9911 |11676 19689 (9790 |9725 |9746 |9909
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI {III-IV| X-XI v X-XI JIII-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 5 5 4 5 4 4 4
Réformes/Reforms 63 63 61 62 62 65 67 67
Défense contre la subversion/
Defence against subversion 26 26 28 28 26 25 24 23
Sans réponse/No reply 6 6 6 () 7 () 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9926 19846 |9822 19827 |9652 (9566 |9709 19781

(1) Y compris la Gréce depuis octobre 1980. / Inclwding Greece from October 1980.
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TABLEAU B3 (suite) / TABLE B3 (continued)

ESPARA
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI [III-IV| X-XI v X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % 3 3 % X
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 6 3 4 5 6 6 4
Réformes/ Reforms 69 63 69 74 74 77 80
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 8 7 7 8 7 8 8
Sans réponse/No reply 17 27 20 13 13 9 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1003 [1008 |1010 998 1016 |1017 |[1013
PORTUGAL
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI {ITI-IV] X-XI v X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
% % % 3 3 % %
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 1 5 5 4 4 4 &
Réformes/ Reforms 60 69 70 69 70 66 68
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 10 13 13 13 13 13 10
Sans réponse/No reply 19 13 13 14 13 17 18
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 (1000 {1000 (1000 (1000 [1000 |1000
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |ITI-1IV| X-XI v X-XI [III-1IV| X-XI
% 3 3 3 % 3 3
Action révolutionnaire/
Revolutionary action 5 5 4 4 4 4 4
Réformes/ Reforms 63 61 63 64 66 68 69
Défense contre la subversion
Defence against subversion 24 25 25 24 22 22 21
Sans réponse/No reply 8 9 8 8 8 6 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11849 (11831 |11837 (11651 (11583 |11731 [11794

(1) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal & partir d'octobre-novembre 1985. / Including Spain and

October-November 1985.

Portugal from
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TABLEAU B4 / TABLE B4

ATTITUDE A L'EGARD DE L'UNIFICATION DE L'EUROPE OCCIDENTALE /

ATTITUDE TOWARDS THE UNIFICATION OF WESTERN EUROPE

D'une fagon générale, étes-vous pour ou contre les efforts qui sont faits pour unifier L'Europe occidentale?
SI POUR, étes-vous trés pour ou plutét pour? SI CONTRE, étes-vous trés contre ou plutét contre? / In general,
are you for or against efforts being made to unify Western Europe? IF FOR, are you very much for this, or only
to some extent? IF AGAINST, are you only to some extent against or very much against?

Données provenant pour les années 1952/1967, y compris juin 1962, des sondages commandités par la U.S.
Information Agency et, pour les années suivantes, ainsi que pour février/mars 1952, des sondages commandités
par la Commission des Communautés Européennes.

Nonobstant quelques différences de formulation, la question était initialement: "Etes-vous en général pour ou
contre les efforts qui sont faits en vue d'unifier L'Europe Occidentale"? En Grande-Bretagne (de 1955 a 1967),
en Allemagne (de février 1955 a avril 1956, ainsi qu'en juin 1962), en Italie (en 1955 et 1962), la question
précisait: "...l'Europe occidentale, y compris la Grande-Bretagne". En 1970, 1973 et 1975, il était demandé aux
individus interrogés s'ils étaient favorables, indifférents, ou défavorables & l'unification européenne. Cf.:
uL'Opinion publique et l'Europe des Six"; Sondages, Paris, n® 1-1963,p. 46; “Les Européens et l'unification
de l'Europe, Bruxelles, juin 1972, pp. 71/72; Euro-Barométre n24, décembre 1975, pp. 54/56.

The data for 1952/1967, including June 1962, are from surveys financed by the U.S. Information Agency and, for
the following years, as well as February/March 1952, from surveys financed by the Commission of the European
Communities. Notwithstanding some differences in the wording, the question was, initially, as follows: "Are you
in general for or against making efforts towards uniting Western Europe?" In Great-Britain (from 1955 to 1967),
in Germany (from February 1955 to April 1956, as well as in June 1962), and in Italy (in 1955 and in 1962), the
question specified: "...Western Europe, including Great Britain". In 1970, 1973 and 1975, the interviewed
individuals were asked whether they were in favour, indifferent or not in favour of the European unification.
Cf.: "L'Opinion publique et |'Europe des Six"; Sondages, Paris, n? 1-1963,p. 46; "Europeans and European
unification, Brussels, June 1972, pp. 71/72; Euro-Barométre n24, December 1975, pp. 54/56.

Royaume-Uni (y compris Northern Ireland) a partir de 1975. / United Kingdom (including Northern Ireland) from
1975.

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1962 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980

IT-TII{IT-111 IX V-VI X X-X1 Iv X Iv X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %

Trés pour/
For very much 31 31 22 23 21 27 27 .23 20 25
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 34 35 38 32 36 42 44 46 47 40
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 4 4 3 2 3 4 6 6 5 8
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2

Sans réponse/No reply 30 29 35 42 39 25 22 23 26 25

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

N 770 |1298 1266 |1507 |1000 |1008 983 |1032 |1009 |1022
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

BELGIQUE/ BELGIE

1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v X-XI [III-1V X I11-1V X IT1-1V] X-XI [III-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 18 27 20 17 27 23 20 29 30 19
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 42 43 49 43 41 48 47 51 54 59
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 6 5 8 8 6 7 9 6 4 6
Trés contre/
Against very much 3 2 2 2 1 3 3 1 1 2
Sans réponse/No reply 31 23 21 30 25 19 21 13 11 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
[ 949 973 11210 |[1020 1038 995 1018 (1035 (1016 [1011
. BELGIQUE/ BELGIE
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI Iv X-XI |III-1V] X-XI
% * % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 27 29 32 29 25 25
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 47 51 48 46 48 58
Plutot contre/
Against to some extent 6 7 7 5 6 8
Trés contre/
Against very much 2 1 1 1 1 2
Sans réponse/No reply 18 12 12 19 20 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1007 999 |1010 {1005 [1022 |1024
DANMARK
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 1981
IX V-VI X X-XI v X v X-X1 v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 17 17 15 15 14 13 12 16 17 12
Plutdt pour/
For to some extent 28 24 27 33 35 33 27 31 29 32
Plutdot contre/
Against to some extent 14 13 16 17 18 18 19 19 16 22
Trés contre/
Against very much 18 17 18 15 13 20 21 14 18 17
Sans réponse/No reply 23 29 24 20 20 16 21 20 20 18
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 11073 (1023 [1002 {1073 |1029 994 11024 1006 1009
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

DANMARK
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
I11-1V X I11-1V X IT1-1V] X-XI [III-IV] X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI
% X % % % % % X X b4
Trés pour/
For very much 13 12 13 11 11 8 9 13 15 13
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 29 28 3 27 25 30 25 24 33 3
Plutét contre/ .
Against to some extent 22 19 19 20 20 23 21 19 17 19
Trés contre/
Against very much 20 18 18 23 23 20 23 28 22 20
Sans réponse/No reply 16 23 1 19 21 19 22 16 13 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1211 995 {1027 |[1000 996 990 1022 995 1043 997
DANMARK
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
1v X-XI |III-1V} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 12 14 9 15
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 27 34 34 37
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 20 22 24 20
Trés contre/
Against very much 27 21 24 23
Sans réponse/No reply 14 9 9 5
Total 100 100 100 100
N 992 {1002 |1009 |1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1952 | 1954 | 1955 | 1955 | 1956 | 1956 | 1957 | 1962 | 1962 | 1964
IX X 11 XI1 v X1 v 11-111 vl 11
% % b4 x % b4 % % % %
Trés pour/ ) 50
For very much )
Plutét pour/ ) 70 82 3 69 79 82 I 78 78
For to some extent ) 31
Plutét contre/ ) 3
Against to some extent |)
Trés contre/ )y 10 4 7 6 6 5 7 3 5
Against very much ) 1
Sans réponse/No reply 20 14 20 25 15 13 18 15 19 17
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1591 836 820 813 863 |[1159 1299 [1523 [1234 {1202
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1965 | 1967 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
V-Vl v I1-111 IX V-VI X X-XI v X v
% % % % % % % x % %
Trés pour/ ) 39 49 43 37 37 36 37 36
For very much )
Plutdt pour/ ) 82 87
For to some extent ) 37 29 34 37 41 46 44 44
Plutét contre/ ) 4 4 2 3 4 6 6 6
Against to some extent |)
Trés contre/ ) 3 2
Against very much ) 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 15 1" 19 16 20 21 17 1" 12 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1255 [1000 (2021 (1957 (1039 [1002 1006 |1003 [1005 (1009
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
X-X1I Iv X-XI |I11-1V X I1I-1V X ITI-1IV] X-XI [III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/ )
For very much 38 31 38 33 28 36 34 27 36 37
"|Plutot pour/
For to some extent 40 39 37 45 42 49 42 45 44 40
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 7 9 11 7 11 5 6 10 9 6
Trés contre/
Against very much 2 4 1 3 5 1 2 3 2 3
Sans réponse/No reply 13 17 13 12 14 9 16 15 9 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 |1004 962 1328 |[1012 [1049 |1058 992 1053 |1007
DEUTSCHLAND
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |ITI-1V| X-XI v X-XI JII1I-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 32 41 43 38 28 27 27
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 42 41 39 37 49 43 51
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 13 7 7 10 10 14 10
Trés contre/
Against very much 3 1 2 3 3 3 4
Sans réponse/No reply 10 10 9 12 10 13 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1028 987 1084 994 957 (1008 [1051
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
X-X1 v X-XI |I1I-1V 111-1v X III-1V] X-XI |III-1V
X X X X X X X x %
Trés pour/
For very much 33 30 36 29 3 40 28 32 34
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 26 30 29 29 30 29 29 35 28
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 12 12 7 10 6 5 1 9 9
Trés contre/
Against very much 1" 13 8 7 6 5 9 7 6
Sans réponse/No reply 18 15 20 25 27 21 23 17 23
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |1000 {1000 |1000 (1000 |[1000 |1000 (1000 (1000 |1000
ELLAS
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |I1II-1IV| X-XI v X-XI |I1I-1V|[ X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 27 35 38 35 33 44
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 26 21 33 29 32 34
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 15 14 1 14 9 <)
Trés contre/
Against very much 8 4 3 6 5 2
Sans réponse/No reply 24 26 15 16 21 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 (1000 {1000 {1000 |1000 {1000 (1000
FRANCE
1952 | 1954 | 1955 | 1955 | 1956 [ 1956 | 1957 | 1962 | 1962 | 1964
IX X 11 XI1 XI v I1-111 vl 11
X x % X % % % % x
Trés pour/ ) 28
For very much )
Plutot pour/ ) 60 63 49 45 67 55 70 80
For to some extent ) 44
Plutdét contre/ ) 6
Against to some extent |)
Trés contre/ ) 16 9 15 12 7 9 8 5
Against very much ) 2
Sans réponse/No reply 24 28 36 43 26 36 20 22 15
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1345 847 900 805 800 (1226 1200 |1518 |[1307 [1215
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

FRANCE
1965 | 1967 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
V-Vl v I11-111 1X V-VI X X-XI 1v X 1v
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/ ) 24 23 35 26 28 25 24 19
For very much )
Plutét pour/ ) 74 72
For to some extent ) 46 45 43 51 52 47 51 56
Plutdt contre/ ) 6 3 4 3 5 8 7 9
Against to some extent {)
Trés contre/ ) 5 7
Against very much ) 2 1 1 1 2 2 3 2
Sans réponse/No reply 21 21 22 28 17 19 13 18 15 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1228 [1961 |2046 (2227 |1156 (1276 (1194 (1152 986 993
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
X-XI 1v X-XI {I1I-1V X IIr-1v X I1I-1vy X-X1 |I1I-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 17 16 26 24 28 25 29 29 28 38
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 52 56 54 54 54 50 50 52 52 47
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 9 9 6 8 7 5 7 -3 6 5
Trés contre/
Against very much 2 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 20 16 13 12 10 19 12 1 13 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 986 991 [1006 [1199 939 {1011 (1000 |1008 [1006 |[1017
FRANCE
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |III-IV} X-XI Iv X-XI JIII-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 28 31 36 39 34 29 34
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 55 51 50 46 50 56 52
Plutét contre/
Agasinst to some extent 7 7 5 5 4 6 6
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
Sans réponse/No reply 9 10 8 8 1 8 6
Totat 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1006 |1004 $94 1002 998 993 |1001
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

IRELAND
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 [ 1981
IX V-VI X X-X1 v X 1v X-X1 v X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 21 23 25 24 19 25 19 19 20 21
Plutdt pour/
For to some extent 3 34 32 45 45 43 41 39 39 41
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 8 8 8 7 9 9 10 10 15 11
Trés contre/
Against very much 4 7 4 3 2 5 2 7 8 5
Sans réponse/No reply 36 28 31 21 25 18 28 25 18 22
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 |1000 998 |1005 997 (1006 |1008 |1007 |1005 985
IRELAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
II1-1v X I11-1V X ITI-1V| X-XI JITI-IV} X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 15 16 16 21 17 18 24 18 20 22
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 40 41 39 41 41 42 37 41 41 44
pPlutdt contre/
Against to some extent 12 12 9 7 9 8 9 1 9 1
Trés contre/
Against very much 5 5 4 4 4 5 6 4 4 3
Sans réponse/No reply 28 26 32 27 29 27 24 26 26 20
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1181 {1007 987 {1002 |[1000 |1008 |1009 |1008 |1002 |1007
IRELAND
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
v X-XI |I1I-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 26 22 21 24
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 36 39 42 51
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 8 10 1 7
Trés contre/
Against very much 4 3 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 26 26 22 14
Total 100 100 100 100
N 1005 997 992 [1012
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

ITALIA
1952 | 1954 | 1955 | 1955 | 1956 | 1956 | 1957 | 1962 | 1962 | 1964
IX X I1 XII v X1 v I1-111 VI 11
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/ ) 36
For very much )
Plutét pour/ ) 57 63 55 55 66 59 67 78
For to some extent ) 24
Plutét contre/ ) 3
Against to some extent |)
Trés contre/ ) 14 9 11 13 7 7 6 3
Against very much ) 1
Sans réponse/No reply 29 28 34 32 27 34 36 27 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1505 808 814 803 911 1269 [1562 |1344 1175
ITALIA
1965 | 1967 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
V-Vl v II-111 IX V-VI X X v X Iv
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/ ) 40 34 39 38 32 39 40 35
For very much )
Plutét pour/ ) 65 68
For to some extent ) 38 36 38 39 51 48 45 48
Plutét contre/ ) 4 2 2 2 4 3 4 4
Against to some extent |)
Trés contre/ ) 4 4
Against very much ) 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 31 28 17 27 20 19 12 9 10 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1166 |1023 1822 (1909 (1043 [1110 (1030 [1178 [1170 (1116
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
X-XI Iv X-XI [III-1V X I1I-1v X ITI-1V| X-XI |III-1V
% % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 39 36 40 32 28 36 35 28 32 39
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 42 46 42 47 47 44 45 49 53 45
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 6 8 5 6 & 5 5 7 5 4
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply i2 7 1 14 17 14 13 15 9 11
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1108 1183 |1070 [1301 1025 |1031 1033 |1060 [1097 |1127
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

ITALIA
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |T11-1V] X-XI 1v X-XI |ITI-1IV] X-XI
% % % b4 % % % % b4 %
Trés pour/
For very much 32 31 43 47 41 32 37
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 52 51 48 38 45 51 53
Plutot contre/
Against to some extent 4 3 4 4 4 5 3
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 1 . 1 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 1 14 5 10 9 10 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1047 {1103 |1097 [1053 [|1031 (1022 |1058
LUXEMBOURG
1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981
I1-111 IX V-VI X X-X1 Iv X 1v X-XI 1v
% % % % % % % % % b4
Trés pour/
For very much 52 47 48 47 3 47 48 48 46 45
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 24 33 31 39 43 42 40 38 39 42
Plutdt contre/
Against to some extent 2 1 2 1 13 5 7 [} 9 6
Trés contre/
Against very much 2 . 1 . 5 2 1 3 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 20 19 18 13 8 4 4 5 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 335 330 311 297 291 299 298 300 300 300
LUXEMBOURG
1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 [ 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
X-XI [ITI-IV]| X ITI-1V} X ITI-IV| X-XI [I1I-IV)] X-XI JIII-1IV
% % b4 % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 45 40 37 39 47 43 44 56 41 47
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 38 42 41 39 32 39 38 31 35 37
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 11 5 9 8 9 [} 9 4 1 5
Trés contre/
Against very much 3 3 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 3
Sans réponse/No reply 3 10 1" 1 9 10 5 7 10 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 500 399 300 300 304 300 299 300 300 299
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1986 | 1897 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI 1v X-XI |ITI-1v] X-XI
% X X X % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 46 40 43 34 32
Plutdt pour/
For to some extent 35 37 39 42 46
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 8 10 6 10 10
Trés contre/
Against very much 5 4 2 3 3
Sans réponse/No reply ) 9 10 1 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 301 287 302 300 300
NEDERLAND
1962 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980
IT-11T|11-111 IX V-Vl X X-XI 1v X IV | X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 62 30 34 37 33 37 37 34 28 35
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 25 44 39 29 31 46 47 48 48 44
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 3 7 8 3 4 7 5 8 10 3
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 3 7 5 3 3 3 3 4 3
Sans réponse/No reply 9 16 12 26 29 7 8 7 10 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 779 {1230 |1464 (1093 1006 | 913 974 1092 999 1114
NEDERLAND
1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
1v X-XI |III-IV] X I11-1v| X I11-1v} X-XI |III-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 30 28 24 27 29 33 30 30 33 28
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 50 46 52 48 46 39 51 52 46 48
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 8 10 9 9 10 9 7 7 6 9
Trés contre/
Against very much 5 7 4 6 5 6 3 3 4 5
Sans réponse/No reply 7 9 1" 10 10 13 9 8 1" 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1091 [1011 [|1228 |1056 998 (1050 |1015 |1018 985 1068
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-Iv| X-XI 1v X-XI |111-VI| X-XI
% % % X % % % % % %

Trés pour/

For very much 35 30 36 32 26 27

Plutét pour/

For to some extent 45 45 44 46 50 53

Plutot contre/

Against to some extent 7 12 8 8 10 8

Trés contre/ :

Against very much 4 5 4 3 4 4

Sans réponse/No reply 9 8 8 1 10 8
Total 100 | 100 100 100 100 100
N 1001 |[1026 |1004 965 11023 {1006

UNITED KINGDOM
1952 | 1954 | 1955 | 1955 | 1956 | 1956 | 1957 | 1962 | 1962 | 1964
X1 X 11 XI1 Iv X1 v I1-111 VI I
% % % % % % % % % %

Trés pour/ )

For very much ) 58 78 67 66 65 70 64 47 59

Plutot pour/ )

For to some extent )

Plutét contre/ )

Against to some extent |) 15 4 10 14 16 10 12 22 18

Trés contre/ )

Against very much )

Sans réponse/No reply 27 18 23 20 19 20 24 31 23
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1503 832 805 814 806 (1210 [1232 1261 1178

UNITED KINGDOM
1965 | 1967 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980
V-VI v 11-111 IX V-VI X X-XI 1v X Iv
% % X % b3 X % % b3 X

Trés pour/

For very much 69 63 14 28 23 22 21 20 21

Plutot pour/

For to some extent 23 22 28 41 40 41 38

Plutot contre/

Against to some extent 1 15 15 1" 1 12 14 15 16

Trés contre/

Against very much 15 1" 12 10 ) 8 10

Sans réponse/No reply 20 22 33 28 26 15 19 16 15
Total 100 100 : 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1179 992 1933 |1328 (1438 1339 |1317 [1403 [1454
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
X-XI v X-XI |I1I-1V] X I111-1v} X I1I1-1V] X-XI JIII-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 23 17 20 17 21 20 29 17 25 30
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 40 35 44 39 40 40 41 45 44 38
Plutoét contre/
Against to some extent 14 14 13 19 15 15 9 16 1 11
Trés contre/
Against very much 8 15 8 12 6 5 5 7 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 15 19 15 13 18 20 16 15 16 17
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1432 (1369 1395 1419 [1335 [1348 [|1277 1355 (1405 [1433
UNITED KINGDOM
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI JI11-IV] X-XI 1v X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 24 22 26 29 24 20 16
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 43 45 43 42 45 40 45
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 12 1 13 10 1" 18 15
Trés contre/
Against very much 7 5 é é 7 7 12
Sans réponse/No reply 14 17 12 13 13 15 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1383 1378 |1318 (1306 [1308 |1346 (1324
EUR 6
1962 | 1970 | 1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980
IT-T11§11-111 IX V-VI X X-XI 1v X v X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 40 34 35 39 33 33 34 34 30 32
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 32 40 36 37 41 47 47 46 49 44
Plutot contre/
Against to some extent 4 4 3 3 2 4 6 6 6 7
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 23 20 24 20 22 14 12 12 13 15
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 6334 18752 |9153 [6149 [5691 5442 |5589 [5583 (5426 |5538
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

EUR 6
1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
v X-XI |III-1v| X ITI-1v] X ITI-1V} X-XI JIII-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 27 34 29 28 32 32 28 32 37 30
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 47 44 49 47 47 46 48 50 44 50
Plutot contre/
Against to some extent 9 8 7 8 -] -] 8 7 5 8
Trés contre/
Against very much 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 14 12 13 14 14 14 14 10 12 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 5518 }5522 6665 |5352 |5427 5440 [5393 |5508 5452 |5460
EUR 6
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1v] X-XI v X-XI (ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 34 39 40 34 28 32
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 46 45 41 48 50 52
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 6 6 7 6 9 7
Trés contre/
Against very much 2 2 2 2 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 12 8 10 10 1 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 5399 [5501 |5350 (5258 |5368 |5441
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1973 | 1975 | 1975 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
IX V-VI X X-XI IV X Iv X-XI Iv X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Tres pour/
For very much 30 35 31 30 30 30 27 29 26 31
Plutot pour/ .
For to some extent 33 34 38 45 45 45 46 43 43 43
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 6 5 5 8 6 8 9 9 10 9
Trés contre/ .
Against very much 5 4 4 3 4 4 4 4 6 4
Sans réponse/No reply 26 22 22 14 15 13 14 15 15 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 13484 |9550 |9150 |8788 |8976 {9021 (8882 (9001 |9878 |9911
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)

1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986
ITI-1V] X ITI-1vl X ITI-1IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI, [ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 26 26 29 31 25 30 35 28 32 36
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 45 44 45 44 46 47 42 47 45 44
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 10 10 8 7 10 8 7 9 7 8
Trés contre/
Against very much 5 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3
Sans réponse/No reply 14 16 15 15 15 12 13 12 13 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11676 (9689 |9790 (9725 [9746 |9909 |9936 |9846 (9822 |9827
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
1v X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 37 32 26 28
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 40 46 47 50
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 8 8 1 9
Trés contre/
-|Against very much 4 3 4 5
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1 12 8
Total 100 100 100 100
N 9652 |9566 |9706 19781
ESPARA
1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
X V-V X v X-X1I I11 1v 1V(2) X-XI [III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 36 35 38 43 38 39 47 49 36 37
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 23 20 21 18 17 17 18 17 35 41
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 5 3 5 3 4 5 3 4 3 3
Trés contre/
Against very much 4 3 3 2 3 4 1 1 2 .
Sans réponse/No reply 32 39 33 34 38 35 31 29 24 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 999 |1004 (1053 919 996 [1016 |1033 |3463 |1003 |1008

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir d'octobre 1980. / Including Greece from October 1980.
(2) Centro de Investigaciones Socioldgicas




B 51

TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

ESPANA

1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 v X-XI {111-1V| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 43 44 39 37 35
Plutét pour/
For to some extent 32 31 33 36 43
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 4 3 3 5 4
Trés contre/
Against very much 1 2 2 3 2
Sans réponse/No reply 20 20 23 19 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1010 998 [1016 [1017 |1013
PORTUGAL
1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 1985 | 1986
X-XI |111-1V} X-XI v X-XI |11-111 X-XI [I1I-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 22 17 20 24 26 29 28 51
Plutot pour/
For to some extent 9 10 1 13 17 14 28 16
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 2 4 4 3 4 3 4 6
Trés contre/

Against very much 2 4 1 4 3 5 3 4
Sans réponse/No reply 65 65 64 56 50 49 37 23
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1971 |1926 11853 (2017 |1988 |1958 1000 |1000

PORTUGAL

1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 18Y X-X1 JI11-1V] X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Trés pour/
For very much 43 45 51 35 42
Plutdt pour/
For to some extent 34 22 22 33 30
Plutét contre/
Against to some extent 3 4 3 5 2
Trés contre/
Against very much 3 2 1 3 2

Sans réponse/No reply 17 27 23 24 24

Total 100 100 100 100 100

N 1000 {1000 |1000 |1000 (1000
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TABLEAU B4 (suite) / TABLE B4 (continued)

Trés pour/

For very much

Plutdt pour/

For to some extent
Plutét contre/

Against to some extent
Trés contre/

Against very much

Sans réponse/No reply

Total

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI {TIT-IV] X-XI Iv X-XI [TIT-IV[ X-XI

% X % X X X X X
29 33 37 38 33 28 29
45 44 42 39 44 45 49
9 7 7 7 7 10 8

3 2 3 3 3 4 4
14 14 1 13 13 13 10

100 100 100 100 100 100 100

11849 (11831 [11837 {11651 [11583 [11731 [11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal. / Including Spain and Portugal.




TABLEAU B5 / TABLE BS

JUGEMENT PORTE SUR L'APPARTENANCE A LA COMMUNAUTE EUROPEENNE /

D'une facon générale, pensez-vous que le fait (pour votre pays) de faire partie de la Communauté Européenne
(Marché Commun) est une bonne chose, une mauvaise chose, ou une chose ni bonne ni mauvaise ? / Generally
speaking, do you think that (your country's) membership of the Common Market is a good thing, a bad thing, or

neither good nor bad ?

ATTITUDE TO MEMBERSHIP IN THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IV-v | X-XI V-VI X V-Vl X1 VI-V | X-XI
% %X % % % % %X % 4
Bonne chose/Good thing 57 68 60 57 59 62 66 69 60
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 3 6 3 3 5 3 4 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 19 15 18 21 21 17 19 17 19
Sans réponse/No reply 19 14 16 19 17 16 12 10 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1266 |1017 (1505 11507 |1000 963 (1077 988 [1006
BELGIQUE / BELGIE
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 1981
V-Vl X-XI 1v VI X 1v X-X1 1v X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 58 66 65 51 56 57 54 49 55
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing -] 3 2 3 3 2 4 6 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 21 17 20 25 25 25 24 27 26
Sans réponse/No reply 15 14 13 21 16 16 18 18 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1013 |1008 983 965 1032 [1009 |1022 949 973
BELGIQUE / BELGIE
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
ITI-1vf X IT1-1v| X IT1-1vV| X-XI |[III-IV] X-XI |III-IV
4 % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 57 41 62 62 59 65 64 64 64
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 6 9 3 5 7 5 -] 4 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 24 30 19 19 25 25 24 27 22
Sans réponse/No reply 13 20 16 14 9 5 6 5 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1210 {1020 {1038 995 (1018 |1035 |1016 |[1011 [1007

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).




TABLEAU B5 (suite)

[ _TABLE B5 (continued)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 1v X-XI |I1I-IV| X-XI
% X % % % 3 X % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 70 69 70 64 70
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4 4 4 5 4
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 23 19 19 22 23
Sans réponse/No reply 3 8 7 9 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 999 [1010 {1005 |[1022 |[1024
DANMARK
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX Iv-v | X-XI V-VvI X V-VI X1 vI-v X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 42 35 33 36 41 36 20 30 37
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 30 31 35 25 7 29 34 30 33
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 19 24 25 28 24 22 28 30 24
Sans réponse/No reply 9 10 7 1 8 13 9 10 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 11168 |1100 {1073 {1023 977 962 |1010 992
DANMARK
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 1981
V-VI X-XI Iv vI(1) X Iv X-XI Iv X-XI
x % % % % X % % X
Bonne chose/Good thing 34 36 37 38 39 33 32 30 31
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 31 25 25 28 27 29 29 31 29
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 27 30 26 20 24 28 30 30 29
Sans réponse/No reply 8 9 12 14 10 10 9 9 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 983 (1002 {1073 |1018 [1029 994 (1024 (1006 {1009
DANMARK
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
ITI-1vi X I11-1vj X ITI-TV[] X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI {III-IV
% % % % X X % X X
Bonne chose/Good thing 33 35 35 35 3 33 29 35 51
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 30 28 24 26 29 28 31 27 21
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 27 28 30 28 30 29 27 27 20
Sans réponse/No reply 10 9 11 11 10 10 13 1 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1211 995 |1027 |1000 996 990 [1022 995 1043

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).
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JABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE BS5 (continued)

DANMARK
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 1v X-XI {I11-1V] X-XI
%X X X %X X X X % X
Bonne chose/Good thing 39 37 39 37 47
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 23 29 29 29 24
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 28 26 28 28 25
Sans réponse/No reply 10 8 4 6 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 997 992 |1002 {1009 (1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X V-Vl X1 VI-V | X-XI
X X X X X % X %X %X
Bonne chose/Good thing 63 59 62 56 61 48 57 54 59
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4 8 10 8 [ 12 5 8 7
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 26 20 28 27 30 31 23 24
Sans réponse/No reply 1" 7 8 8 6 10 7 15 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1957 |1060 [1042 {1039 [1002 |1004 {1007 |1005 999
DEUTSCHLAND
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-VI X-X1 1v VI(1) X 1v X-XI v X-X1
X %X X X X X %X X X
Bonne chose/Good thing 58 63 66 59 64 65 62 49 58
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 3 4 5 [ 3 [ [ 9 [
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 24 21 20 34 25 18 22 28 26
Sans réponse/No reply 15 12 9 1 8 1 10 14 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 996 1006 (1003 807 |1005 (1009 |1008 {1005 962
DEUTSCHLAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
I11-1v] X ITI-1vy X ITI-1V| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI |III-1V
X X % X X X % X X
Bonne chose/Good thing 54 51 61 57 53 57 54 61 64
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 8 9 5 9 5 5 7 8 [
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 3 34 26 24 3 33 30 24 22
Sans réponse/No reply 7 [ 8 10 1 5 9 7 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1328 1012 |1049 {1058 992 11053 (1007 |1028 987

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE BS5 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 v X-X1 |III-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % b3 %
Bonne chose/Good thing 58 51 62 49 59
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 7 12 5 1 9
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 28 28 24 33 26
Sans réponse/No reply 7 9 9 7 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1084 994 957 1008 |1051
ELLAS
1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
v X v X IT1-1v| X ITI-1V| X-XI |III-1V
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 42 38 33 45 42 47 38 45 45
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 22 21 15 13 12 12 18 16 17
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad - 26 26 37 30 29 30 35 29 26
Sans réponse/No reply 10 15 15 12 17 11 9 10 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 (1000 [1199 |1000 {1000 }1000 {1000 [1000 {1000
' ELLAS
' 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |I1I-1V| X-XI Iv X-XI [I11-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 39 44 51 48 58 51 66
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 23 16 1 14 12 11 8
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 26 26 28 27 21 24 17
Sans réponse/No reply 12 14 10 11 9 14 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 [1000 |1000 |1000 [1000 1000 !1000
FRANCE
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX Iv-v | X-XI V-VI X V-Vl X1 VI-V | X-XI
% % % x x % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 61 68 63 64 67 57 52 64 57
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 5 6 4 4 7 7 6 9
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 20 22 25 24 30 35 24 28
Sans réponse/No reply 12 7 9 7 5 6 6 6 )
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2227 {1308 (1237 1156 |1276 [1241 {1356 [1256 |1149




TABLEAU BS (suite) / TABLE BS (continued)

FRANCE
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-VI X-X1 v VI(1) X 1v X-X1 1v X-XI
X X % X X X % % X
Bonne chose/Good thing 54 59 56 49 58 51 48 50 53
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 9 7 8 9 6 9 10 1" 7
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 27 26 28 31 26 32 31 32 33
Sans réponse/No reply 10 8 8 1 10 8 1 7 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1276 |1194 1152 {1002 986 993 986 | N 1006
FRANCE
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
ITr-1vy X Itr-tv| X I11-1vy X-XI [II1I-1v] X-XI |III-IV
% X b4 % b4 % b4 b4 %
Bonne chose/Good thing 55 57 53 55 62 63 68 66 69
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 7 9 7 9 4 5 6 7 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 30 29 30 29 27 27 21 24 21
Sans réponse/No reply 8 5 10 7 7 5 5 3 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 939 (1011 |1000 |1008 {1006 |1017 |1006 |1004
FRANCE
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 v X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI
% b4 % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 66 72 74 67 69
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 6 7 4 7 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 24 16 19 23 22
Sans réponse/No reply 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 994 11002 998 993 (1001
IRELAND
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
X IvV-v | X-XI V-Vl X V-Vl XI VI-V | X-XI
% % b4 b4 b4 % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 56 48 50 50 67 50 50 57 59
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 15 25 24 20 12 16 22 17 19
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/ :
Neither good nor bad 21 19 22 25 17 18 22 22 19
Sans réponse/No reply 8 8 4 5 4 6 6 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 1000 [1000 |1000 998 1007 981 |1008 997

(1) International Institute of

Communications (London).




TABLEAU BS (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

IRELAND
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-VvI X-XI Iv VI(1) X v X-XI v X-XI
% % X % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 54 63 54 56 58 52 47 46 49
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 17 12 14 16 12 19 26 22 19
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 23 20 24 14 25 22 21 27 27
Sans réponse/No reply 6 5 8 14 5 7 6 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1005 |1005 997 [1276 (1006 |1008 |1007 |1005 985
IRELAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
I11-1V X I11-1v X ITI-1V] X-XI [III-IV] X-XI {III-IV
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 44 47 45 42 43 47 53 55 59
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 18 21 20 25 23 20 20 18 16
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 29 27 28 26 27 27 21 22 18
Sans réponse/No reply 9 5 7 7 7 6 6 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1181 {1007 987 |1002 [1000 (1008 {1009 |1008 |1002
IRELAND
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI v X-XI |I1I-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 58 55 64 63 72
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 14 13 9 1" 8
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 21 22 21 20 17
Sans réponse/No reply 7 10 6 6 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1007 |1005 997 992 11012
ITALIA
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IV-v | X-XI V-VI X V-VI X1 Iv-v | X-XI
% % % X % % X % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 69 77 82 7 Ig) 63 68 71 70
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 2 5 3 3 4 6 5 5 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 15 9 1 21 16 20 16 18 18
Sans réponse/No reply 14 9 4 5 5 1 1" 6 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1909 (1030 [1021 1043 [1110 923 |1052 (1025 1155

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

ITALIA
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-Vi X-X1 v VI(1) X v | X-XI 1v X-XI
X X % % % % X * %
Bonne chose/Good thing 65 73 78 75 75 74 7 73 70
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 3 2 4 2 3 5 5 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 18 16 14 13 17 16 17 19 20
Sans réponse/No reply 12 8 6 8 6 7 7 3 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1175 {1030 |1178 985 |1170 (1116 [1108 [1183 |1070
ITALIA
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 1984 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
I11-1v X 111-1V X 111-1vy X-XI |III-1V| X-XI [III-1V
% % % % % b3 % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 68 64 70 70 70 72 72 78 74
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 3 5 4 [ 3 2 4 3 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 20 21 18 16 20 20 18 15 16
Sans réponse/No reply 9 10 8 8 7 6 6 4 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1301 |1025 {1031 [1033 |1060 [1097 [1127 [1047 |1103
ITALIA
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 Iv X-X1 {II11-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % b3 %
Bonne chose/Good thing 79 73 79 73 83
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 2 3 3 4 2
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 16 18 15 20 12
Sans réponse/No reply 3 [ 3 3 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1097 1053 {1031 |1022 |1058
LUXEMBOURG
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IvV-v X-XI V-Vl X V-VI XI Iv-v X-XI
b4 % % % % % b3 b4 *
Bonne chose/Good thing 67 79 73 65 78 66 77 84 73
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 3 4 3 7 4 5 2 2 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 12 13 19 12 21 17 11 17
Sans réponse/No reply 8 5 11 9 [ 8 4 3 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 330 308 297 311 297 268 301 302 344

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 [ 1981
V-VI X-X1 Iv VI(1) X v X-X1 v X-X1
% % % % X % X X %
Borne chose/Good thing 73 63 83 : 86 84 73 79 76
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 14 3 3 3 3 3 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 16 15 12 10 10 22 15 17
Sans réponse/No reply 6 8 2 1 3 2 3 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 322 291 299 298 300 300 300 500
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
ITI-1v| X ITI-1v| X ITI-1V] X-XI |III-1V] X-XI |III-IV
% % % % p 4 % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 73 72 72 76 80 80 84 80 81
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 2 4 5 5 3 4 2 3 2
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 19 21 18 | 17 14 15 10 14 14
Sans réponse/No reply 6 3 5 | 2 3 1 4 3 3
Total 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 399 300 300 304 300 299 300 300 299
LUXEMBOURG
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI Iv X-XI {III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 81 76 87 78 79
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 2 2 1 7 3-
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 16 18 9 10 15
Sans réponse/No reply 1 4 3 5 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 301 287 302 300 300
NEDERLAND
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IvV-v | X-XI V-Vl X V-vI X1 IV-v | X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 63 66 70 64 67 75 74 80 74
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4 4 6 3 3 4 4 3 5
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 20 14 15 18 12 15 14 13 16
Sans réponse/No reply 13 16 9 15 18 6 8 4 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1464 [1000 |1012 (1093 |[1006 904 1123 1033 943

(1) International Institute of Communications (London).
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-Vl X-X1 v VI(1) X v X-XI v X-X1
% % X X % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 78 83 84 52 78 s s 76 75
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 2 2 6 3 3 5 6 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 14 12 10 16 15 16 14 14 15
Sans réponse/No reply 3 3 4 26 4 6 6 4 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1138 913 974 (1159 [|1092 999 11114 |1091 [1011
NEDERLAND
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
ITI-1v| X ITI-1vy X ITI1-1V] X-XI {III-IV{ X-XI [III-IV
% X % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 74 74 77 80 80 79 77 84 83
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4 5 4 4 3 4 5 3 2
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 16 15 15 10 13 13 11 10 11
Sans réponse/No reply ] 6 4 6 4 4 7 3 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1228 [1056 998 11050 |1015 {1018 985 [1068 {1001
NEDERLAND
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI 1v X-XI |ITI-1V| X-XI
% X % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 77 82 83 77 79
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 2 3 3 3 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 14 12 10 16 12
Sans réponse/No reply 7 3 4 4 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1026 (1004 | 965 [1023 [1006
UNITED KINGDOM
1972 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1976
X IX IV-vV | X-XI V-Vl X 1 11 V-VI
(2) (3 3 (3 (3 (3) (2) (2) (3
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 40 31 33 36 47 50 50 49 39
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 21 34 39 35 21 24 24 26 35
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 22 19 20 19 18 17 17 18
Sans réponse/No reply 17 13 9 9 13 8 9 8 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1028 {1933 [1031 |1039 (1328 |1438 |1077 992 |1340
(1) International Institute of Communication

(2) Voir page B 62. / See p. B 62.
(3) Voir page B 62. / See p. B 62.

s (London).
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

UNITED KINGOOM
1976 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1977 | 1977 | 1977 | 1978
VIl IX X1 1 Iv-v VI X X-XI V-VI
(2) (2) (3) 4) 3) (2) 2) (3) 3)
% % X % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 39 33 39 | 35 35 33 37 35 29
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 31 37 34 41 40 42 33 37 38
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 21 19 21 : 22 18 22 23 28
Sans réponse/No reply 9 1 6 24 3 7 8 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1038 976 (1351 [1697 |1414 945 954 |1351 |1426
UNITED KINGDOM
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1980
VII X-XI 1v Iv X X XI Iv v
2) 3) 3) 1 (2) 3) (2) (2) (3)
% % % % % % % % %
Benne chose/Good thing 25 39 33 36 24 29 21 22 23
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 48 31 34 42 54 41 55 57 49
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 20 25 26 16 17 25 15 13 22
Sans réponse/No reply 7 5 7 é 5 5 9 8 é
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 981 [1339 1317 925 |1009 1403 948 943 11454
UNITED KINGDOM
1980 | 1980 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1981 1981 | 1982
v 2! X X-XI 111 v v X-XI [III-1IV
(2) (2) (2) (3) (2) 3 (2) 3) 3)
% % % % % % X % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 26 22 24 24 24 24 21 27 27
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 52 54 46 49 52 48 50 41 43
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 17 17 24 24 20 24 21 27 24
Sans réponse/No reply é 7 5 3 4 4 8 5 é
Total 100 100 100 | 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1015 [1046 921 1432 923 [1369 972 1395 [1419

(1) International Institute of Communications (London)

(2) Social Surveys (Gallup Poll.) Population of 18 years and more, only Great Britain. / Population de 18 ans
et au-dela, seulement Grande Bretagne.

(3) The European Omnibus Survey. Population of 15 years and mord. Grat Britain from 1973 to 1974; United
Kingdom as from 1975. / Population de 15 ans et au-deld. Grande Bretagne de 1973 a 1974; Royaume Uni
depuis 1975.

(4) NOP Market Research. Population of 18 years and more, only Great Britain. / Population de 18 ans et
au-dela, seulement Grande Bretagne.
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1982 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 [ 1984
v X X1 I11-1v] VI VIl X 11 111
(2) (3 (2) (3) (2 (2) (3) (4) (2)
b3 % % % x % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 27 29 25 28 43 34 36 32 25
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 45 40 46 36 30 37 28 51 48
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 21 26 22 29 22 21 30 : 20
Sans réponse/No reply 7 5 7 7 5 8 6 17 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 977 11335 950 (1348 918 910 (1277 (1898 [1013

UNITED KINGDOM

1984 | 1984 | 1984 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
Iv v v VIIT | X-XI I ITI-IV| X-XI [LII-1V
3) (2) ) @) 3) 2) 3) 3 3)

% % % % % % % %
25 38 32 37 38 37
38 32 43 33 40 30 30 29

Bonne chose/Good thing
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/

eR*
W
[zV]
W
(]

Neither good nor bad 30 24 29 23 25 21 28 28 28
Sans réponse/No reply 6 5 6 9 4 7 5 4 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1355 961 997 960 | 1405 930 |1443 1383 |1378

UNITED KINGDOM

1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 v X-XI |TII-1V]| X-XI

(3)
% b4 % % % % % % x
Bonne chose/Good thing 42 43 46 37 48
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 27 26 24 29 21
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 26 25 25 29 27
Sans réponse/No reply 5 6 5 5 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 1318 1306 (1308 [1346 |[1324

(2) social Surveys (Gallup Poll.) Population of 18 years and more, only Great Britain. / Population de 18
ans et au-dela, seulement Grande Bretagne.

(3) The European Omnibus Survey. Population of 15 years and mord. Grat Britain from 1973 to 1974; United
Kingdom as from 1975. / Population de 15 ans et au-deld. Grande Bretagne de 1973 & 1974; Royaume Uni depuis
1975.

(4) NOP Market Research. Population of 18 years and more, only Great Britain. / Population de 18 ans et au-
deld, seulement Grande Bretagne.

)
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE BS (continued)

EUR 6
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX IvV-v X-X1 V-VI X V-VI XI IvV-v X-XI
x x x % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 63 67 69 63 67 57 61 &4 63
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4 6 6 5 4 8 5 6 7
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 19 18 17 24 22 26 26 21 22
Sans réponse/No reply 14 9 8 8 7 9 8 9 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9153 |5723 |6114 6149 5691 |5303 |5916 5609 |5596
EUR 6
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981
V-VI X-XI Iv VI X Iv X-XI Iv X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 60 66 68 60 66 &4 61 58 61
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing [ 4 4 6 4 5 [ 8 6
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 20 20 26 22 22 23 25 26
Sans réponse/No reply 12 10 8 8 8 9 10 9 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 5913 [5442 (5589 4918 (5583 (5426 (5538 [5518 (5522
EUR 6
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
IT1I-1V X I11-1V X ITI-1V]| X-XI |III-IV] X-XI |III-IV
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 60 58 63 62 63 65 65 69 72
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 6 7 5 7 4 4 <) 5 3
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 26 27 24 22 25 26 22 21 18
Sans réponse/No reply 8 8 8 9 8 5 7 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 6665 |5352 |5427 15440 |5393 |5508 |5452 (5460 [5399
EUR 6
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1I 1v X-XI JIII-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 68 66 72 63 70
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 7 4 7 6
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 20 19 25 20
Sans réponse/No reply 5 7 5 5 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 5501 5350 [5258 5368 |5441




TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE BS (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)

1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977
IX V-V | X-XI V-Vl X V-Vi XI 1v-v X-XI
% % % X b4 % % % b4
Bonne chose/Good thing 56 59 60 59 63 53 55 57 56
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 11 14 14 9 9 14 13 14 14
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 20 18 18 23 21 24 25 21 23
Sans réponse/No reply 13 9 8 9 7 9 7 8 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 13484 |8922 9253 [9550 |9150 |[8627 |9210 |9044 |8936
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10)(1)
1978 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 1981
V-Vl X-X1 1v VI X Iv X-XI Iv X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 53 60 59 54 58 55 53 50 53
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 13 10 12 14 12 15 16 17 14
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 24 22 21 25 23 22 23 25 26
Sans réponse/No reply 10 8 8 8 7 8 8 8 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9327 8788 |8976 [8126 |9021 (8882 [9001 |9898 |9911
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10)¢1)
1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986
I11-1V X ITr-1vy X ITI-1V| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI [III-IV
% % % % % % % X %
Bonne chose/Good thing 52 51 54 55 55 58 57 60 62
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 14 15 13 13 1" 1" 12 12 10
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/ .
Neither good nor bad 26 27 25 24 27 26 24 23 21
Sans réponse/No reply 8 7 8 8 7 5 7 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11676 |9689 [9790 (9725 |9746 (9909 (9936 [9846 |9822
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10)(1)
1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI 1v X-XI JIII-1vi X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 61 60 65 57 65
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 10 12 9 12 9
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 23 21 20 26 21
Sans réponse/No reply [ 7 6 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100
N 9827 9652 9566 9709 |9781

(1) Y compris la Gréce & partir d'octobre 1980. / Including Greece from October 1980.
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B85 (continued)

ESPARA
1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984
v XII 111 X Iv-v X v X-X1 111
% % % % % %X %X %X X
Bonne chose/Good thing 58 52 53 52 51 48 46 50 47
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 5 5 <) <) 5 7 5 5 7
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 13 17 13 18 21 21 17 17 19
Sans réponse/No reply 24 26 28 24 23 24 32 28 27
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1980 (1009 |1010 999 1004 |1053 919 996 11016
ESPARA
1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988
X IV |VI-VIT|X-XIT JIII-1V|] X-XI Iv X-XI JIII-1V
% % % % % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 60 62 61 57 62 66 58 64 63
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 8 6 9 7 4 4 8 5 7
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 16 21 19 20 14 16 20 16 18
Sans réponse/No reply 16 1 11 16 20 14 14 15 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1029 (1033 |1000 {1003 |[1008 [1010 998 1016 |1017
ESPARA
1988
X-X1
% b4 % %X % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 69
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 4
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 18
Sans réponse/No reply 9
Total 100
N 1013
PORTUGAL
1980 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984
X-XI V-Vl X-XI (ITI-1V] X-XI v X-XI |T1-1IT| X-XI
%X %X % % % % % % b4
Bonne chose/Good thing 24 3 20 24 23 28 30 28 27
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing <) <) 7 7 <) 8 9 12 11
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 1" 10 13 14 15 16 23 19 16
Sans réponse/No reply 59 53 60 55 55 48 38 41 46
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1965 (1974 |1971 [1927 |1853 2017 {1988 [1958 |1985
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TABLEAU B5 (suite) / TABLE B5 (continued)

PORTUGAL
1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
VI-VIT| X-XI |II1I-1V| X-XI v X-XI [III-IV| X-XI
b3 x % b3 b3 b3 b3 b3
Bonne chose/Good thing 28 42 60 67 69 68 53 70
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 10 10 4 4 3 4 4 2
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 17 18 18 15 13 21 26 14
Sans réponse/No reply 45 30 18 14 15 7 17 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1954 |1000 |[1000 [1000 |1000 |1000 1000 |1000
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12)(1)
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |III-1V] X-XI 1v X-XI {ITI-IV] X-XI
% % b3 % % % % %
Bonne chose/Good thing 60 62 62 60 65 58 66
Mauvaise chose/Bad thing 1 9 9 1 8 11 8
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
Neither good nor bad 22 20 22 21 20 25 21
Sans réponse/No reply 7 9 7 8 7 6 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11849 111831 |11837 (11651 |11583 |11731 {11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal. / Including Spain and Portugatl.
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TABLEAU B6 / TABLE B

LE SENTIMENT QUE SON PAYS A BENEFICIE DE SON APPARTENANCE A LA COMMUNAUTE /

THE_FEELING THAT HIS COUNTRY HAS BENEFITED FROM BEING A MEMBER OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

Tout bien considéré, estimez-vous que (votre pays) a bénéficié ou non de son appartenance a la Communauté
européenne (Marché commun)? Taking everything into consideration, would you say that (your country) has on
balance benefited or not from being a member of the European Community (Common Market)?

Les chiffres pour 1987-1 sont extraits de l'édition spéciale 30 anniversaire "“Europe 2000" de la C.E.E.,
Bruxelles, Mars 1987, p.A4 / The figures for 1987-1 are taken from the Special 30th Anniversary Edition "Europe

2000" of the C.E.C., Brussels, March 1987, p.A4.

BELGIQUE /BELGIE

1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
IIT-IV]ITI-1V] X-XI |III-1V| X-XI |IIl-IV] X-XI 1 1v X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 59 49 48 52 56 55 70 66 65 64
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 6 22 28 24 23 17 15 15 15 17
Sans réponse/No reply 35 29 24 24 21 28 15 19 20 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1038 (1018 (1035 (1016 |[1011 [1007 999 (1002 (1010 {1005
BELGIQUE /BELGIE
1988 | 1988
ITT-1IV] X-XI
% % % X X X * X % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 58 64
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 14 18
Sans réponse/No reply 28 18
Total 100 100
N 1022 [1024
DANMARK
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IVIITE-IV| X-XI JIII-1V] X-XI |[III1-1V| X-XI I v X-XI
X X X % % % % X X X
A bénéficié/Benefited 51 42 44 44 49 61 56 52 54 53
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 3 34 34 34 29 22 27 27 29 29
Sans réponse/No reply 18 24 22 22 22 17 17 21 17 18
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1027 996 990 |1030 995 1043 997 1003 992 {1002
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TABLEAU B6 (suite) / TABLE B6 (continued)

DANMARK
1988 | 1988
111-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % . % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 51 54
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 32 32
Sans réponse/No reply 17 14
Total 100 100
N 1009 |[1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IV|ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV} X-XI |III-IV} X-XI I v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 49 39 46 45 53 53 52 59 46 54
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 15 24 35 35 31 25 29 23 37 27
Sans réponse/No reply 36 37 19 18 16 22 19 18 17 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1049 992 |1053 |1007 |1028 987 1084 {1057 994 957
DEUTSCHLAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 52 55
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 31 28
Sans réponse/No reply 17 17
Total 100 100
N 1008 |1051
ELLAS
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IV|III-IV] X-XI [T1I-1IV] X-XI {III-1V{] X-XI 1 1v X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 44 44 51 49 42 50 60 58 54 64
N'a pas bénéficié :
Not benefited 25 35 28 26 34 23 20 29 25 19
Sans réponse/No reply 31 21 21 25 24 27 20 13 21 17
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 {1000 |1000 {1000 |[1000 {1000 |1000 600 |1000 |1000




TABLEAU B6 (suite) / TABLE B6 (continued)

ELLAS
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V{ X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 55 68
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 20 15
Sans réponse/No reply 25 17
Total 100 100
N 1000 |1000
FRANCE
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IVITII-IV| X-XI [ITT-IV]| X-XI }III-IV| X-XI I v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 54 50 47 53 53 50 53 61 60 59
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 21 24 28 26 26 24 25 23 18 21
Sans réponse/No reply 25 26 25 21 21 26 22 16 22 20
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1011 |[1008 {1006 1017 |1006 |1004 994 1000 [1002 998
FRANCE
1988 | 1988
ITT-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 56 58
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 23 25
Sans réponse/No reply 21 17
Total 100 100
N 993 |1001
IRELAND
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITT-IVIITI-1V[ X-XI |III-IVy X-XI [III-IV} X-XI I v X-X1
. % % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 56 59 61 62 67 66 71 58 65 79
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 28 29 28 27 24 22 20 28 19 12
Sans réponse/No reply 16 12 11 1 9 12 9 14 16 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 987 1000 (1008 (1009 |1008 |1002 (1007 (1399 [1005 997
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TABLEAU B6 {suite) / TABLE B6 (continued)

IRELAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1IV] X-XI
% % % % % x % X % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 74 79
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 16 14
Sans réponse/No reply 10 7
Total 100 100
N 992 1012
ITALIA
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IV|ITI-IV| X-XI JITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI I v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 69 58 63 65 70 63 69 73 64 72
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 14 20 23 19 16 15 17 14 17 13
Sans réponse/No reply 17 22 14 16 14 22 14 13 19 15
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1031 |[1060 |[1097 [1127 |1047 |1103 [1097 [1030 [1053 {1031
ITALIA
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 73 75
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 14 12
Sans réponse/No reply 13 13
Total 100 100
N 1022 |1058
LUXEMBOURG
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IV(III-1Vy X-XI [TII-IV| X-XI [III-1V{ X-XI I Iv X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 74 73 72 73 69 74 7 77 67 84
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 12 14 16 13 15 10 18 1" 17 6
Sans réponse/No reply 14 13 12 14 16 16 1 12 16 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 300 299 300 300 299 301 743 287 302




TABLEAU B6 (suite) / TABLE B6 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 68 67
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 15 16
Sans réponse/No reply 17 17
Total 100 100
N 300 300
NEDERLAND
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IVITIL-IV] X-XI [IIL-1v[ X-XI |[IDI-IV| X-XI 1 Iv X-X1
% % * % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 78 67 64 63 67 68 67 67 69 74
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 1 17 19 18 15 14 19 12 15 12
Sans réponse/No reply 1 16 17 19 18 18 14 21 16 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 998 1015 1018 985 |1068 |1001 [1026 |1044 |1004 965
NEDERLAND
1988 ; 1988
I11-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 63 68
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 16 14
Sans réponse/No reply 21 18
Total 100 100
N 1023 (1006
UNITED KINGDOM
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IV(ITI-IV[ X-XT |I1I-1IV} X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI 1 Iv X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 32 32 32 31 34 33 36 39 39 49
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 57 56 57 55 53 50 48 48 46 42
Sans réponse/No reply 1 12 1 1 13 17 16 13 15 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1348 |1355 |1405 |1443 (1383 {1378 |1318 |1048 |1306 |1308




B 73

TABLEAU B6 (suite) / TABLE Bé6 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 39 47
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 47 40
Sans réponse/No reply 14 13
Total 100 100
N 1346|1324
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10)
1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-IVIITI-TV| X-XI |ITI-IV} X-XI |III-IV| X-XI I v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 52 46 48 50 53 51 55 59 54 59
N'a pas bénéficié
Not benefited 25 30 34 32 30 27 28 26 28 25
Sans réponse/No reply 23 24 18 18 17 22 17 15 18 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9790 |9746 |9909 |9936 |9846 (9822 |9827 [9926 (9652 (9566
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10)
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficiésBenefited 56 60
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 27 25
Sans réponse/No reply 17 15
Total 100 100
N 9709 {9781
ESPANA
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI I Iv X-XI {III-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 9 20 15 14 23 24 27
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 65 52 62 66 54 58 57
Sans réponse/No reply 26 28 23 20 23 18 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 |1010 (1014 998 ]1016 |1017 |1013




TABLEAU 86 (suite) / TABLE B6 (continued)

PORTUGAL

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI I Iv X-X1 |I111-1V| X-XI

x x x x x x X X x X
A bénéficié/Benefited 37 60 41 55 73 58 69
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 35 23 24 22 13 15 10
Sans réponse/No reply 28 17 35 23 14 27 21

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

N 1000 |1000 980 (1000 (1000 {1000 |1000

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I11-1v] X-XI 1 v X-XI [II1-1V| X-XI

% % % % % X % % % %
A bénéficié/Benefited 46 51 53 49 56 52 56
N'a pas bénéficié/
Not benefited 32 31 30 33 28 30 28
Sans réponse/No reply 22 18 17 18 16 18 16

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

N 11831 111837 [11920 |11651 [11583 [11731 (11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal & partir d'octobre-novembre 1985. / Including Spain and Portugal from
October-November 1985.



L'ATTITUDE EN CAS D'ABANDON DU MARCHE COMMUN / ATTITUDE IF THE COMMON MARKET HAD BEEN SCRAPPED

B75

TABLEAU B7 / TABLE B7

De 1971 a 1973: Si l*on vous annongait demain que le Marché Commun est abandonné... En 1974 et mai 1975: Si L'on
vous annoncait demain que (votre pays) quitte la Communauté européenne (Marché commun)... A partir de novembre
1975: Si L'on vous annonc¢ait demain que la Communauté européenne (Marché commun) est abandonnée.../ From 1971
to 1973: If you were to be told tomorrow that the Common Market had been scrapped...
you were to be told tomorrow that (your country) was leaving the Common Market... As from November 1975: If you

were to be told tomorrow that the Common Market had been scrapped...

In 1974 and May 1975: If

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982
VII IX IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X X-XI v X-XI |11I-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 25 39 48 42 39 42 44 23 28 32
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 53 44 30 33 33 34 34 53 50 47
- un vif soulagement
relieved 4 3 2 4 2 2 5 4 3 3
Sans réponse/No reply 18 14 20 21 26 22 17 20 19 18
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1364 {1266 |1017 (1505 |1507 |1000 |}1006 949 973 1210
BELGIQUE / BELGIE
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X 1II-1v| X IT1-1V] X-XI |I1I-IV| X-XI [I1I-1Vv| X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 26 38 36 31 34 35 3 36 44 43
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 50 38 41 53 51 52 56 51 47 45
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 4 3 4 3 5 2 3 1 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 20 21 19 13 10 1" 10 12 8 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1020 (1038 995 1018 11035 |1016 [1011 |1007 997 11010
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI {ITI-IV} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 42 40 43
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 45 40 46
- un vif soulagement.
relieved 3 2 3
Sans réponse/No reply 10 18 8
Total 100 100 100
N 1005 [1022 |1024
DANMARK
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982
IX Iv-v | X-XI V-VI X X-XI 1v X-XI JII1-1v| X
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 30 27 27 33 33 30 25 25 27 24
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 29 27 24 22 26 25 31 31 28 29
- un vif soulagement .
relieved 29 3 35 26 26 34 31 24 28 30
Sans réponse/No reply 12 15 14 19 15 1 13 20 17 17
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1199 (1168 (1100 (1073 }1023 992 |1006 [1009 1211 995
DANMARK
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
ITI-1vf X ITI-Tvy X-XI [ITI-1IVv} X-XI |III-1V| X-XI 1v X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 31 23 22 22 19 24 37 29 28 30
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 34 36 32 31 32 32 23 28 27 29
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 19 24 28 28 30 27 23 26 26 27
Sans réponse/No reply 16 17 18 19 19 17 17 17 19 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1027 1000 996 990 1022 995 11043 997 992 11002
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

DANMARK
1988 | 1988
I11-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 27 35
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 25 23
- un vif soulagement
relieved 31 27
Sans réponse/No reply 17 15
Total 100 100
N 1009 {1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 1981 1982
VIl IX IV-V | X-XI | V-VI X X-X1 v X-X1 |II1I-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 52 57 53 55 55 53 53 42 51 51
- de l'indifférence/ )
indifferent 29 24 28 t27 27 31 25 31 30 27
- un vif soulagement
relieved 7 4 5 6 5 4 5 8 5 6
Sans réponse/No reply 12 15 14 12 13 12 17 19 14 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2000 (1957 |1060 {1042 (1039 |1002 999 (1004 962 1328
DEUTSCHLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X ITI-1v| X ITI-1IV) X-XI {ITI-IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 45 54 45 45 49 49 49 53 47 45
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 30 27 32 32 34 32 32 28 32 35
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 10 4 5 4 4 5 6 4 4 8
Sans réponse/No reply 15 15 18 19 13 14 13 15 17 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1012 |1049 [1058 992 11053 (1007 |1028 987 (1084 994
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1981 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 51 45 42
- de Ll'indifférence/
indifferent 31 33 32
- un vif soulagement
relieved 6 8 8
Sans réponse/No reply 12 14 18
Total 100 100 100
N 957 |1008 (1051
ELLAS
1981 | 1981 | 1982 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985
1v X-XI |[III-1V| X IT1-1v| X ITI-IV| X-XI |IIT-1IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 30 17 22 27 29 35 25 26 32 27
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 43 49 50 45 45 43 49 46 40 41
- un vif soulagement
relieved 18 17 13 15 12 1" 15 15 14 14
Sans réponse/No reply 9 17 15 13 14 11 11 13 14 18
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 [1000 |1199 |1000 (1000 {1000 |1000 |1000 |1000 |1000
ELLAS
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
I11-1v]| X-XI v X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
‘very sorry 32 32 31 36 33 40
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 36 40 37 40 35 35
- un vif soulagement
relieved 1 8 12 8 7 5
Sans réponse/No reply 21 20 20 16 25 20
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |1000 1000 ;1000 {1000 1000
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

FRANCE
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982
VIl IX IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X X-XI 1v X-XI1 |[III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 31 42 56 50 56 50 45 34 37 40
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 52 43 30 33 31 37 39 44 48 42
- un vif soulagement
relieved 5 2 3 4 4 3 ) 8 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 12 13 1 13 9 10 10 14 1 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1806 2227 1308 |1237 |1156 [1276 |1149 991 |1006 |1199
_ FRANCE
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 [ 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X ITI-1v| X ITT-1v] X-XI |I11-1v| X-XI [III-IV[ X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 44 40 42 44 42 50 53 51 49 53
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 40 43 39 38 46 37 36 36 37 32
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 6 4 7 4 4 5 4 3 5 5
Sans réponse/No reply 10 13 1 14 8 8 7 10 9 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 939 [1011 |1000 |1008 [1006 [1017 [1006 |1004 994 1002
FRANCE
1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 52 51 53
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 36 32 35
- un vif soulagement
relieved 3 ) 5
Sans réponse/No reply 9 1 7
Total 100 100 100
N 998 993 (1001
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

IRELAND
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 1981 | 1982 | 1982
IX ITI-1V]| X-XI V-VI X X-X1 v X-XT [III-1IV| X
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 37 38 48 46 51 47 33 35 36 34
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 40 27 22 32 30 30 43 35 38 38
- un vif soulagement
relieved 17 28 24 19 14 18 17 16 14 17
Sans réponse/No reply 16 7 6 3 5 5 7 14 12 11
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1999 |1000 |1000 }1000 998 997 1005 985 |[1181 [1007
IRELAND
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IHIi-1v X ITI-IV] X-XI JIII-Iv| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI Iv X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
Very sorry 33 30 33 31 37 40 39 40 38 52
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 49 42 43 46 42 38 36 42 39 34
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 7 20 16 14 14 15 12 10 8 6
Sans réponse/No reply 1" 8 8 9 7 7 13 8 15 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 987 |1002 |1000 {1008 |1009 |[1008 |1002 |1007 |1005 997
IRELAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 48 51
- de ltindifférence/
indifferent 35 34
- un vif soulagement
relieved 8 7
Sans réponse/No reply 9 8
Total 100 100
N 992 |1012
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

ITALIA
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 [ 1981 | 1982
VIl IX IV-v | X-XI V-VI X X-XI v X-XIV[III-IV
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 35 41 60 65 52 45 48 50 45 46
de U'indifférence/
indifferent 38 44 22 23 35 38 38 39 41 39
- un vif soulagement .
relieved 3 1 4 2 3 3 4 4 3 2
Sans réponse/No reply 24 14 14 10 10 14 10 7 1 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2000 |1909 |1030 [1021 |1043 1110 [1155 (1183 |1070 |1301
ITALIA
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X ITI-1vf X ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV] X-XIV]III-IV| X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 42 45 43 41 40 42 50 45 44 47
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 43 43 40 41 48 46 36 40 46 39
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 3 2 5 3 3 2 2 2 3 2
Sans réponse/No reply 12 10 12 15 9 10 12 13 7 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1025 |1031 [1033 [1060 |1097 (1127 |1047 |1103 (1097 [1053
ITALIA
1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |1I1-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 52 50 52
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 36 37 38
- un vif soulagement
relieved 2 3 1
Sans réponse/No reply 10 10 9
Total 100 100 100
N 1031 |1022 1058
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 1982
VII IX IV-vV | X-XI V-VI X X-X1I Iv X-XIV{III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 36 51 73 70 58 60 64 59 60 61
de ltindifférence/
indifferent 42 35 17 16 22 24 25 33 31 28
- un vif soulagement
relieved 6 3 3 2 7 2 2 3 5 2
Sans réponse/Ko reply 16 1 7 12 13 14 9 5 4 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 302 330 308 297 N 297 344 300 500 399
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X ITI-1vf X ITI-TVy X-XI [III-IV| X-XIV|III-IV| X-XI v
% % | % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 54 57 60 64 62 63 61 69 61 58
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 36 32 28 26 30 29 29 20 33 34
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 4 3 7 2 5 4 3 4 1 1
Sans réponse/No reply 6 8 5 7 3 4 7 7 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 300 304 300 299 300 300 300 301 287
LUXEMBOURG
1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |TII-IV]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 70 57 55
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 22 27 37
- un vif soulagement
relieved 1 3 .
Sans réponse/No reply 7 13 8
Total 100 100 100
N 302 300 300
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982
VII IX Iv-v X-XI V-VI X X-X1 v X-XIV[III-IV
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very Sorry 40 46 54 56 50 50 59 51 46 54
de Ltindifférence/
indifferent 35 37 20 25 27 28 29 34 33 32
- un vif soulagement
relieved 10 4 4 5 3 2 4 7 3 4
Sans réponse/No reply 15 13 22 14 20 20 8 8 18 10
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1198 {1464 11000 {1012 |1093 (1006 943 11058 [1011 1228
NEDERLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X I11-1v X IT1-1v| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XIV|III-IV| X-XI v
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 50 56 54 51 48 49 56 57 50 52
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 34 31 32 38 41 38 33 30 37 33
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 4 3 4 2 2 4 3 2 3 4
Sans réponse/No reply 12 10 10 9 9 9 8 1 10 11
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1056 998 (1050 1015 |1018 985 |1068 [1001 [1026 1004
NEDERLAND
1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |ITI-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 53 53 46
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 33 33 37
- un vif soulagement
relieved 2 4 3
Sans réponse/No reply 2 4 14
Total 100 100 100
N 965 (1023 |1006
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JABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1972 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973 | 1973
X 1 ITI-1V| IV-V VI VIII IX IX X XI
1 &) 1 1 1 1 &) (2) 1 @D
% % % % % % % b3 b3 %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 26 27 28 21 26 20 21 20 21 23
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 33 28 27 26 24 22 24 33 26 24
- un vif soulagement
relieved 35 31 36 41 41 48 46 37 44 42
Sans réponse/No reply 6 14 9 12 10 9 10 9 11
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1028 924 1013 873 885 998 818 (1933 902 906
UNITED" KINGDOM
1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975
I-11 JI1I-1V v Iv-v v VIl Vill X X-XI 1
1 @) 1 (2) 1 (4 D] (1) (1) (2) @)
% % % % % % % % % )4
Eprouveraient/wWould be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 19 27 24 24 25 28 24 26 31 24
de l'indifférence/
indifferent 26 23 21 28 33 21 22 24 22 24
- un vif soulagement
relieved 48 43 43 40 44 44 47 38 38 40
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7 12 8 8 7 7 12 9 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1054 [1055 |1007 |[1031 985 908 817 {1006 |1039 988
UNITED KINGDOM
1975 | 1975 | 1976 | 1976 | 1976 | 1976 | 1977 | 1977 | 1977 | 1979
V-Vl X I 11 VIl IX VI X X-X1 X
(2) (2) (1) 1 (1 (@ D] (@D (1 (2) (D)
., % % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 41 40 37 34 28 25 26 28 3 16
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 27 28 30 30 30 30 24 30 3 28
- un vif soulagement
relieved 23 26 24 28 35 34 42 32 32 50
Sans réponse/No reply 9 6 9 8 7 1 8 10 6 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1328 1438 |1077 992 (1038 976 945 954 |1351 {1009
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1979 | 1980 | 1980 | 1980 | 1980 | 1981 | 1981 1981 1981 1982
XI v v vl X I1-111 1v v X-X1 [III-1V
(4D (&b) (&b) (4D] (4D] (&D) (2) 1 (2) (2)
4 % % % x % % % x 4
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 16 14 17 16 18 18 21 16 21 23
de U'indifférence/
indifferent 26 27 25 25 30 29 29 28 34 33
- un vif soulagement
relieved 51 51 51 53 47 49 46 50 39 40
Sans réponse/No reply 7 8 7 6 5 4 4 6 6 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 948 943 11015 |1046 921 923 [1369 972 |1395 |1419

UNITED KINGDOM

1982 | 1982 [ 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1984
v X X1 |InI-1vf v V1l X 11 |1II-1v| VII
m (2) 4D @ M M €3} m €3 m

% % % % x % % % x x
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 19 23 19 22 30 24 28 19 24 20
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 33 30 34 43 35 33 39 37 41 36
- un vif soulagement
relieved 44 42 42 30 29 36 27 40 31 39
Sans réponse/No reply 4 5 5 5 6 7 ] 4 4 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 977 |1335 950 [1348 918 910 [1277 [1013 |1355 960

UNITED KINGDOM

1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-X1 1 ITI1-1V| X-XI |III-1V]| X-XI v X-XI |III-1IV§ X-XI
(2) 1 (2) 2) (2) 2)
% x % % % 4 % % % x
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 26 23 24 24 23 25 28 26 24 27
de Ltindifférence/
indifferent 39 35 39 41 43 43 42 48 45 48
- un vif soulagement
relieved 31 36 33 31 28 28 24 22 26 20
Sans réponse/No reply 4 6 4 4 6 4 6 4 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1405 930 (1443 |1383 |1378 (1318 |1306 [1308 |[1346 (1324

(1) Social Surveys (Gallup Poll). Population of 18 years and more. Only Great Britain. Slight difference in the
wording of the question: in 1972: very sorry, indifferent, pleased; from V/75: very sorry, indifferent,
relieved.

(2) The European Omnibus Survey. Population of 15 years and more. Only Great Britain from 1973 to 1974, United
Xingdom from 1975.
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry
- de Ll'indifférence/
indifferent
- un vif soulagement
relieved
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
EURO 6
1971 | 1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 | 1981 | 1982
VIl IX IV-v | X-XI V-Vl X X-X1 Iv X-XI [III-1Vv
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/ ]
very sorry 40 41 56 56 53 49 50 42 44 46
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 40 36 26 27 31 35 33 38 39 36
- un vif soulagement
relieved 5 10 4 4 4 3 5 6 4 4
Sans réponse/No reply 15 13 14 14 12 13 12 14 13 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 8670 |9153 5723 (6114 6149 5691 (5596 (5518 |[5522 |6665
EURO 6
1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987
X ITI-1vy X ITI-1V] X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XIV|III-IV| X-XI Iv
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sofrry 43 47 44 43 44 46 50 49 47 48
- de ltindifférence/
indifferent 38 37 37 37 42 39 36 36 38 36
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 6 3 5 4 4 4 4 3 4 5
Sans réponse/No reply 13 13 14 16 10 11 10 12 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 5352 |5427 5440 [5393 {5508 |5452 [5460 (5399 {5501 [5350
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

EURO 6
1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |I1I-1V} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 51 48 48
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 35 34 35
- un vif soulagement
relieved 4 6 5
Sans réponse/No reply 10 12 12
Total 100 100 100
N 5258 {5368 |[5441
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1973 | 1974 | 1974 | 1975 | 1975 | 1977 | 1981 [ 1981 | 1982 | 1982
IX Iv-v | X-XI V-VI X X-XI v X-XI |III-1v] X
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 41 48 49 50 47 45 37 38 40 38
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 36 27 26 30 33 32 36 38 36 36
- un vif soulagement
relieved 10 13 13 9 9 12 16 12 12 15
Sans réponse/No reply 13 12 12 11 1" 1 11 12 12 1"
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 13484 |8922 [9253 (9550 9150 (8936 (9898 |9911 [11676 | 9689
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IT1-1v| X ITI-1IVy X-XI [TRI-1IV| X-XI |III-1V| X-XI v X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 41 40 38 39 41 43 43 41 43 45
- de L'indifférence/
indifferent 39 37 39 42 38 37 36 39 37 38
- un vif soulagement/
relieved 9 1" 10 10 11 10 9 10 9 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1" 12 13 9 10 10 12 10 1 9
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 9790 |9725 |9746 (9909 |9936 |9846 |9822 9827 |9652 |9566

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir de 1981. / Including Greece from April 1981.
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V]| X-XI
% % % % % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 43 43
- de l'indifférence/
indifferent 36 38
- un vif soulagement
relieved 10 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1 1
Total 100 100
N 9709 |9781

ESPARA

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI [III-IV} X-XI Iv X-XI [TII-1V]| X-XI

% % % % % % % %

Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/

very sorry 35 41 40 40 43 40 43

de L'indifférence/

indifferent 41 32 37 38 32 37 41
- un vif soulagement

relieved 6 3 4 6 4 6 4
Sans réponse/No reply 18 24 19 16 21 17 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1003 |[1008 |1010 998 (1016 [1017 1013

PORTUGAL

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI JIII-1Vv| X-XI Iv X-XI JITI-1IV[ X-XI

% % % % % % % %

Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/

very sorry 25 33 41 38 42 31 36

de l'indifférence/

indifferent 49 49 44 39 45 47 47
- un vif soulagement

relieved 8 3 5 2 3 2 2
Sans réponse/No reply 18 15 10 21 10 20 15
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 {1000 (1000 (1000 {1000 |1000 |1000

(1) Y compris la Gréce & partir de 1981. / Including Greece from April 1981.
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TABLEAU B7 (suite) / TABLE B7 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE /COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |T1I-1V[ X-XI v X-XI JTTI-1V[ X-XI

% %X %X %X %X 4 % % % %
Eprouveraient/Would be
- de grands regrets/
very sorry 42 42 41 42 45 42 43
de L'indifférence/
indifferent 38 36 39 37 37 36 38
- un vif soulagement .
relieved 9 8 9 9 7 10 8
Sans réponse/No reply 1 13 1" 12 1" 12 1"
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 11849 (11831 |11837 [11651 [11583 |11731 (11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal a partir d'octobre-novembre 1985. / Including Spain and Portugal from
October-November 1985.
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TABLEAU B8 / TABLE B8

L'IMPACT DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN

AWARENESS OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

(*) Disent avoir récemment "lu dans les journaux ou entendu 3 la radio ou a la télévision quelque chose au sujet
du Parlement européen" / Had recently "read in the newspapers or heard on radio or TV something regarding
the European Par!iament"

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985

IV-v | X-XI v X X Ir-mv| x III-1vy X-XI [III-1V

% % % % % % % % % %
*) 46 49 65 45 56 31 35 74 7 66

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |IIT-1V] X-XI {I1I-1V] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
(&) 58 45 45 47 48 47 54
» DANMARK
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 [ 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
IvV-v | X-XI v X X ITI-1v| X III-1v| X-XI [III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
*) - 49 60 76 65 42 3 62 74 59 60
DANMARK

1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 [ 1988 | 1988
X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV} X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
(&) 56 66 41 44 59 51 62
DEUTSCHLAND

1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
IvV-v | X-XI v X X Irr-mv| X ITI-1v| X-XI |I1I-1V

% % % % % % % % % %

(&) 33 5 60 77 70 33 47 79 75 55




TABLEAU B8 (suite) / TABLE B8 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI 1IT11-1V] X-XI [ITI-1V] X-XTI |ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
(*) voir/see p. B 90 49 39 39 46 36 47 46
ELLAS
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
Iv-v | X-XI v X X ITr-mv| X ITI-IV] X-XI JIII-1IV
% % % % % % % % % %
* . 57 37 51 67 43 53
ELLAS
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |1IT-1V| X-XI |ITI-IV]| X-XI [TII-IV} X-XI
% % % 4 % % % % % %
*) 45 37 40 36 40 51 52
FRANCE
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
Iv-v | X-XI v X X ITI-1vf X ITI-IV] X-XI [III-IV
4 % % % % % % % % %
* 57 57 65 67 40 30 50 82 66 69
FRANCE
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |ITI-1V|] X-XI {III-IV| X-XI [III-IV]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
* 55 57 45 46 46 45 58
IRELAND
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
M Iv-v | X-XI v X X ITI-IV] X ITI-IV| X-XI [iII-IV
% % % % % % % % % %
*) 47 48 73 67 60 41 52 75 61 58
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TABLEAU B8 (suite) / TABLE B8 (continued)

IRELAND
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |TT1-1V} X-XI (ITI-IV[ X-XI {III-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
(*) voir/see p. B 90 54 46 b4 26 39 36 57
ITALIA
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
Iv-v | X-XI v X X Ir-1mvy X I[TI-1v] X-XI |I1I-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
™) 52 49 g4 66 52 50 48 7 72 68
ITALIA
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |IIT-1V| X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
™) 69 60 51 48 46 52 58
LUXEMBOURG
1977 | 1978 [ 1979 [ 1979 1 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
Iv-v | X-XI v X X Ir-mv| X ITI-1v] X-XI |III-1V
% % % % % % % % % %
™) 62 49 76 76 61 53 67 81 84 79
LUXEMBOURG
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 [ 1988 | 1988
X-XI (ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV]| X-XI (ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
™) 3 69 65 66 60 65 67
NEDERLAND
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
Iv-v | X-XI Iv X X - x ITI-1v| X-XI |III-IV
% % % % % % % % % %
™ 40 48 76 64 66 49 52 73 67 62




TABLEAU B8 (suite) / TABLE B8 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI [IIT-IV| X-X1 |III-IV{ X-XI [I1I-1V] X-XI
% % % 4 % % % % % %
(*)voir/see page B 90 50 b4 40 40 32 36 46
UNITED KINGDOM
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
IV-V | X-XI v X X ITI-1v| X IIT-1IV]| X-XI III-1IV
% 4 X X X 4 4 % % 4
*) 58 44 55 55 50 31 48 72 58 54
UNITED KINGDOM
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% X 4 4 4 4 % % % %
*) 41 38 34 37 41 37 50
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1977 | 1978 | 1979 | 1979 | 1982 | 1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985
IV-v | X-XI v X X ITI1-1v{ X ITI-1IV]| X-XI [III-1V
% X % % % 4 4 % % %
*) 49 50 65 66 54 37 48 75 67 61
COMMUNAUTE / COMﬂUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X-XI {ITI-IV} X-XI [ITII-IV| X-XI JITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % 4 % % % %
*) 53 48 42 44 42 45 53
ESPARA
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
X 4 4 % % 4 % % % 4
™) 57 44 56 54 51 57

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir 1981. / Including Greece from April 1981.
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TABLEAU B8 (suite) / TABLE B8 (continued)

PORTUGAL

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V} X-XI [III-1V] X-XI JIII-IV} X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %

(*) voir/see p. B 90 57 45 45 54 55 55

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
[II-1V] X-XI [III-IV}| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI

x x x % % % % % % %

™) 49 43 45 44 46 53

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1986 / Including Spain and Portugal from 1986.
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TABLEAU B9 / TABLE B9

L'IMPRESSION QUE L'ON A SUR LE PARLEMENT EUROPEEN D'APRES CE QUE L'ON A LU OU ENTENDU

THE IMPRESSION PEOPLE HAVE ON THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT FOLLOWING ON WHAT THEY HAVE READ OR HEARD

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV|TII-1IV] X-XI |ITI-1V[ X-XI |III-IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI

x % % x % % x x % %
Plutot bonne/
rather good 20 34 31 37 39 33 33 42 40 49
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 34 3 34 41 33 44 35 33 42 35
Plutdét mauvaise/

rather bad 21 21 30 19 23 18 24 20 14 13
Sans réponse/

no reply 25 14 5 3 5 5 8 5 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 567 318 668 583 454 447 47 478 507 552

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

DANMARK

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV|III-1V] X-XI |III-1v{ X-XI |III-IV] X-X1 |III-IV| X-XI

% % % % % X % x % %
Plutdét bonne/

rather good 26 18 13 14 30 17 20 18 19 26
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/

neither good nor bad(1)] 21 25 31 32 32 36 27 39 39 45
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad 40 32 41 42 30 34 41 36 34 22
Sans réponse/

no reply 13 25 15 12 8 13 12 7 8 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 416 323 610 566 674 382 437 604 520 633

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.



TABLEAU BY? (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

DANMARK

Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

DEUTSCHLAND

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IVIITI-1v] X-XI [IT1-1V| X-XI |I1I-1V| X-XI [III-1V| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 24 37 20 23 29 22 19 32 30 40
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)]| 28 32 35 41 36 40 35 40 41 35
Plutoét mauvaise/

rather bad 29 20 42 35 30 33 44 27 26 21
Sans réponse/
no reply 19 1 3 1 5 5 2 1 3 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 703 350 555 508 405 450 455 342 485 472
DEUTSCHLAND
% % % % % % % % % %

Plutdt bonne/ |
rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

ELLAS

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV]ITI-1V} X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-1V] X-XI |III-IV} X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Plutdt bonne/
rather good 40 33 40 43 42 43 45 59 52 56
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 34 24 26 31 30 42 36 26 32 33
Plutdot mauvaise/

rather bad 13 26 25 20 21 9 15 1 10 6
Sans réponse/
no reply 13 17 9 6 7 6 4 4 6 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 573 373 534 451 367 400 364 401 507 517
ELLAS
% % % % % % % % % %

Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

FRANCE

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV|ITI-1V| X-XI |III-1V| X-XI |III-IV]| X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 27 25 32 42 42 37 40 44 52 50
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/

neither good nor bad(1)] 43 29 40 32 35 36 33 37 28 33
Plutdt mauvaise/

rather bad 25 27 21 19 16 18 18 15 12 9
Sans réponse/

no reply 5 19 7 7 7 9 9 4 8 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 372 306 700 550 574 458 453 469 460 579

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

Plutot bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutdét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

FRANCE
T
% X % % % % X % % %
Plutot bonne/
rather good
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad
Sans réponse
no reply
Total
N
IRELAND
1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X TTI1-IV]III-IV| X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Plutdt bonne/
rather good 29 36 38 41 54 41 47 62 65 65
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither gocd nor bad(1)| 25 27 25 19 19 25 24 18 18 16
Plutdt mauvaise/
rather bad 33 22 31 33 21 27 23 17 13 12
Sans réponse/
no reply 13 15 6 7 6 7 6 3 4 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 600 400 580 539 459 441 361 392 358 573
IRELAND
% % % % % % % % % %

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

ITALIA
1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV|III-IV| X-XI [III-IV] X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI |JIII-IV| X-XI
% % % x b3 % x % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 44 50 52 55 54 51 50 61 65 68
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 20 20 24 21 19 25 20 17 21 19
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad 22 20 19 20 21 27 25 17 1" 9
Sans réponse/
no reply 14 10 5 4 6 7 5 5 3 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 537 514 765 721 667 562 501 477 534 614
ITALIA
% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad
Sans réponse
no reply
Total
N
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV{ITI-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI |III-IV|] X-XI
% % x % % % % % % %
Plutét bonnes/
rather good 23 15 22 24 27 26 22 27 32 37
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 25 19 22 37 34 34 37 36 33 46
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad 42 61 49 34 36 36 35 34 27 13
Sans réponse/
no reply 10 5 7 5 3 4 6 3 8 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 184 160 615 220 206 196 190 181 195 202

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG

Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

NEDERLAND

1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IV|ITI-1V] X-XI [ITI-IV} X-XI |III-1V| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 17 24 22 25 28 25 17 31 28 34
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad¢(1)| 19 26 22 24 22 27 26 19 27 26
Plutot mauvaise/

rather bad 42 39 49 45 45 37 50 42 35 27
Sans réponse/
no reply 22 1 7 6 5 1" 7 8 10 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 701 486 615 541 429 421 397 326 378 473
NEDERLAND
% % % % % % % % % %

Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM
1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IVEITI-IVv] X-XI JILI-IV| X-XI JIII-IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Plutdét bonne/
rather good 18 23 20 24 24 22 25 31 27 41
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 16 15 22 12 17 22 20 20 23 23
Plutot mauvaise/
rather bad 59 52 52 58 53 53 43 46 3
Sans réponse/
no reply 7 10 [ [ 6 3 3 6 4 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 661 415 783 599 517 426 441 516 485 657
UNITED KINGDOM
% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutdét mauvaise/
rather bad
Sans réponse
no reply
Total
N
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (2)
1982 | 1983 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
X ITI-IVITII-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-IV|] X-XI |III-IV{| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 28 35 31 37 39 34 42 43 49
Ni bonne ne mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 26 24 30 28 27 31 29 30 28
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad 33 29 33 31 28 29 25 22 17
Sans réponse/
no reply 13 12 6 4 6 6 4 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 . 100 100 100
N 5252 |3579 |6067 |5278 |4754 |4184 4186 |4431 |5269

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
(2) Moyenne pondérée. / weighted average.




TABLEAU B9 (suite) / TABLE B9 (continued)
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COMMUNAUTE / COMMURITY (EUR 10) (2)

% 4 % b3 b3 b3
Plutét bonne/
rather good
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad
Sans réponse
no reply
Total
N
ESPARA
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-IV] X-XI JIII-IV{ X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 46 50 35 60 49 53
Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1) 30 30 45 26 38 36
Plutét mauvaise/
rather bad 8 8 12 9 8 6
Sans réponse
no reply 16 12 8 5 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 559 432 545 539 515 586
PORTUGAL
1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI [III-IV| X-XI {III-IV| X-XI
% % % b3 % %
Plutét bonne/
rather good 59 53 58 65 55 62
Ni bonre ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)] 20 27 21 25 30 23
Plutdét mauvaise/
rather bad 5 10 6 5 5 5
Sans réponse
no reply 16 10 15 5 10 10
Totat 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 565 450 449 545 548 550

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.
(2) Moyenne pondérée. / weighted average.
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Plutét bonne/

rather good

Ni bonne ni mauvaise/
neither good nor bad(1)
Plutét mauvaise/

rather bad

Sans réponse

no reply

Total

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (2)

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 [ 1988

ITI-1v| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI {IILl-IV] X-XI
% % % % % %
40 36 34 46 44 50
27 31 30 28 3 29
25 26 22 20 16
8 7 6 4 5 5
100 100 100 100 100 100
5877 |5065 |5066 |5272 [5494 |6409

(1) Réponse spontanée des personnes interrogées. / Volunteered.

(2) Y compris |'Espagne et le Portugal. / Including Spain and Portugal.
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TABLEAU B10 / TABLE B10

L'IMPORTANCE DU ROLE ACTUEL DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN DANS LA VIE DE LA COMMUNAUTE EUROPEENNE (1)

IMPORTANCE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT'S PRESENT ROLE IN THE LIFE OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (1)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V [IIT-IV{III-1V}] X-XI |[III-1IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % x % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 5 12 12 10 10 9 8 8 14 10
Important/ 25 33 32 35 40 36 34 39 42 44
Peu important/
not important 22 25 30 36 30 33 30 34 24 27
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 8 5 8 1 6 7 5 6 5 6
Sans réponse/no reply 40 25 18 8 14 25 23 13 15 13
Indice/index (2) 2.46 [2.69 |2.59 |2.48 |2.62 [2.56 [2.59 [2.56 |2.76 |2.68

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1988 | 1988
III-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 10 1
Important/ 34 42
Peu important/
not important 28 29
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 9 4
Sans réponse/no reply 19 14
Indice/index (2) 2.56 |2.69

DANMARK

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V [TTI-IV[III-1V| X-XI |ILII-1IV} X-XI JIII-IV] X-XI |III-IV]| X-XI

% x % x % x x x % %
Trés important/
very important 6 14 10 13 13 13 28 1 24 17
Important/ 17 32 27 35 28 31 34 33 31 41
Peu important/
not important 31 14 19 25 19 19 " 17 14 14
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 5 5 9 8 10 7 5 6 4 7

Sans réponse/no reply 41 35 35 19 30 35 22 33 27 21

Indice/index (2) 2.40 (2.85 ([2.58 j2.64 |2.63 |2.72 |3.08 |2.73 |3.03 |2.87

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal & 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4, 3, 2 et 1 les différents codes de réponses; non-
réponses exclues du calcul. Le point central correspond donc au score 2.5. / Calculated by applying the
coefficients 4, 3, 2 and 1 respectively to the various answer codes; 'don‘t know" are excluded from the
calculation. The mid-point corresponds to 2.5.
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TABLEAU B10 {suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

DANMARK
1988 | 1988
ITT-IV) X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 18 20
Important/ 42 43
Peu important/
not important 15 14
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 5 3
Sans réponse/no reply 20 20
Indice/index (1) 2.93 12.99
DEUTSCHLAND
1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V {ITI-IV|ITI-IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI JIII-IV} X-XI |III-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 3 5 8 4 6 5 8 4 7 5
Important/ 15 37 30 36 37 30 31 28 33 34
Peu important/
not important 41 37 3 44 36 41 38 39 34 36
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 16 9 12 1 9 12 8 12 10 10
Sans réponse/no reply 25 12 19 5 12 12 15 17 16 15
Indice/index (1) 2.07 |2.42 |2.42 |2.36 [2.45 2.33 |2.46 |2.28 |2.44 |2.40
DEUTSCHLAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 5 6
Important/ 33 35
Peu important/
not important 37 37
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 9 7
Sans réponse/no reply 16 15
Indice/index (1) 2.41 |2.47

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal a 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

ELLAS
1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-v [TIT-IV[III-IV| X-XI |RII-IV| X-XI [III-IV| X-XI |[III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important . 13 14 16 12 17 19 22 23 23
Important/ . 43 35 45 37 38 40 42 45 41
Peu important/
not important . 13 22 18 18 17 12 14 13 13
Pas important du tout/
not important at all . 2 9 5 8 [ 3 3 4 4
Sans réponse/no reply . 29 20 16 25 29 26 19 15 19
Indice/index (1) . |2.96 |2.67 |2.86 (2.72 |2.8 |3.01 |3.02 |3.03 |3.03
ELLAS
1988 | 1988
111-1v]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 17 28
Important/ 47 39
Peu important/
not important 15 12
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 3 3
Sans réponse/no reply 18 18
Indice/index (1) 2.95 |3.11

FRANCE

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 [ 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V {TII-IV|ITI-IV| X-XI |IIl-1V} X-XI fIDII-IV| X-XI |[IIl-1V| X-XI

% % % % X X X % % X
Trés important/
very important 5 9 [ 7 10 11 13 7 13 10
Important/ 28 45 38 41 48 47 49 46 51 51
Peu important/
not important 32 22 31 36 27 25 21 24 21 23
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 10 2 3 4 2 4 2 3 3 2

Sans réponse/no reply 25 22 22 12 13 22 15 20 12 14

Indice/index (1) 2.36 |2.77 |2.61 |2.59 |2.77 |2.74 |2.85 |2.73 |2.85 |2.81

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal a 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

- FRANCE
1988 | 1988
1I1-1V] X-XI
% * % % % % % % % *
Trés important/
very important 10 13
Important/ 50 47
Peu important/
not important 22 21
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 2 3
Sans réponse/no reply 16 16
Indice/index (1) 2.80 12.83
IRELAND
1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 [ 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V [TII-IV[ITI-1V| X-XI JITD-TIv| X-XI |I1I-1IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % p 4 % % % %
Trés important/
very important 19 24 18 16 23 21 27 20 26 23
Important/ 34 41 35 46 38 38 39 48 44 43
Peu important/
not important 23 14 20 21 21 20 14 13 1 14
Pas important du tout/ )
not important at all 6 3 8 9 6 5 4 3 2 4
Sans réponse/no reply 18 18 19 8 12 18 16 16 17 16
Indice/index (1) 2.80 |3.03 |2.78 [2.75 [2.90 |2.69 |3.06 |3.00 |3.12 |[3.02
IRELAND
1988 | 1988
I11-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 24 28
Important/ [AA 45
Peu important/
not important 11 14
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 4
Sans réponse/no reply 17 1
Indice/index (1) 3.06 |13.11

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des

pourcentages est égal & 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

ITALIA
1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V [TTI-IV|III-IV| X-XI [ITI-IV[ X-XI |[III-IV| X-XI {III-IV]| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 16 14 10 17 14 15 16 13 17 15
Important/ 34 45 35 45 | 45 42 45 42 40 43
Peu important/ }
not important 19 22 27 26 | 23 26 19 30 23 26
Pas important du tout/ 5
not important at all 6 2 5 4 | 4 5 4 3 4 3
Sans réponse/no reply 25 17 23 8 | 14 17 16 12 16 13 -
i
Indice/index (1) 2.80 |[2.87 |[2.65 |2.81 }2.80 |2.77 [2.86 |2.73 |2.83 |2.80
|
ITALIA
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 12 17
Important/ 45 45
Peu important/
not important 24 20
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 5 3
Sans réponse/no reply 14 15
Indice/index (1) 2.75 |2.91

LUXEMBOURG

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987

IV-V |ITI-IV[ITI-IV[ X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI JITI-IV} X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 1 1 12 13 12 1 14 10 14 1"
Important/ 46 51 43 47 48 49 48 46 48 54
Peu important/
not important 22 23 25 27 21 25 25 26 28 15
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 7 3 4 8 7 6 5 6 5 4
Sans réponse/no reply 14 12 16 5 12 12 8 12 5 16
Indice/index (1) 2.71 |2.81 |2.74 |2.69 |2.74 |2.71 {2.77 |2.68 |2.77 |2.87

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal a 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1988 | 1988
111-1V] X-XI
X % % % X % % x % %
Trés important/
very important 1 12
Important/ 47 51
Peu important/
not important 20 20
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 6 2
Sans réponse/no reply 16 15
Indice/index (1) 2.76 |2.85
NEDERLAND
1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V [TIT-IVIIII-IV] X-XI [III-IV| X-XI }III-IV| X-XI }JIII-IV] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 9 7 6 6 10 7 8 5 10 7
Important/ 40 41 36 30 35 38 42 39 39 38
Peu important/
not important 32 34 40 48 36 36 33 38 37 34
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 6 5 6 7 8 6 6 6 5 6
Sans réponse/no reply 13 13 12 9 11 13 11 12 9 15
Indice/index (1) 2.60 |2.57 |2.48 |2.39 [2.53 |2.53 [2.58 |2.49 |2.59 |2.54
NEDERLAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 6 7
Important/ 39 38
Peu important/
not important 38 35
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 5 3
Sans réponse/no reply 12 17
Indice/index (1) 2.51 |2.59

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal 3 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages

equal 100.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

I

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987

IV-V [TTI-IV|ITI-1IVy X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI |ITI-IV| X-XI [III-IV}| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/ i
very important 20 15 9 14 20 19 16 17 20 13
Important/ 30 37 32 38 33 34 36 41 40 41
Peu important/
not important 23 27 37 32 26 27 27 23 25 28
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 9 5 7 8 8 7 8 8 6 ]
Sans réponse/no reply 18 16 15 8 13 16 13 1 13 12
Indice/index (1) 2.73 [2.73 |2.52 |[2.63 |2.75 |2.73 |2.69 |2.76 |[2.84 |2.70

UNITED KINGDOM

1988 | 1988
I11-1Vv] X-XI
% 4 4 4 % % 4 % % %
Trés important/
very important 12 11
Important/ 38 41
Peu important/
not important 29 26
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 7 6
Sans réponse/no reply 14 16
Indice/index (1) 2.62 |2.69

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (2)

1977 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
IV-V |TI1I-IV|III-IV] X-XI |I1I-1V| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI [IIl-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 10 1 9 1 12 12 13 10 14 1
Important/ 27 40 34 39 40 38 40 39 41 42
Peu important/
not important 29 27 31 34 28 30 26 29 25 27
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 10 5 7 7 6 7 5 7 6 6
Sans réponse/no reply 24 17 19 9 14 17 16 15 14 14
Indice/index (1) 2.49 |2.69 |2.55 |2.58 ]2.67 12.63 |2.71 [2.63 |2.74 |2.68

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal a 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.

(2) Moyenne pondérée, y compris la Gréce a partir de 1983 / Weighted average, including Greece from 1983.
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JABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (2)

1988 | 1988
I11-1V] X-XI
x % % % x x X x % %

Trés important/
very important 10 12
Important/ 41 42
Peu important/
not important 28 26
Pas important du tout/
not important at all [ 5 .
Sans réponse/no reply 15 15
Indice/index (1) 2.65 |2.73

ESPAHA

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI [III-IV} X-XI [III-IV| X-XI

% % x % % % % % % %

Trés important/

very important 19 18 23 27 22 18

Important/ 31 34 38 35 37 41

Peu important/

not important 8 9 9 9 13 13

Pas important du tout/

not important at all 2 2 3 3 6 5

Sans réponse/no reply 40 37 27 26 22 23

Indice/index (1) 3.12 (3.10 |3.11 [3.17 [2.96 |2.94
PORTUGAL

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
IIT-IV] X-XI |III-1V| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI

% % % x % % % % % %

Trés important/

very important 21 15 17 22 13 17

Important/ 31 33 40 36 41 45

Peu important/

not important 4 6 4 5 5 9

Pas important du tout/

not important at all 1 2 1 1 1 1

Sans réponse/no reply 43 44 38 36 40 28

Indice/index (1) 3.27 |3.07 |3.17 (3.22 |3.09 {3.10

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal a 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.

(2) Moyenne pondérée, y compris la Gréce a partir de 1983 / Weighted average, including Greece from 1983.
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TABLEAU B10 (suite) / TABLE B10 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (2)

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
IT1-1V] X-XI [ITI-IV{ X-XI JEIL-IV} X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Trés important/
very important 14 11 16 13 11 13
Important/ 38 38 40 41 41 42
Peu important/
not important 24 26 23 25 25 24
Pas important du tout/
not important at all 5 () 5 5 6 4

Sans réponse/no reply 19 19 16 16 17 17

Indice/index (1) 2.76 [2.68 [2.79 |[2.74 |2.69 |2.76

(1) Pour chaque sondage et dans chaque pays ainsi que pour |'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
pourcentages est égal & 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages
equal 100.

(2) Y compris |'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1986 / Including Spain and Portugal from 1986.



TABLEAU B11 / TABLE B11

13

LE ROLE SOUHAITE POUR LE PARLEMENT EUROPEER (1)

THE ROLE DESIRED FOR THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT (1)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
Iv X ITI-1IV] X-XI {I1I-IV| X-XI [ITI-IV[ X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 48 50 53 56 54 57 48 52 51 47
Méme role/same role(2) 16 16 21 22 20 22 26 26 26 29
Role moins important/
less important role 6 12 10 11 10 6 4 8 7 7
Sans réponse/no reply 30 22 16 11 16 15 26 14 16 17
BELGIQUE / BELGIE
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V{ X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 49 43
Méme réle/seame role(2) 21 33
Role moins important/
less important role 6 10
Sans réponse/no reply/ 24 14
DANMARK
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-IV| X-XI {III-IV] X-XI |III-IV| X-XI JIII-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % X %
Role plus important/
more important role 17 19 15 16 12 13 13 13 12 16
Méme role/same role(2) 29 30 26 34 26 24 32 30 28 31
Role moins important/
less important role 16 22 19 20 23 26 27 17 27 25
Sans réponse/no reply 38 29 40 30 39 37 28 40 33 28
DANMARK
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 15 14
Méme role/same role(2) 31 41
Role moins important/
less important role 24 20
Sans réponse/no reply/ 30 25

(1) Pour chaque sondage et chaque pays ainsi que pour l'ensemble de la Communauté, le total des
est égal & 100 / For each country as well as for the whole Community, the total percentages equals 100.
(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.

pourcentages
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X T11-1Vp X-XI [TTI-IV] X-XI (III-IV} X-XI JITI-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 49 57 44 55 49 51 52 46 39 46
Méme role/same role(2) 17 12 20 18 20 16 16 18 19 20
Role moins important/
less important role 11 10 10 12 1 14 13 12 15 15
Sans réponse/no reply 23 21 26 15 20 19 19 24 27 19
DEUTSCHLAND
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V] X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 42 41
Méme role/same role(2) 21 24
Role moins important/
less important role 14 16
Sans réponse/no reply/ 23 19
ELLAS
1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-1IV] X-XI [ITI-IV} X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 58 70 65 61 60 50 56 59 57 56
Méme role/same role(2) 6 5 10 1 8 12 9 12 13 14
Role moins important/
less important role 3 4 4 8 7 8 5 6 9 5
Sans réponse/no reply 33 21 21 20 25 30 30 23 21 25
ELLAS
1988 | 1988
IIT-1V} X-XI
% % % X % X % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 54 57
Méme role/same role(2) 19 17
Role moins important/
less important role 3 2
Sans réponse/no reply/ 24 24

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

FRANCE

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 [ 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
Iv X [IT-1v] X-XI |ITI-IV] X-XI [ITI-IV| X-XI JIIL-IV] X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 55 60 54 65 69 63 61 54 55 55
Méme rdle/same role(2) 16 14 18 14 24 18 17 22 18 24
Role moins important/

less important role 3 5 4 4 3 5 4 4 6 5
Sans réponse/no reply 26 21 24 17 4 14 18 20 21 16
FRANCE
1988 | 1988
IT1-1v| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 53 48
Méme role/same role(2) 23 28
Role moins important/
less important role 4 | 4

Sans réponse/no reply/ 20 20

IRELAND

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-IV) X=XI (III-IV] X-XI [ITI-IV] X-XI |III-IV}| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 41 46 40 47 44 45 44 41 33 35
Méme role/same role(2) 20 18 22 23 22 19 18 26 27 28
Role moins important/
less important role 10 12 1 10 13 12 10 7 10 10
Sans réponse/no reply 29 24 27 20 21 24 28 26 30 27

IRELAND

1988 | 1988

ITI-1V} X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 36 41
Méme role/same role(2) 29 33
Role moins important/
less important role 6 7
Sans réponse/no reply/ 29 19

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

ITALIA

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-1vy X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |III-IV| X-XI |[III-IV[ X-XI

% % % % L3 X % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 7 76 67 80 72 75 70 74 66 72
Méme rdle/same role(2) 10 7 8 8 10 9 1 13 13 1"
Role moins important/
less important role 1 2 2 "2 1 2 1 1 3 2

Sans réponse/no reply 18 15 23 10 17 14 18 12 18 15

ITALIA
1988 | 1988
III-1V} X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 72 61
Méme role/same role(2) 1 19
Role moins important/
less important role 2 1
Sans réponse/no reply/ 15 19
LUXEMBOURG

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-IV} X-XI |ITI-1v{ X-XI |IID-IV] X-XI |III-IV]| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 50 58 57 68 56 64 57 48 52 48

Méme role/same role(2) 33 20 26 19 25 19 27 34 33 32
Role moins important/

less important role [ 9 3 5 7 5 9 7 7 5
Sans réponse/no reply 11 13 14 8 12 12 7 11 8 15
LUXEMBOURG
1988 | 1988
ITI-1V| X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %

Role plus important/
more important role 42 36
Méme role/same role(2) 29 44
Role moins important/
less important role 7 5
Sans réponse/no reply/ 22 15

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

NEDERLAND

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X IT1-1vE X-XI |ITI-1V]| X-XI |I11-1v{ X-X1 [IT1-1V} X-XI

% % % 4 x % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 58 56 56 63 54 59 57 53 52 48
Méme role/same role(2) 20 18 21 16 19 16 21 24 22 23
R6le moins important/
less important role 8 10 8 7 10 9 9 9 1 9
Sans réponse/no reply 14 16 15 14 17 16 13 14 15 20

NEDERLAND

1988 | 1988

I11-1v| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 46 43
Méme role/same role(2) 24 22
Réle moins important/
less important role 10 12
Sans réponse/no reply/ 20 23

UNITED KINGDOM

1983 | 1983 | 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X I[T1I-1v] X-XI |II1-1V} X-X1 [I11-IV] X-XI |I11-1V| X-XI

% % % % x % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 34 48 34 43 40 39 33 41 37 36
Méme réle/same role(2) 20 17 23 19 19 15 19 24 20 24
Role moins important/ .
less important role 27 20 24 24 23 3 29 19 28 24

Sans réponse/no reply 19 15 19 14 19 15 19 16 17 16

UNITED KINGDOM

1988 | 1988

111-1v| X-XI

% x % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 37 30
Méme role/same role(2) 23 30
R6le moins important/
less important role 22 20
Sans réponse/no reply/ 18 20

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (3)

1983 | 1983 [ 1984 | 1984 | 1985 | 1985 | 1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987
v X ITI-1V| X-XI |ITI-1Iv} X-XI |III-IV} X-XI JILII-1V] X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 52 59 50 60 56 56 53 53 48 51
Méme role/same role(2) 16 13 17 16 18 15 16 20 18 20
Role moins important/
less important role 10 10 10¢ 10 10 12 12 9 13 1
Sans réponse/no reply 22 18 23 14 16 17 19 18 21 18

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (3)

1988 | 1988

[IT-1V] X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 50 44
Méme role/same role(2) 20 25
Role moins important/
less important role 10 11
Sans réponse/no reply/ 20 20

ESPANA

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
[TI-1IV| X-XI {II1-1V} X-XI [III-IV| X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
Rale plus important/
more important role 35 38 42 45 46 41
Méme role/same role(2) 13 16 16 12 19 21
Role moins important/
less important role 1 3 4 5 5 4
Sans réponse/no reply/ 51 43 38 38 30 34

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
(3) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1986. / Including Portugal and Spain from 1986.
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TABLEAU B11 (suite) / TABLE B11 (continued)

PORTUGAL

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1vV| X-XI |III-IV[ X-XI |III-IV| X-XI

% % X X % % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 38 40 42 48 41 48
Méme role/same role(2) 13 12 10 13 13 19
Role moins important/
less important role 2 4 16 2 3 2
Sans réponse/no reply/ 47 44 42 37 43 31

COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (3)

1986 | 1986 | 1987 | 1987 | 1988 | 1988
ITI-1v} X-XI {I1I-IV| X-XI jJIII-IV{ X-XI

% % % x x % % % % %
Role plus important/
more important role 50 51 47 50 49 44
Méme role/same role(2) 16 19 18 19 20 25
Role moins important/
less important role 10 8 12 10 9 10
Sans réponse/no reply/ 24 22 23 21 22 21

(2) Réponse spontanée / Volunteered.
(3) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1986 / Including Portugal and Spain from 1986.
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TABLEAU B12 / TABLE B12

L'ANNEE PROCHAINE: MEILLEURE OU MOINS BONNE (1) / THE NEXT YEAR: BETTER OR WORSE (1)

En ce qui vous concerne, pensez-vous que l'année prochaine (...) sera meilleure ou moins bonne que l'année qui
s'achéve? / So far as you are concerned, do you think that the next year (...) will be better or worse than the
year which is ending?

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
% % % 4 %X %X b3 b3 b3 %
Meilleure/Better 7 5 7 8 12 22 16 24 28
Moins bonne/Worse 53 62 59 53 51 32 29 25 15
Sans changement/Same 32 26 26 33 34 41 49 44 53
Sans réponse/No reply 8 7 8 6 3 5 ) 7 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1022 973 1020 995 11035 {1011 999 1005 (1024
1
DANMARK
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-XI X-X1I X-XI X-X1
x % % % b3 b3 b3 b3 b3 b3
Meilleure/Better 14 : 14 27 30 32 25 26 28
Moins bonne/Worse 42 : 47 19 17 1" 21 24 23
Sans changement/Same 37 : 31 47 47 51 47 45 46
Sans réponse/No reply 7 : 8 7 6 6 7 5 3
Total 100 : 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1024 : 995 [1000 990 995 997 |1002 [1006
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
b3 b3 % X b3 b3 x x X X
Meilleure/Better 8 13 13 20 25 27 29 26 28
“IMoins bonne/Worse 37 28 22 17 12 11 10 1" 13
Sans changement/Same 48 50 53 51 58 56 52 56 56
Sans réponse/No reply 7 9 12 12 5 6 9 7 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 962 1012 |[1058 |1053 |1028 {1084 957 |1051

(1) Data kindly made available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises & notre
disposition par Gallup International Association.
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TABLEAU B 12 (suite) / TABLE B 12 (continued)

ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-XI X X X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Meilleure/Better 39 72 59 50 53 26 36 32 39
Moins bonne/Worse 39 6 18 27 21 45 37 33 24
Sans changement/Same 13 9 10 15 14 19 17 23 23
Sans réponse/No reply 9 13 13 8 12 10 10 12 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 [1000 {1000 (1000 {1000 (1000 |1000 [1000 |1000
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Meilleure/Better 15 32 18 17 15 26 26 24 30
Moins bonne/Worse 39 32 42 46 41 21 19 25 17
Sans changement/Same 35 28 36 31 36 45 47 43 48
Sans réponse/No reply 1" 8 4 6 8 8 8 8 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 986 (1006 939 |[1000 [1006 |1006 994 998 (1001
IRELAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % 4 % %
Meilleure/Better 29 26 23 19 25 36 32 22 48
Moins bonne/Worse 48 53 55 55 45 34 37 49 20
Sans changement/Same 19 16 18 20 24 25 26 25 28
Sans réponse/No reply 4 5 4 6 6 5 5 4 4
Total 100 : 100 100 100 100 | 100 100 100
N 1010 985 |[1007 |1002 |1008 |1008 {1007 997 (1012
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-XI
% % b4 % % % % b4 %
Meilleure/Better 28 25 27 32 45 41 57 42 48
Moins bonne/Worse 45 49 56 41 3 31 19 28 20
Sans changement/Same 24 23 15 24 22 25 21 27 29
Sans réponse/No reply 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1108 |1070 (1025 |1033 (1097 |1047 |1097 {1031 1058
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TABLEAU B 12 (suite) / TABLE B 12 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-XI X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
.4 4 % x % x 4 4 %

Meilleure/Better 14 1 8 18 26 35 33 32 40
Moins bonne/Worse 45 51 56 30 23 16 13 13 5
Sans changement/Same 37 37 33 50 48 45 50 52 53
Sans réponse/No reply 4 1 3 2 3 4 4 3 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 500 300 304 299 300 301 302 300
NEDERLAND

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
% % x % % % % % %

Meil leure/Better 13 15 16 18 26 33 31 25 33
Moins bonne/Worse 49 41 49 46 28 16 20 21 13
Sans changement/Same 34 40 30 33 41 46 43 47 50
Sans réponse/No reply 4 4 5 3 5 5 6 7 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1114 |1011 1056 [1050 [1018 {1068 [1026 965 |[1006
UNITED KINGDOM

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-X1 X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % 4 % 4

Meilleure/Better 31 30 43 35 32 37 39 49 46
Moins bonne/Worse 48 44 30 36 36 30 25 20 21
Sans changement/Same 15 19 21 22 24 25 26 25 27
Sans réponse/No reply 6 7 6 7 8 8 10 6 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1432 1395 |1335 [1277 [1405 |1383 [1313 |1308 [1324
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
4 % % b4 % .4 .4 % %

Meilleure/Better 20 25 25 26 29 32 36 34 37
Moins bonne/Worse 43 38 38 35 30 24 20 22 18
Sans changement/Same 30 30 31 32 35 38 37 38 41
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7 6 7 [} 6 7 [} 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 10004 (9911 [9689 |9725 9909 [9846 (9827 |9566 |9781

(1) Y compris ta Gréce a partir d'octobre 1980./ Including Greece fron October 1980.
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TABLEAU B 12 (suite) / TABLE B 12 (continued)

ESPANA
1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X1 X1 X1 X1 X~X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
% X X % % % b4 % b4
Meilleure/Better 26 53 37 29 33 38 35 37
Moins bonne/Worse 39 13 25 34 25 15 14 16
Sans changement/Same 22 24 26 28 28 28 36 35
Sans réponse/No reply 13 10 12 9 14 19 15 12
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1015 |1001 {1000 (1035 }1003 (1010 ([1016 (1013
PORTUGAL
1980 1982 | 1983 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % X
Meilleure/Better 27 14 13 25 44 51 44
Moins bonne/Worse 15 29 40 29 17 13 19
Sans changement/Same 15 20 15 22 25 25 26
Sans réponse/No reply 43 37 32 24 14 1 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1965 1853 1998 1000 |[1000 |[1000 |1000
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % b4 % % % % % %
Meilleure/Better 32 36 34 37
Moins bonne/Worse 24 19 21 17
Sans changement/Same 36 36 38 40
Sans réponse/No reply 8 9 7 6
Total 100 100 100 100
N 11849 |11837 {11583 |11794

(1) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal./ Including Spain and Portugal
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TABLEAU B13 / TABLE B13

CE QUE L'ON ATTEND DE L'ANNEE PROCHAINE (1) / THE EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR (1)

Quand vous pensez & (l'année prochaine), croyez-vous que les gréves et les conflits sociaux (dans votre
pays).../ Looking ahead to (next year) do you think that strikes and industrial disputes (in this country)...

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1I X-X1I X-X1 X-X1
%X % X X X 3 3 3 %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 54 61 51 40 41 28 42 32 20
..diminueront/will decrease? 7 4 9 14 13 16 12 11 12
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 30 25 29 39 42 51 41 49 62
Sans réponse/No reply 9 10 1 7 4 5 5 8 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1022 973 1020 995 [1035 [1011 999 1005 [1024

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

% % 3 % 3 3 % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
DANMARK
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1I X-X1I X-XI X-XI
% % 3 % % 3 % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 57 : 76 38 66 26 65 32 40
..diminueront/will decrease? 4 : 2 1" 3 16 2 14 8
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 30 : 14 42 24 49 26 48 47
Sans réponse/No reply 9 : 8 9 7 9 7 6 5
Total 100 : 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1024 : 995 [1000 990 995 997 |1002 |1006

(1) Data kindly made available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises a notre
disposition par Gallup International Association.
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

DANMARK
% % % X % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase? 37 43 44 48 27 30 28 33 27
..diminueront/will decrease? 7 6 12 6 17 13 12 7 9
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/Will remain the same? 47 40 32 37 48 50 53 54 60
Sans réponse/No reply 9 1 12 9 8 7 7 6 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 962 [1012 {1058 [1053 1028 |1084 957 {1051
DEUTSCHLAND
% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1I X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI
% % X % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 54 10 26 34 34 51 44 39 30
..diminueront/will decrease? 8 51 24 20 16 10 12 13 14
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 24 17 29 29 33 24 30 29 37
Sans réponse/No reply 14 22 21 17 17 15 14 19 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 |1000 (1000 |1000 (1000 1000 |1000 (1000 (1000
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

ELLAS
b4 % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/Will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1I X-X1I X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase? 47 37 57 55 59 41 47 39 41
..diminueront/will decrease? 4 16 4 5 4 10 5 8 12
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 37 38 34 33 30 41 42 44 41
Sans réponse/No reply 12 9 5 7 7 6 9 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 986 |[1006 939 |1000 1006 [1006 994 998 1001
FRANCE
% % 4 % % % % 4 %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
.. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
IRELAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 41 52 45 43 46 45 32 33 23
..diminueront/will decrease? 20 11 18 19 16 16 18 24 23
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 33 31 31 31 33 34 44 38 47
Sans réponse/No reply 6 6 6 7 5 5 6 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1010 | 985 |1007 |[1002 {1008 |1008 |1007 997 (1012
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

IRELAND
4 % % b4 % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-%1 X-X1
% % % % % 4 % b4 %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 45 53 54 43 43 41 38 43 39
..diminueront/will decrease? 23 16 16 20 22 21 23 19 18
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 29 26 26 33 3 32 35 34 39
Sans réponse/No reply 3 5 4 4 4 6 4 4 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1108 ]1070 [1025 [1033 [1097 {1047 1097 |1031 1058
ITALIA
% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
LUXEMBOURG
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase? 25 29 43 29 25 26 28 30 16
..diminueront/will decrease? 5 5 2 4 12 9 8 8 8
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 63 63 51 62 57 59 63 57 70
Sans réponse/No reply 7 3 4 5 6 6 1 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 500 300 304 299 300 301 302 300
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/Will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
NEDERLAND
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
. X-XI | X-XI X X X-XI | X-XI | X-XI | X-XI | X-XI
. % % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase? 55 55 72 72 50 35 36 49 48
..diminueront/will decrease? 8 7 6 5 11 14 12 7 6
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 32 32 19 20 35 43 44 39 39
Sans réponse/No reply 5 6 3 3 4 8 8 5 7
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1114 [1011 1056 |1050 |1018 |1068 [1026 965 11006
NEDERLAND
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
..resteront au niveau actuel?
/Will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
UNITED KINGDOM
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 38 42 39 32 41 36 22 23 34
..diminueront/will decrease? 26 19 19 23 20 24 21 25 15
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/wWill remain the same? 32 33 37 42 33 35 51 49 47
Sans réponse/No reply 4 6 5 3 6 5 6 3 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 16432 11395 [1335 {1277 1405 [1383 1318 [1308 |1324
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 43 44 49 45 42 37 35 35 35
..diminueront/will decrease? 14 14 13 13 15 16 15 14 13
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 36 34 31 36 36 40 44 45 47
Sans réponse/No reply 17 8 6 7 7 6 6 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 10004 (9911 |9689 |9725 |9909 |9846 |9827 |9566 |9781
COOMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ESPANA
1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
XI XI XI XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 46 15 48 56 32 30 31 35
..diminueront/will decrease? 16 39 13 13 18 13 14 15
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 24 28 23 23 32 33 39 37
Sans réponse/No reply 14 18 16 8 18 24 16 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1015 |1001 (1000 1035 |[1003 1010 |1016 |[1013

(1) Y compris la Gréce & partir d'octobre 1980./ Including Greece from October 1980.
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TABLEAU B 13 (suite) / TABLE B 13 (continued)

ESPARA
X% % % % % % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
PORTUGAL
1980 1982 | 1983 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1I X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % 4 X 4 % % % %
..augmenteront/will increase? 18 29 38 26 26 19 23
..diminueront/will decrease? 17 5 6 20 23 39 21
.. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 12 20 18 26 35 30 39
Sans réponse/No reply 53 46 38 28 16 12 17
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1965 1853 [1998 1000 (1000 |[1000 (1000
PORTUGAL
% % % % % % % % 4
. .augmenteront/will increase?
..diminueront/will decrease?
.. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same?
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
X% X% % % b4 % 4 % %
. .augmenteront/will increase? 36 34 34 34
..diminueront/will decrease? 17 15 15 14
.. resteront au niveau actuel?
/will remain the same? 39 43 44 46
Sans réponse/No reply 8 8 7 6
Total 100 100 100 100
N 11849 {11837 [11583 (11794

(1) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal./ Including Spain and Portugal.




CE QUE L'ON ATTEND DE L'ANNEE PROCHAINE (1) / THE EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR (1)

TABLEAU B14 / TABLE B14

B 131

Quand vous pensez & ( l'année prochaine), croyez-vous que ce sera une année assez tranquille et sans beaucoup
de conflits internationaux, ou une année agitée avec beaucoup de querelles
maintenant?/ Looking ahead to (next year), do you think it will be a peaceful year more or less free of

internationales,

international disputes, a troubled year with much international discord, or remain the same?

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
X % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 4 4 6 4 8 9 10 9 15
Agitée/Troubled 55 61 52 51 44 35 38 38 22
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 32 26 3 37 43 50 45 44 57
Sans réponse/No reply 9 9 1 8 5 6 7 9 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1022 973 {1020 995 |1035 [1011 999 |1005 ]1024
BELGIQUE / BELGIE
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
DANMARK
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 3 : 4 6 5 6 8 12 17
Agitée/Troubled 56 : 58 53 39 36 36 42 29
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 32 32 33 48 48 46 42 49
Sans réponse/No reply 9 6 8 8 10 10 4 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1024 995 |1000 990 995 997 11002 1006

(1) Data kindly made available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises & notre
disposition par Gallup International Association.
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TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 (continued)

DANMARK
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year :
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
DEUTSCHLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1I X X X-XI X-X1I X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 6 10 5 8 18 17 18 15 31
Agitée/Troubled 55 54 51 48 26 29 27 36 16
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 31 26 32 36 49 45 46 44 48
Sans réponse/No reply 8 10 12 8 7 9 9 5 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1008 962 |1012 |1058 |1053 [1028 |1084 957 |[1051
DEUTSCHLAND
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ELLAS
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-XI X-XI X-X1I X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year} 14 35 20 16 14 10 14 10 18
Agitée/Troubled 44 24 27 34 32 40 39 44 25
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 31 22 34 35 36 35 35 28 37
Sans réponse/No reply 1 19 19 15 18 15 12 18 20
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1000 (1000 {1000 |1000 |[1000 {1000 {1000 |1000 {1000
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TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 (continued)

ELLAS
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
FRANCE
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 5 9 6 4 6 8 5 8 13
Agitée/Troubled 47 50 43 56 34 35 34 43 28
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 37 33 45 35 52 49 53 41 55
Sans réponse/No reply 11 8 6 5 8 8 8 8 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 986 1006 939 {1000 |[1006 |1006 994 998 |1001
FRANCE
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
IRELAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year| 15 13 14 12 13 16 16 15 22
Agitée/Troubled 45 46 43 41 41 44 36 44 25
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 32 33 33 36 40 34 41 35 47
Sans réponse/No reply 8 8 10 1 6 6 7 6 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1010 985 {1007 (1002 |1008 (1008 (1007 997 1012
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TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 {continued)

IRELAND
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ITALIA
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year| 17 10 13 10 23 16 21 21 32
Agitée/Troubled 39 48 46 52 28 40 32 38 20
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 33 35 37 32 46 39 43 37 44
Sans réponse/No reply 11 7 4 6 3 5 4 4 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1108 1070 |1025 |1033 1097 {1047 (1097 [1031 1058
ITALIA
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
LUXEMBOURG
1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1 X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 7 7 5 8 10 9 14 13 23
Agitée/Troubled 60 61 61 51 46 52 46 54 26
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 29 29 29 34 38 34 36 29 48
Sans réponse/No reply 4 3 3 7 6 5 4 4 3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 300 500 300 304 299 300 301 302 300

(1) Résultats italiens recalculés./ Italian results recalculated.
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TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
% % % % % % % * %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
NEDERLAND
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 3 4 4 4 6 8 7 10 21
Agitée/Troubled 56 57 51 52 40 43 41 40 25
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 33 32 39 38 46 44 46 45 48
Sans réponse/No reply 8 7 6 6 8 5 6 5 6
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1114 |1011 [1056 [|1050 |1018 [1068 |1026 965 |1006
NEDERLAND
% * % * % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
UNITED KINGDOM
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI
* % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 6 6 12 7 9 7 8 9 17
Agitée/Troubled 50 50 35 44 34 50 43 49 28
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 39 38 44 43 51 38 43 38 51
Sans réponse/No reply 5 6 9 6 6 5 6 4 4
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1432 |1395 [1335 |1277 (1405 1383 [1318 (1308 {1324
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TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year| 10 10 9 7 13 12 13 13 23
Agitée/Troubled 53 50 44 49 32 38 34 41 23
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 28 32 39 37 48 43 46 40 49
Sans réponse/No reply 9 8 8 7 7 7 7 6 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 10004 |9911 |9689 |9725 19909 |9846 (9827 |9566 |[9781
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
ESPARA
1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
XI X1 X1 X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year 11 24 11 15 17 14 18 27
Agitée/Troubled 47 27 47 39 38 25 33 21
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 23 28 22 30 28 36 32 39
Sans réponse/No reply 19 21 20 16 17 25 17 13
Total 100 106 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1015 1001 |1000 (1035 {1003 |1010 |1016 [1013

(1) Y compris la Gréce & partir d'octobre 1980./ Including Greece from October 1980.




B 137

TABLEAU B 14 (suite) / TABLE B 14 (continued)

ESPARA
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
PORTUGAL
1980 1982 | 1983 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year| 12 9 6 22 32 41 39
Agitée/Troubled 29 3 45 35 29 21 19
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 13 18 18 24 28 29 28
Sans réponse/No reply 46 42 31 19 1 9 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 1965 1853 | 1998 1000 [1000 |1000 {1000
PORTUGAL
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year
Agitée/Troubled
Comme maintenant
Remain the same
Sans réponse/No reply
Total
N
COMMUNAUTE / COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)
1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % %
Assez tranquille/Peaceful year| 13 14 14 24
Agitée/Troubled 38 33 40 23
Comme maintenant
Remain the same 41 44 39 47
Sans réponse/No reply 8 9 7 6
Total 100 100 100 100
N 11849 (11837 11583 [11794

(1) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal./ Including Spain and Portugal.
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TABLEAU B15 /TABLE B15

LE DANGER D'UNE NOUVELLE GUERRE MONDIALE AU COURS DES DIX PROCHAINES ANNEES (1)/
RISK OF A NEW WORLD WAR IN THE NEXT TEN YEARS (1)

Voici une sorte d'échelle (MONTRER CARTE). Voulez-vous me montrer a quel endroit, sur cette échelle, vous placez
le danger qu'une nouvelle guerre mondiale se produise dans les dix prochaines années? Here is a sort of scale
(SHOW CARD). Would you, with the help of this card, tell me how you assess the chance of a world war breaking
out in the next 10 years?

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VII | X-XI Iv X-XI X X X-XI | X-XI | X-XI | X-XI

% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the

next ten years 100 2 3.3 4.5 3.6 2.1 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.0 1.6
90 0 1.7 3.9 3.2 2.7 1.2 1.9 0.5 0.7 1.4
80 1 3.8 8.0 5.9 3.1 3.7 4.3 2.6 5.9 [10.1
70 1 4.0 5.6 7.0 4.2 4.5 2.8 2.1 4.2 2.9
60 3 4.7 6.0 6.9 5.9 4.9 4.8 4.2 4.0 5.1
50 8 [11.5 |13.5 [12.9 [|11.5 7.9 |11.0 7.2 7.7 9.5
40 4 5.0 6.0 6.3 6.1 8.5 7.1 4.6 8.1 6.4
30 8 7.4 7.1 7.0 8.5 9.3 [10.6 8.9 |10.0 9.7
20 8 7.9 8.0 6.2 9.7 [10.8 [10.0 [10.5 [11.7 |11.1
10 1 9.4 7.1 6.5 8.9 9.7 [15.6 [13.6 |(15.9 [13.9

Aucun danger de guerre/

No danger of war 0 40 126.9 [14.1 17.5 |21.1 [26.1 (24.1 |37.2 [28.7 |27.7

Sans réponse/No reply 14 [14.5 [16.1 |17.0 [16.2 (12.3 6.9 7.2 2.0 0.8

Total 100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 {100.0 |100.0 |100.0 {100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0

Score moyen/Mean score {1.86 [3.03 |4.24 |4.00 |3.23 [2.78 |2.80 [2.10 |2.63 |3.00

N 1364 1006 |[1009 973 |1020 995 (1035 (1011 999 |1005

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1988
X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 1.0
90 | 0.9
80 | 0.5
70 | 1.6
60 | 3.7
50 | 5.9
40 | 6.3
30 |10.5
20 }13.5
10 117.4
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of wWar 0 }35.2
Sans réponse/No reply 3.6
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score [1.92
N 1024

(1) Data kindly made available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises a notre
disposition par Gallup International Association
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) 7/ TABLE B 15 (continued)

DANMARK
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VIl X-X1 v X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 3.2 2.7 : 1.7 2.1 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.8
90 0.5 2.3 : 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.8 0.5
80 1.5 3.6 1.0 2.5 6.0 1.3 0.5 1.3
70 1.4 3.0 2.8 3.1 1.6 2.5 1.4 1.4
60 : 2.2 2.6 2.4 4.3 2.7 1.2 1.5 2.0
50 : 9.5 [14.9 14.5 [14.7 |12.8 |[10.8 8.9 [10.3
40 : 1.3 4.1 : 6.3 6.2 4.4 3.8 4.2 4.6
30 4.7 5.7 : 6.9 7.7 8.0 8.2 8.1 9.8
20 5.7 5.2 : 7.7 8.4 [10.3 7.7 {10.2 |[14.7
10 7.4 9.1 = [14.1 |13.6 [13.6 14.8 |15.0 {15.9
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 47.9 |26.3 26.5 |13.6 |30.5 |35.5 |38.4 [32.2
Sans réponse/No reply 14.6 |20.5 15.3 113.1 8.6 |13.0 [10.0 6.5
Total 100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 (100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 1.85 |3.02 2.53 (2.84 (2.50 |1.95 |1.78 |2.03
N 992 994 : 995 11000 990 995 997 1002
DANMARK
1988
X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 0.7
90 | 0.2
80 | 0.4
70 | 0.3
60 | 1.6
50 | 5.6
40 { 2.9
30 | 9.5
20 |13.8
10 |17.2
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 J44.0
Sans réponse/No reply 3.8
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score |1.42

1006
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VII X-XI 1v X-XI X X X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % b4 4 % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 0.6 1.8 2.7 4.4 2.6 2.5 1.8 2.6 1.8 1.2
90 | 0.7 1.1 1.3 1.6 2.5 1.2 1.0 0.2 0.6 0.9
80 | 1.8 2.3 5.6 6.4 2.5 3.4 1.4 1.7 1.3 1.5
70 | 2.6 3.8 4.7 9.3 3.8 4.0 4.7 2.8 2.4 2.1
60 | 4.6 3.1 7.6 7.3 4.7 5.3 3.7 3.5 4.3 2.9
50 [11.0 9.3 |12.9 [12.5 [11.5 |11.4 9.6 9.3 7.8 7.1
40| 7.2 8.0 9.4 6.6 6.7 8.4 5.2 7.0 4.3 6.4
30 |11.9 |11.5 [11.5 9.6 |11.4 9.0 9.9 9.8 8.8 |11.1
20 [10.6 |15.1 8.9 |10.5 8.9 8.6 {12.3 [12.4 9.0 |13.2
10 {11.0 [14.9 8.1 8.1 8.1 |[10.4 9.8 |11.8 [11.7 |12.7
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 130.4 [21.0 |13.8 |12.7 [20.7 |25. 31.0 |28.9 |33.8 |30.3
Sans réponse/No reply 8.0 8.0 13.6 |11.0 [16.7 [10.6 9.5 9.9 (14.2 |[10.7
Total 100.0 {100.0 }100.0 }100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 [100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score |2.44 [2.72 |3.75 }4.11 (3.21 2.99 |2.50 [2.48 (2.20 [2.21
N 2000 999 11009 962 (1012 (1058 |1053 |1028 |[1084 957
DEUTSCHLAND
1988
X-X1I
% 4 % % % % % % % %

La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0
Sans réponse/No reply

Total
Score moyen/Mean score

Ty
Wa2JNWNN2 000 -
BOUWNNWROONN

&~
~ O
~ w

100.0

1.29

1051
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

ELLAS
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VIl X-X1 v X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 : 1.2 1.8 1.8 2.5 1.4 1.6 1.4
90 : 0.3 1.1 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.8
80 : 1.8 1.2 2.4 2.3 1.1 2.2 3.2
70 : 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.3 1.4 1.9 3.3
60 1.4 2.0 3.2 2.0 1.8 3.1 2.5
50 6.6 5.9 8.7 9.1 7.3 8.3 7.5
40 : 3.4 3.9 6.8 3.4 3.1 5.6 4.0
30 : 7.2 7.6 8.2 7.7 6.3 7.6 6.6
20 : 6.1 6.9 8.5 6.2 8.3 9.9 [11.7
10 : 12.6 [11.2 [11.2 |11.9 9.9 [12.2 [10.7
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 45.9 140.9 [36.4 |44.7 |48.5 (39.4 [36.0
Sans réponse/No reply 11.3 |15.8 9.8 7.4 [10.5 7.5 [12.3
Total 100.0 }100.0 {100.0 [100.0 |100.0 [100.0 j100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 1.64 1.83 |2.25 1.97 [|1.58 }2.06 [2.19
N 1000 (1000 [1000 |[1000 |1000 |1000 |1000
ELLAS
1988
X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %

La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100

Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of wWar 0
Sans réponse/No reply
Total

Score moyen/Mean score

Va2 ~WWUN-=~NOO
QO 20 NNNNO ™

—_

N
- N
™~

100.0

2.00

1000
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

FRANCE
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VIl X-X1 1v X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % * %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 2 2.3 3.0 2.8 3.8 4.4 2.4 1.4 1.4 1.5
90 1 1.7 3.4 2.7 2.2 2.6 0.8 0.6 1.2 1.2
80 3 3.3 |19.5 4.6 2.7 5.0 2.7 2.1 1.7 2.5
70 2 2.1 8.5 6.3 6.0 5.5 3.8 2.7 3.8 3.6
60 2 3.0 7.8 7.2 5.6 5.4 2.7 4.0 3.1 3.9
50 13 (14.2 [16.2 |18.8 |[19.0 (18.6 [19.1 |15.4 |13.1 |13.5
40 4 4.7 8.4 8.8 7.0 7.1 6.4 4.9 7.7 5.9
30 8 9.4 9.0 9.6 112.0 8.7 |10.9 |10.4 [12.7 [11.5
20 8 7.6 7.7 7.8 9.9 |11.8 |11.1 [12.6 |12.3 |12.4
10 10 [11.6 6.3 [10.1 [10.0 |10.4 |[13.7 [14.7 |16.8 [15.7
Aucun danger de guerre/ .
No danger of war 0 32 (28.1 |10.4 |14.8 |20.9 [17.6 |24.7 |30.7 |25.1 |27.2
Sans réponse/No reply 15 |11.9 0.0 6.6 0.9 2.8 1.7 0.5 1.2 1.2
Total 100.0 (100.0 |100.0 |100.0 {100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 {(100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score |2.47 [2.76 |4.85 |3.8% [3.47 |[3.71 |2.91 |2.49 [2.61 |2.63
N 1806 (1149 993  |1006 939 |1000 |1006 |1006 994 998
FRANCE
1988
X-XI
X X % % X % % % % %

La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100

Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0
Sans réponse/No reply
Total

Score moyen/Mean score

—_ —_
WOOVVTNN =22
« a4 s e @ s
NHFEVN20VNON-=2W

(%]
(=20
o~

100.0

2.09

1001
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

IRELAND
1971 1977 | 1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VII | X-XI v X-XI X X X-XI | X-XI | X-XI [ X-XI
x 4 X x X X X X x 4
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 : 2.6 4.0 5.9 3.0 4.2 2.2 2.5 2.2 2.9
90 : 1.8 4.4 3.5 3.3 2.8 2.5 1.6 1.4 1.8
80 : 2.8 7.0 5.3 5.3 3.2 4.3 4.5 2.2 3.3
70 : 2.2 7.4 6.3 5.2 7.9 4.1 3.4 4.4 5.1
60 : 3.3 5.3 5.4 6.6 6.8 3.7 3.1 4.8 4.9
50 : 10.7 |15.1 6.8 (13.2 |13.9 [|12.4 |10.9 |11.1 11.2
40 : 5.7 7.5 5.6 6.5 5.0 4.3 6.1 7.3 8.4
30 : 4.9 6.7 6.2 7.8 7.8 5.5 5.6 8.9 6.7
20 6.7 8.5 6.5 6.9 7.2 7.5 6.6 8.2 8.2
10 7.9 7.6 5.3 8.9 7.4 8.8 6.8 9.7 7.5
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 461 16.3 |29.9 [27.9 (26.2 |36.9 |35.9 |30.8 [32.0
Sans réponse/No reply : 5.1 10.1 5.2 5.6 7.7 7.9 [13.0 8.9 7.8
Total 100.0 |100.0 (100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 {100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 2.24 14.11 |3.62 |[3.33 |3.50 |2.70 |2.68 (2.74 [(2.94
N : 997 (1008 985 |1007 (1002 (1008 (1008 |[1007 997
IRELAND
1988
X-XI
% x % x x % x x % X
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 { 1.4
90 ] 0.5
80 | 2.0
70 | 2.2
60 | 3.1
50 |10.6
40 | 6.3
30 | 9.9
20 [12.5
10 112.8
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 |34.8
Sans réponse/No reply 4.1
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score }2.22

N

1012
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

ITALIA
1971 1977 | 1980 | 1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VIl X-XI Iv X-XI X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI
% % 4 4 4 % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 3.5 2.7 3.1 3.3 2.5 2.2 0.7 1.1 1.9 1.0
90 | 1.3 2.0 3.9 2.5 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.2
80 | 2.0 2.6 8.5 2.9 2.9 3.1 3.4 1.7 1.9 1.7
70 | 2.5 3.2 7.4 5.0 3.6 5.2 3.5 2.5 2.6 2.7
60 | 3.0 3.4 7.4 4.0 3.7 5.2 3.4 3.7 3.0 4.4
50 | 7.0 8.8 |13.4 (13.8 [11.5 [14.1 11.0 8.9 [12.2 9.6
40 | 6.1 5.1 6.9 8.1 7.2 9.1 6.3 6.6 6.8 7.3
30 | 8.5 9.3 [10.4 (10.5 |11.6 {[11.0 (10.1 10.7 {12.0 (11.4
20 | 9.1 8.7 7.5 9.8 {10.1 9.8 [10.7 [11.3 |11.5 |12.6
10 | 9.5 [12.6 6.5 [13.0 {12.5 [10.2 |12.6 [13.8 [14.2 [14.2
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 |37.7 ([38.6 |20.2 (24.8 (30.3 |27.0 |35.8 |37.1 [32.1 {32.8
Sans réponse/No reply 9.8 3.0 4.7 2.2 2.7 1.5 1.4 1.4 0.6 1.2
Total 100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 (100.0 [100.0
Score moyen/Mean score {2.34 |2.38 [3.98 |[3.11 2.68 [3.03 [(2.37 [2.20 |2.42 |2.33
N 2017 {1155 [1116 [1070 1025 [1033 [1097 |1047 1097 |1031
ITALIA
1988
X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 0.5
90 | 0.3
80 ] 0.7
70 | 1.4
60 | 2.4
50 | 7.2
40 | 4.5
30 110.4
20 |12.9
10 |16.7
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 |41.9
Sans réponse/No reply 1.2
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score |1.66

N

1058
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

LUXEMBOURG
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 -
VIl X-XI v X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 1 1.7 0.0 [11.2 3.0 2.6 1.7 1.3 1.3 0.7
90 0 0.6 0.0 3.0 1.3 2.0 1.3 0.3 0.7 0.0
80 2 1.7 5.7 4.6 3.0 2.3 5.0 2.3 1.3 2.3
70 1 2.6 4.0 5.2 6.0 2.0 1.7 2.0 2.0 3.0
60 2 3.5 4.7 2.6 5.3 4.9 5.3 0.7 1.0 3.6
50 13 |15.7 [15.7 |16.6 |17.0 |20.4 |15.4 [11.0 |11.6 9.9
40 2 6.1 4.7 1.8 6.3 7.6 5.0 5.3 5.0 4.3
30 9 6.7 6.3 7.4 8.7 |11.2 9.0 5.7 8.3 9.3
20 7 |11.3 5.3 5.0 |10.0 7.6 (13.0 8.6 ]12.3 |[11.6
10 5 9.0 8.3 7.8 [10.0 7.9 8.0 j11.3 |11.6 [14.5
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 42 |32.3 |40.0 |34.8 (29.3 |27.6 |32.1 [49.0 [40.5 |[36.1
Sans réponse/No reply 16 8.7 5.3 0.0 0.0 3.9 2.3 2.3 4.3 4.
Total 100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 [100.0 {100.0
Score moyen/Mean score [|1.95 [2.53 |2.50 |3.58 |3.06 |3.07 [2.78 |[1.79 |1.98 |2.10
N 302 344 300 500 300 304 299 300 301 302
LUXEMBOURG
1988
X-X1I *
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 1.0
90 | 0.0
80 | 1.0
70 | 0.7
60 1.7
50 | 5.7
40 | 3.7
30 ]13.6
20 110.3
10 |10.0
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 14%9.0
Sans réponse/No reply 3.3
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score }1.52

300
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VIl X-X1 1v X-X1 X X X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % x % % % % % % x
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 1 1.9 0.0 2.4 2.2 1.2 0.7 1.7 0.5 0.2
90 1 1.8 4.4 1.9 1.6 0.8 0.4 1.3 0.3 0.5
80 3 3.5 6.7 2.7 3.9 2.4 2.2 1.3 1.3 0.8
70 2 5.3 4.0 5.6 3.9 3.1 3.8 2.2 0.9 2.0
60 2 3.9 5.2 6.2 6.3 4.6 3.1 3.3 3.1 2.8
50 13 (19.0 8.6 {21.0 (16.9 [15.9 |13.3 9.5 7.6 9.4
40 4 8.3. |10.5 8.6 8.5 8.8 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5
30 6 |14.7 |10.0 |12.3 |12.7 {12.0 [14.2 [12.6 [12.1 |13.6
20 10 [12.6 [20.4 9.7 [11.2 [14.1 13.2 [12.1 |14.4 |12.9
10 17 9.5 6.5 [10.8 [11.5 [|12.7 [16.8 [23.4 [26.6 |[27.4
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 27 |16.5 9.5 [13.3 [15.5 |20.4 ([20.7 (21.6 |25.0 |[20.1
Sans réponse/No reply 14 2.9 |14.3 5.6 5.7 4.0 4.4 4.9 3.1 4.8
Total 100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 }100.0 |100.0 {100.0 |100.0 [100.0 [100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 12.38 [3.41 [3.66 |3.65 [3.43 |2.91 |2.67 |2.43 |2.03 (2.17
N 1198 943 999 |1011 [1056 |1050 (1018 |[1068 [1026 965
NEDERLAND
1988
X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 ] 0.4
90 { 0.6
80 | 0.3
70 | 0.3
60 | 0.9
50 | 3.6
40 | 4.8
30 | 8.9
20 [13.9
10 |30.6
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 |30.5
Sans réponse/No reply 5.3
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score [1.49

N

1006
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VII X-XI Iv X-XI X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 : 3.6 4.8 4.0 3.8 2.0 3.0 1.7 1.9 2.6
90 : 0.8 9.3 1.7 0.9 1.4 1.0 0.7 1.1 0.7
80 : 2.1 6.8 4.7 3.6 4.2 3.1 1.2 1.6 1.3
70 3.1 8.5 4.0 3.1 5.0 3.7 2.5 2.0 3.1
60 2.5 6.7 5.5 4.5 4.1 2.6 3.2 2.6 3.1
50 10.0 [15.2 [16.0 [12.7 [14.9 [11. 9.1 [10.1 9.7
40 3.6 3.6 6.5 4.9 6.7 4.5 4.5 5.6 6.3
30 7.5 5.9 8.8 8.4 {12.7 8.1 8.6 9.1 |10.5
20 7.5 7.7 7.0 7.7 |[11.8 7.1 8.0 9.0 9.5
10 8.4 5.4 7.0 9.5 [12.5 8.5 [13.8 [12.2 |12.3
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 : [44.6 |18.9 |28.7 |34.8 (20.4 |42.9 (41.9 (39.9 |36.0
Sans réponse/No reply : 6.2 7.0 6.1 6.1 4.2 4.4 4.8 4.9 4.9
Total 100.0 |100.0 |[100.0 [100.0 |100.0 [100.0 |100.0 }|100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 2.21 14.48 |3.27 [2.73 |3.15 [2.39 [1.98 |2.12 |2.31
N 1351 |1454 [1395 1335 (1277 11405 (1383 (1318 [1308
UNITED KINGDOM
1988
X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 0.8
90 | 0.5
80 |} 2.7
70 1.3
60 | 2.4
50 | 7.6
40 | 4.9
30 | 8.0
20 |12.3
10 |17.2
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 {41.5
Sans réponse/No reply 0.8
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score [1.83

1324
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)

1971 | 1977 | 1980 | 1981 | 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987
VII X-X1 v X-XI X X X-X1 X-X1I X-XI X-XI
% % % x % % % % % x
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 2.6 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.6 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.5
90 1.4 4.3 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.0 0.8 0.9 1.0
80 2.6 9.4 4.5 2.9 3.7 2.7 1.7 1.8 2.0
70 3.2 6.9 6.0 4.0 4.7 3.8 2.6 2.6 2.8
60 3.1 7.1 5.8 4.6 5.0 3.1 3.5 3.3 3.5
50 11.0 [14.0 }14.8 [13.4 (14.2 |12.4 |10.3 |[10.3 9.7
40 5.5 7.2 7.2 6.5 7.8 5.6 5.6 6.1 6.3
30 : 9.5 9.1 9.4 |10.6 |10.2 9.9 9.7 |10.5 [11.0
20 : 9.9 8.6 8.5 9.1 |10.5 |[10.3 {10.9 [10.6 |12.0
10 s 11106 6.7 9.3 |10.1 |10.9 [|11.6 |13.8 |14.2 |14.3
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 31.1 |15.7 |20.3 [26.3 |23.3 |33.0 |34.5 |32.7 |31.0
Sans réponse/No reply 7 7.7 8.9 7.7 5.6 4.7 5.0 5.5 4.9
Total 100.0 [100.0 {100.0 [100.0 [100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 {100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 2.57 |4.20 |3.54 [3.01 |3.15 |2.53 [2.26 |(2.32 |[2.37
N 8936 |8882 9911 [9689 [9725 |9909 |9846 |[9827 (9566
COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (1)
1988
X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 | 0.9
90 | 0.5
80 | 1.3
70 | 1.3
60 | 2.1
501 7.0
40 | 4.5
30 | 8.8
20 |12.0
10 |16.1
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 |42.1
Sans réponse/No reply 3.3
Total 100.0
Score moyen/Mean score |1.71
N 9781

(1) Y compris la Gréce a partir d'octobre 1981./ Including Greece from October 1981.
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 gcontinued2

ESPARA
1981 1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X1 XI XI XI X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % b4 % % % % b4 %
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 4 2 5 4 2.6 1.4 1.1 1.7
90 3 1 2 2 2.1 1.5 1.6 0.8
80 6 2 5 4 3.2 2.1 1.9 1.7
70 9 6 6 4 2.4 3.9 2.7 2.1
60 8 5 6 4 2.3 3.2 2.0 2.4
50 15 1" 13 14 [10.3 {10.6 7.2 8.0
40 6 5 7 5 4.8 4.7 4.6 5.1
30 7 9 9 9 8.0 8.5 9.5 7.3
20 5 9 7 8 8.2 |[10.8 9.7 8.4
10 4 - 7 8 |10.1 10.3 |11.5 |11.0
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 14 33 18 28 {38.0 [30.7 |38. 44.3
Sans réponse/No reply 19 17 15 10 7.9 ]12.2 |10. 7.2
Total 100.0 |100.0 [100.0 |100.0 |100.0 |100.0 (100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 4.44 |2.86 (3.87 [3.14 [2.42 [2.51 [2.07 }|1.91
N 1015 |1001 |1000 {1035 |1003 }1010 }1016 |1013
PORTUGAL
1982 | 1983 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1I X-X1
X X X % % % % % b4
La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100 2 4 2.4 1.7 2.0 0.8
90 2 3 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.4
80 2 4 3.0 1.7 2.6 1.2
70 4 8 5.2 4.1 2.2 1.6
60 5 5 5.7 3.8 2.3 1.6
50 7 10 12.1 12.3 9.7 6.9
40 4 7 9.0 |11.6 6.4 4.4
30 5 7 2.0 [13.0 6.1 7.7
20 5 5 8.5 [11.0 8.8 9.4
10 5 4 8.5 9.0 (10.9 {14.8
Aucun danger de guerre/
No danger of war 0 20 10 21.3 |19.9 [36.6 [40.3
Sans réponse/No reply 40 32 13.6 (11.2 [11.9 [10.9
Total 100.0 |100.0 100.0 |100.04).100.0 |100.0
Score moyen/Mean score 3.22 14.38 3.27 13.00 [2.22 [1.69
N 1853 1998 1000 [1000 |[1000 |1000
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TABLEAU B 15 (suite) / TABLE B 15 (continued)

La guerre est certaine/
World war within the
next ten years 100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
Aucun danger de guerre/
Ho danger of war 0
Sans réponse/No reply

Total
Score moyen/Mean score

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (1)

1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI | X-XI [ X-XI | X-XI
x x % x x x x x
1.8 1.6 1.5 1.0
0.9 1.0 1.0 0.5
1.9 1.8 2.0 1.3
2.6 2.8 2.8 1.4
3.4 3.3 3.3 2.1
10.3 |10.4 9.5 7.1
5.6 6.1 6.1 4.6
9.5 (10.3 (10.7 8.6
10.5 (10.6 [11.6 (1.5
13.2 |13.7 |13.9 |15.5
34.5 [32.1 ([32.0 |42.3
5.6 6.5 5.7 4.0
100.0 }100.0 {100.0 (100.0
2.31 |2.36 [2.34 |1.73
11849 (11827 |11583 11794

(1) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal./ Including Spain and Portugal.
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TABLEAU B16 / TABLE B16

EVALUATION DES CHANGEMENTS DE LA SITUATION ECONOMIQUE DU PAYS AU COURS DES DOUZE DERNIERS MOIS (1)

ASSESSMENT OF THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTRY'S ECONOMIC SITUATION OVER THE PAST T WELVE MONTHS (1)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better . 1 . 1 . 2 2
Un peu mieux/
a little better 5 9 13 27 17 20 34
Méme chose/same 25 29 32 40 40 40 48
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 35 42 37 23 30 25 12
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 30 16 17 8 10 1 2
Indice/index (2) 1.65 [1.92 [1.96 |2.38 {2.15 |[2.23 |2.73
DANMARK
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better . 10 6 8 3 2 1
Un peu mieux/
a little better 4 44 38 32 22 21 12
Méme chose/same 15 20 20 27 27 26 21
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 43 13 22 20 31 37 47
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 35 6 8 5 9 11 17
Indice/index (2) 1.63 |2.79 |2.59 [2.65 |2.26 [2.19 |[1.96

(1) Les "sans réponses" ne se trouvent pas dans le tableau mais sont compris dans le calcul des pourcentages./
"Don't knows" excluded from the table but included in the calculation of percentages. Data kindly made

available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises & notre disposition par Gallup
International Association,

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a Lot better", "a little better", "a Little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.
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TABLEAU B 16 (suite) / TABLE B 16 {continued)

DEUTSCHLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better . 1 3 3 7 2 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 3 23 25 30 42 18 27
Méme chose/same 30 37 45 42 38 54 55
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 43 29 20 19 9 23 12
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 19 7 5 3 2 2 2
Indice/index (2) 1.76 |(2.29 |2.47 |2.59 (2.89 |[2.44 |2.7M
ELLAS
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 1987 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 10 7 6 2 5 4 5
Un peu mieux/
a little better 38 31 29 6 21 21 21
Méme chose/same 23 21 25 20 22 22 27
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 18 26 21 36 30 27 25
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 5 10 1 30 18 22 15
Indice/index (2) 2.75 |2.49 |2.45 [1.73 [2.17 |2.09 |[2.24
FRANCE
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI
% % % % b3 % % b3 % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Un peu mieux/
a little better 13 16 1" 19 19 15 31
Méme chose/same 29 26 24 33 45 34 39
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 35 33 36 31 23 35 21
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 20 21 26 14 8 12 )
Indice/index (2) 1.92 |1.98 |1.79 (2.12 [2.25 {2.07 |2.47

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "“un peu
mieux", “un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", “a little better", "a little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know'. The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.
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TABLEAU B 16 (suite) / TABLE B 16 (continued)

IRELAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % x x % % % x x %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better . 1 1 . 1 1 )
Un peu mieux/
a little better 5 7 9 17 8 12 34
Méme chose/same 10 14 15 20 17 16 21
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 30 32 29 34 36 33 22
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 54 45 45 27 37 37 16
Indice/index (2) 1.46 [1.57 |1.57 |1.89 |1.67 |1.72 |2.40
ITALIA
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 1 2 1 ) 3 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 8 15 32 30 48 23 42
Méme chose/same 10 16 20 20 20 22 24
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 43 43 32 34 20 41 23
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 35 23 12 13 4 9 4
Indice/index (2) 1.75 [1.94 |2.29 |2.25 |[2.72 |2.26 (2.62
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better . 1 1 4 ) 1 5
Un peu mieux/
a little better 6 9 32 48 51 32 50
Méme chose/same 24 22 27 26 29 38 30
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 43 53 3 14 10 19 9
Beaucoup moins bien/ :
a lot worse 25 1" 5 5 2 3 1
Indice/index (2) 1.75 11.98 [2.42 2.73 1(2.88 |[2.56 |2.93

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "“un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "“ne sait
pas” sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives )
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better®, "a little better", "a little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.
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TABLEAU B 16 (suite) / TABLE B 16 (continued)

NEDERLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
x x x| % 3 % % 3 % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 1 1 4 4 1 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 3 19 46 56 53 30 47
Méme chose/same 10 18 23 21 24 33 30
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 50 46 20 13 13 27 13
Beaucoup mcins bien/
a lot worse 34 15 8 3 3 4 3
Indice/index (2) 1.67 [2.08 |2.54 |2.81 (2.79 [2.45 |2.79

UNITED KINGDOM

1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 1 2 2 3 9 6
Un peu mieux/
a little better 28 28 18 21 20 41 30
Méme chose/same 16 22 16 21 22 21 18
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 26 27 33 32 32 17 30
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 24 19 28 20 20 9 13
Indice/index (2) 2.11 [2.14 (1.93 [2.05 [2.07 [2.66 [2.35

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (3)

1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % X % X %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 2 2 2 2 4 3 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 12 20 23 26 32 24 32
Méme chose/same 21 25 27 29 31 33 34
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 37 33 29 28 21 29 21
Beaucoup moins bien/ :
a lot worse 25 17 16 12 9 9 6
Indice/index (2) 1.88 |2.10 (2.15 [2.27 |2.48 ]2.34 [2.52

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", “un peu moins bien'" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", "a little better", "a little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.

(3) Moyenne pondérée / Weighted average.
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TABLEAU B 16 (suite) / TABLE B 16 (continued)

ESPANA

1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1

X X x X X X X x % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 3 3 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 24 28 3 35
Méme chose/same 26 28 36 33
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 28 29 22 20
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 12 7 5 5
Indice/index (2) 2.28 [2.41 2.52 |2.58

PORTUGAL

1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988

X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1

% % % % % X % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 6 8 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 16 46 46 37
Méme chose/same 33 30 30 34
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 30 12 1 16
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 14 3 2 3
Indice/index (2) 2.06 |2.80 [2.91 |2.67

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (3)

1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
% X X % % % X % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 2 4 3 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 26 32 25 33
Méme chose/same 29 k3 33 34
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 28 22 27 21
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 12 8 8 6
Indice/index (2) 2.26 [2.48 |2.38 [2.53

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses “beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les “ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", "a little better®, Ya little worse®
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.

(3) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1985./ Including Spain and Portugal sine 1985.
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TABLEAU B17 / TABLE B17

EVALUATION DES CHANGEMENTS DANS LA SITUATION FINANCIERE DES MENAGES AU COURS DES DOUZE DERNIERS MOIS (1)

ASSESSMENT OF THE CHANGES IN THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF INDIVIDUAL HOUSEHOLDS OVER THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS (1)

BELGIQUE / BELGIE

1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI [ X-XI | X-XI | X-XI | X-XI

% % % % % % X % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 1 2 1 . 2 5
Un peu mieux/

a little better
Méme chose/same
Un peu moins bien/

5 9 1 12 13 15
45 51 54 54

b PN
W
w
W
w

a little worse 41 45 43 31 28 22 18
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 14 12 10 10 6 [ 4
Indice/index (2) 1.86 [1.94 [2.02 |2.05 |2.15 |1.99 |[2.50
DANMARK
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 5 5 [ 5 6 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 13 15 17 18 18 19 19
Méme chose/same 46 52 50 50 46 46 47
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 25 19 20 19 22 23 22
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse [ 5 5 4 5 5 6
Indice/index (2) 2.29 |2.46 |z.46 |2.55 |2.46 |2.34 |[2.41
DEUTSCHLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % X % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 3 4 3 5 3 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 13 14 17 18 23 20 21
Méme chose/same 58 59 61 63 58 61 66
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 21 20 15 12 9 13 9
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 3 2 2 2 4 3 1
Indice/index (2) 2.32 |2.43 j2.57 [2.61 [2.71 |2.01 (2.73

(1) Les "sans réponses" ne se trouvent pas dans le tableau mais sont compris dans le calcul des pourcentages./
"Don't knows" excluded from the table but included in the calculation of percentages. Data kindly made
available by Gallup International Association / Données aimablement mises & notre disposition par Gallup
International Association.

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives.
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TABLEAU B 17 (suite) / TABLE B 17 (continued)

ELLAS
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 10 7 7 2 7 4 7
Un peu mieux/
a little better 32 25 26 1" 23 21 25
Méme chose/same 36 35 40 39 32 32 36
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 15 23 18 28 23 22 20
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 6 10 8 18 14 20 1
Indice/index (2) 2.76 |2.44 |2.55 [1.94 |2.34 |2.44 |2.45
FRANCE
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % X X % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 2 2 L 2 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 9 8 5 9 9 8 13
Méme chose/same 38 33 29 35 39 43 44
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 35 34 38 35 35 30 28
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 14 21 24 18 13 15 10
Indice/index (2) 1.96 |[1.85 |1.78 [1.89 |1.99 |[2.10 |2.17
IRELAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
Un peu mieux/
a little better 5 6 7 10 12 9 18
Méme chose/same 32 31 31 40 34 37 44
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 34 31 34 30 30 33 21
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 26 27 26 17 20 18 12
Indice/index (2) 1.73 [1.70 |1.75 [1.93 [|1.91 |2.17 [2.21

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas” sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50.- En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", “a little better", "a little worse"
and “a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the “don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.
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TABLEAU B 17 (suite) / TABLE B 17 (continued)

ITALIA
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
X % % % % % X X % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
Un peu mieux/
a little better 15 17 17 19 24 20 26
Méme chose/same 50 50 54 52 54 58 55
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 24 24 19 20 15 16 13
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 8 7 7 6 4 4 3
Indice/index (2) 2.21 |2.24 |2.31 [2.36 [2.54 [2.02 |[2.62
LUXEMBOURG
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1
% % % X X X % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 1 3 3 6 5 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 1 8 12 15 23 27 25
Méme chose/same 43 43 52 56 59 52 57
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 35 38 24 19 8 9 1
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 9 8 8 6 3 3 3
Indice/index (2) 2.08 12.05 [2.19 [2.34 |2.80 |2.28 |2.69
NEDERLAND
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI X-XI
p4 % % % % p4 p4 % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 2 2 3 4 6 3 6
Un peu mieux/
a little better 6 7 10 13 19 15 18
Méme chose/same 40 38 44 48 49 55 56
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 40 40 31 24 19 19 15
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 10 12 10 9 6 5 4
Indice/index (2) 2.00 |1.98 [2.12 |2.23 |2.49 |2.03 j2.60

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses "beaucoup mieux", “un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien'": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas” sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", "a little better", "a little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.
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TABLEAU B 17 (suite) / TABLE B 17 (continued)

UNITED KINGDOM

1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-XI X-XI X-X1 X-X1
X % x X % x % X X x
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 5 5 6 7 10 8
Un peu mieux/
a little better 18 17 15 19 19 26 24
Méme chose/same 36 38 38 38 36 38 35
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 23 24 24 22 21 16 21
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 17 15 15 14 15 9 1
Indice/index (2) 2.12 2.19 |2.16 [2.26 |2.29 [2.61 |2.46
N COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 10) (3)
1982 | 1983 | 1984 | 1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X X X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-X1
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 2 3 3 3 4 4 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 13 14 14 16 19 18 21
Méme chose/same 45 44 45 47 47 50 50
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 27 26 25 23 20 19 18
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 11 11 11 10 9 8 6
Indice/index (2) 2.1 |2.15 |2.18 [2.22 |2.35 [2.18 |2.47
ESPARA
1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-X1 X-X1 X-X1
% X X % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 1 2 2
Un peu mieux/
a little better 14 13 18 21
Méme chose/same 51 52 56 52
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 22 24 16 18
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 8 5 5 5
Indice/index (2) 2.25 [2.22 12.03 ]2.43

(2) Calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses “beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", "a little better", "a little worse"
and "a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know". The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.

(3) Y compris l'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1985./ Including Spain and Portugal sine 1985.
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TABLEAU B 17 (suite) / TABLE B 17 (continued)

PORTUGAL
1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-X1 X-X1 X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 1 2 5 2
Un peu mieux/
a little better 14 31 30 26
Méme chose/same 45 48 50 50
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 25 14 8 17
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 13 4 6 3
Indice/index (2) 2.05 |2.63 |2.32 |2.57

COMMUNAUTE/ COMMUNITY (EUR 12) (3)

1985 | 1986 | 1987 | 1988
X-XI X-XI X-XI X-XI
% % % % % % % % % %
Beaucoup mieux/
a lot better 3 4 4 4
Un peu mieux/
a little better 15 19 19 21
Méme chose/same 47 47 51 50
Un peu moins bien/
a little worse 23 20 18 18
Beaucoup moins bien/
a lot worse 10 8 7 6
Indice/index (2) 2.21 |2.35 [2.17 [2.47

(2) calculé en affectant respectivement des coefficients 4,3,2 et 1 les réponses “beaucoup mieux", "un peu
mieux", "un peu moins bien" et "beauoup moins bien": Les réponses restant les mémes ainsi que les "ne sait
pas" sont exclues. Le point central est de 2.50. En dessous de ce niveau, les réponses négatives
prédominent, et au-dessus de ce niveau prédominent les réponses positives / Index calculated by applying
the coefficients 4,3,2 and 1 respectively to the replies "a lot better", "a lLittle better”, "a little worse"
and *a lot worse". Replies that the situation remained the same are excluded, as are the "don't know'. The
mid-point is 2.50. Below this level, the negative answers predominate and above, the positive ones.

(3) Y compris L'Espagne et le Portugal & partir de 1985./ Including Spain and Portugal sine 1985.
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RECHERCHES SUR LES ATTITUDES DES EUROPEENS /
SURVEYS ON ATTITUDES OF THE EUROPEANS

"LES EUROPEENS ET L’UNIFICATION DE L’EUROPE" / "EUROPEANS AND
EUROPEAN UNIFICATION" (FR/EN)

Sondage de février-mars 1970 / Survey carried out in February-March 1970

Juin 1972/ June 1972 - 240 p.
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Sondage de juillet 1971/ Survey carried out in July 1971.

Décembre 1971/ December 1971 - 64 p.

"SATISFACTION ET INSATISFACTION QUANT AUX CONDITIONS DE VIE DANS
LES PAYS DE LA COMMUNAUTE EUROPEENNE" (FR)

Sondage de septembre 1973/ Survey carried out in September 1973.

Juin 1974/ June 1974 - 120 p.

"L’EUROPE VUE PAR LES EUROPEENS" (FR)
Sondage de septembre 1973/ Survey carried out in September 1973.
Aot 1974/ August 1974 - 48 p.

"EURO-BAROMETRE"/ "EUROBAROMETER" (Disponible dans toutes les langues
communautaires/ Available in all Community languages).

Sondage semestriel dont les résultats sont publiés depuis juin 1974./ Half-yearly survey
published as from June 1974.

"FEMMES ET HOMMES D’EUROPE"/ "EUROPEAN MEN AND WOMEN" (FR/EN)
Décembre 1975/ December 1975 - 215 p.
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Mai 1976/ May 1976 - 175 p.

"LA PERCEPTION DE LA MISERE EN EUROPE"/ "THE PERCEPTION OF POVERTY
IN EUROPE" (FR/EN/DE/NL/DA)
Mars 1977/ March 1977 - 144 p. - 2° édition (FR) septembre 1981.



9

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

B162

"LA SCIENCE ET L’OPINION PUBLIQUE EUROPEENNE" / "SCIENCE AND EUROPEAN
PUBLIC OPINION" (FR/EN/DE/IT/NL)
Octobre 1977 / October 1977 - 98 p.

"LES ATTITUDES DE LA POPULATION ACTIVE A L’EGARD DES PERSPECTIVES DE
LA RETRAITE" / "THE ATTITUDES OF THE WORKING POPULATION TO
RETIREMENT" (FR/EN/DE/IT/NL)

Mai 1978 / May 1978 - 52 p.

"LES ATTITUDES DU PUBLIC EUROPEEN FACE AU DEVELOPPEMENT
SCIENTIFIQUE ET TECHNIQUE" / "THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC’S ATTITUDES TO
SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT" (FR/EN)

Février 1979 / February 1979 - 67 p.

"FEMMES ET HOMMES D’EUROPE EN 1978" / "EUROPEAN MEN AND WOMEN IN

11978" (FR/EN/DE)

Février 1979 / February 1979 - 248 p.

"CHOMAGE ET RECHERCHE D’UN EMPLOI: attitudes et opinions des publics européens"
(FR + résumés en / summaries available in. EN/DE/NL/IT/DA)
Septembre 1979 / September 1979 - 74 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LEURS ENFANTS" / "THE EUROPEANS AND THEIR
CHILDREN" (FR/EN/DE/NL/IT/DA)
Octobre 1979 / October 1979 - 102 p.

"LES FEMMES SALARIEES EN EUROPE: comment elles percoivent les discriminations dans
le travail" / "EUROPEAN WOMEN IN PAID EMPLOYMENT: their perception of
discrimination at work" (FR/EN/DE/NL/IT/DA)

Décembre 1980 / December 1980 - 72 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LEUR REGION: étude exploratoire sur la perception des disparités
socio-économiques” / EUROPEANS AND THEIR REGION: public perception of the socio-
economic disparities: an exploratory study" (FR/EN/DE/NL/IT/DA)

Décembre 1980 / December 1980 - 62 p.



(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21

(22)

(23)

(24)

B163

"L’OPINION EUROPEENNEET LES QUESTIONS ENERGETIQUES" / "THE EUROPEAN
PUBLIC OPINION AND THE ENERGY PROBLEM" (FR/EN + résumés dans les autres
langues communautaires) / (FR/EN + summaries in other languages of the Community).
Octobre 1982 / October 1982 - 79 p.

"LES JEUNES EUROPEENS: étude exploratoire des jeunes Agés de 15 4 24 ans dans les pays
de la Communauté européenne” / "THE YOUNG EUROPEANS: Exploratory study on young
people aged between 15 and 24 years in the countries of the European Community" -
(FR/EN/DE/NL/IT/DA/EL)

Décembre 1982 / December 1982 - 139 p.

"LE PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET L’ELECTION DE 1984" (FR)
Aolt 1983 / August 1983 - 105 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LEUR ENVIRONNEMENT" / "EUROPEANS AND THEIR
ENVIRONMENT" (FR/EN/NL/IT/DA)
Novembre 1983 / November 1983 - 64 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET L’AIDE AU DEVYELOPPEMENT" / "EUROPEANS AND AID TO
DEVELOPMENT" (FR/EN)

Sondage de septembre-octobre 1983 / Survey carried out in September-October 1983. Mai
1984 / May 1984 - 134 p.

"FEMMES ET HOMMES D’EUROPE EN 1983" / "EUROPEAN WOMEN AND MEN IN
1983" (FR/EN + résumés disponibles dans les autres langues communautaires / FR/EN +
summaries available in other languages of the Community).

Juin 1984 / June 1984 - 186 p.

"LES FEMMES SALARIEES EN EUROPE - 1984" / "EUROPEAN WOMEN IN PAID
EMPLOYMENT" (FE/EN).
Décembre 1984 / December 1984 -~ 118 p.

"LE PUBLIC EUROPEEN ET L’ INFORMATION DES CONSOMMATEURS:
COMPARAISONS 1975-1985" (FR)
Mars 1985 / March 1985 - 18 p.



(25)

(26)

(26a)

27)

(28)

(29)

(30)

B164

"L’OPINION EUROPEENNE ET LES QUESTIONS ENERGETIQUES EN 1984" / "THE
EUROPEAN PUBLIC OPINION AND THE ENERGY PROBLEM IN 1984" (FR + résumés
DE/EN) (FR + summaries DE/EN)

Juillet 1985 / July 1985 - 99 p.

"L’OPINION DES SALARIES EUROPEENS SUR LA FLEXIBILITE DANS LES
CONDITIONS DE TRAVAIL" (FR)
Juillet 1985 / July 1985.

"ENQUETE AUPRES DES TRAVAILLEURS SALARIES SUR LA FLEXIBILITE DANS
LES CONDITIONS DE TRAVAIL" / "EMPLOYEE SURVEY ON LABOUR MARKET
FLEXIBILITY"

(Economie européenne / European Economy nr. 27)

Mars 1986 / March 1986.

"LE PUBLIC EUROPEEN ET L’ECU" / "EUROPEANS AND ECU" (FR/EN/DE)
Enquéte faite dans sept pays de la Communauté européenne 2 Il'initiative d’un groupe de
banques. / Survey carried out in seven EC countries on behalf of a group of banks.
Novembre 1985 / November 1985 - 43 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LES VACANCES" / "EUROPEANS AND THEIR HOLIDAYS"
(Disponible dans toutes les langues communautaires / Available in all Community languages.
Sondage de mars-avril 1986 / Survey carried out in March-April 1986.

Mars 1987 / March 1987 - 104 p.

"EUROPE 2000" / "EUROPE 2000" (Disponibles dans toutes les langues communautaires /
Available in all Community languages).

Sondage de décembre 1986-janvier 1987 / Survey carried out in December 1986-January
1987. o

Edition spéciale 30é anniversaire de 'EUROBAROMETRE, mars 1987 / Special 30th
Anniversary Edition of the EUROBAROMETER, March 1987 - 58 p.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LEUR ENVIRONNEMENT EN 1986" / "EUROPEANS AND THEIR
ENVIRONMENT IN 1986" (Disponible dans toutes les langues communautaires / Available
in all Community languages).

Sondage de mars-avril 1986 / Survey carried out in March-April 1986

Mars 1987 / March 1987 - 107 p.



€3y

(32)

(33)

(34)

(35)

(36)

B165

"LESEUROPEENS ET LASECURITE ROUTIERE" / "EUROPEANS AND ROAD SAFETY"
Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1986 / Survey carried out in October-November 1986.
Mars 1988 / March 1988.

"L’OPINION EUROPEENNE ET LES QUESTIONS ENERGETIQUES EN 1986" /
"EUROPEAN PUBLIC OPINION AND THE ENERGY PROBLEM IN 1986" (EN/FR)
Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1986 / Survey carried out in October-November 1986.
Janvier 1988 / January 1988 - 163 p.

"L’EUROPE CONTRE LE CANCER. Les européens et la prévention du cancer: Une étude
sur les attitudes et comportements du public." / "EUROPE AGAINST CANCER. Europeans
and cancer prevention: a study of attitudes and behaviour of the public"

Sondage de mars-avril 1987 / Survey carried out in March-April 1987.

Document de travail en toutes langues (41 p.)/Working paper in all languages (41 p.)
Octobre 1987 / October 1987. '

Rapport détaillé juin 1988 / Detailed report June 1988.

"LES EUROPEENS, LEUR AGRICULTURE ET LA POLITIQUE AGRICOLE COMMUNE"
/ "EUROPEANS, AGRICULTURE AND THE COMMON AGRICULTURAL POLICY".
(FR/EN: Disponible dans les autres langues communautaires en été 1988 / Availaible in the
other languages of the Community by summer 1988; Résumé disponible dans les autres
langues communautaires / Summary available in the other languages of the Community).
Sondage de mars-avril 1987 / Survey carried out in March-April 1987.

Edition spéciale de I'Euro-Barométre - Février 1988 / Special edition of the Eurobarometer -
February 1988 - 60 p.

"HOMMES ET FEMMES D’EUROPE 1987. Evolution des opinions et des attitudes." / "MEN
AND WOMEN IN EUROPE 1987. The evolution of opinions and attitudes." (Disponible dans
toutes les langues communautaires / Available in all Community languages).

Sondage de mars-avril 1987 / Survey carried out in March-April 1987.

Supplément n°26 de "Femmes d’Europe” / Supplement nr. 26 of "Women of Europe". - 64 p.

"L’OPINION EUROPEENNE ET LES QUESTIONS ENERGETIQUES EN 1987" /
"EUROPEAN PUBLIC OPINION AND THE ENERGY PROBLEM IN 1987".

Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1987 / Survey carried out in October-November 1987.

Mai 1988 / May 1988.



(37)

(38)

(39)

(40)

(41)

(42)

B166

"LES EUROPEENS ET L’AIDE AU DEVELOPPEMENT EN 1987" / "EUROPEANS AND
DEVELOPMENT AID IN 1987".

Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1987 / Survey carried out in October-November 1987.

Mars 1988 / March 1988 - 70 p. )

"LES JEUNES EUROPEENS EN 1987" / "THE YOUNG EUROPEANS IN 1987". (Résumé
disponible dans toutes les langues communautaires / Summary available in all Community
languages - Rapport intégral en FR / Full report in FR).

Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1987 / Survey carried out in October-November 1987.

Mars 1989 / March 1989.

"LES EUROPEENS ET LEUR ENVIRONNEMENT EN 1988 / EUROPEANS AND THEIR
ENVIRONMENT IN 1988.

Sondage de mars-avril 1988 / Survey carried out in March-April 1988.

A paraitre en 1989 / Forthcoming in 1989. '

"LES EUROPEENS ET LA RADIOPROTECTION EN 1988" / "EUROPEANS AND
RADIOPROTECTION IN 1988"

Sondage de mars-avril 1988 / Survey carried out in March-April 1988.

A paraitre en 1989 / Forthcoming in 1989.

"LES EUROPEENS ET L’HEURE D’ETE EN 1988" / "EUROPEANS AND SUMMERTIME
IN 1988"

Sondage de mars-avril 1988 / Survey carried out in March-April 1988.

Mai 1988 / May 1988.

"L’EUROPE CONTRE LE CANCER. Les européens et la prévention du cancer en 1988 :
Tabagisme, consommation de fruits et légumes frais, dépistage des cancers féminins". /
EUROPE AGAINST CANCER. Europeans and the prevention of cancer in 1988: Smoking,
consumption of fresh fruit and vegetables, screening for women’s cancers.

Sondage de mars-avril 1988 / Survey carried out in March-Aprii 1988.

Document de travail en frangais, anglais, allemand (10 p.) Décembre 1988

Rapport détaillé a paraitre en 1989 /



(43)

(44)

B167

"RACISME et XENOPHOBIE. Droits de P’homme et immigration dans la Communauté
européenne” / "RACISM and XENOPHOBIA. Human rights and immigration in the
European Community"

Sondage d’octobre-novembre 1988 / Survey carried out in October-November 1988.
Edition spéciale de 'Eurobarométre / Special edition of the Eurobarometer

A paraitre en 1989 / Forthcoming in 1989,

"L’EUROPE CONTRE LE CANCER. Les européens et la prévention du cancer en 1988 :
Tabagisme, consommation de fruits et légumes frais, dépistage des cancers féminins". /
EUROPE AGAINST CANCER. Europeans and the prevention of cancer in 1988: Smoking,
consumption of fresh fruit and vegetables, screening for women’s cancers.

A paraitre en 1989 / Forthcoming in 1989.
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Technical Specifications for Socio—-demographic and
Socio-political Varijiables Used in Crosstabulations.

OCCUPATION OF THE PERSON INTERVIEWED
is coded originally according to the following scheme:

Self-employed

(1) Farmer

(2) Fisherman

(3) Professional (lawyer, practitioner, accountant, etc...)
(4) Owners of shops or companies, craftsmen, proprietors
Employed

(5) Employed professional (employed lawyer, practitioner,
accountant, etc...) .

(6) General management

(7) Middle management

(8) Other office employees

(9) Non-office employees, not manual work (service sector,
e.g. shop-assistants, etc...)

(10) Supervisors

11) Skilled manual worker

12) Other manual worker

Without paid work

(13) Retired

(14) Housewife, not otherwise employed
(15) Student

(16) Military service

(17) Temporarily not working, unemployed

combined, for self-employed, with answers to the question "How many
salaried people are working where you work 2"

) None (Works alone or in family) .
) 1 to 4

) 5 to 9

) 10 to 49

) 50 to 499

)

)

500 and over
—> -

are used for the "occupation" coding in tables of this report,
which is as follows (with EC 12 weighted percentages from the
Nr. 30 EUROBAROMETER Survey of Autumn 1988) :

Self employed
Self without .......... 6 % (avec catégorie 1)
Self 1-4 .....cciuun 2 % (avec catégorie 2)
1 % (avec catégories 3 a 6)
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Employed

White (collar) TOp .ceveececes 5 %
White (collar) Middle ....... 6 %
White (collar) Low, Office .. 7 %
White (collar) Low, Service . 6 %
Blue (collar) TOP «ecescceens 1%
Blue (collar) Skilled ....... 8 %
Blue (collar) Other ......... 6 %
Without payed work .......... 53 %

SUBJECTIVE SOCIAL CLASS

is asked by the question "If you were asked to use one of these

five names for your social class, which would you say you belong
in 2"

) Middle class

) Lower middle class
) Working class

) Upper class

) Upper middle class
) Refuses to answer
Other (specify)

ht

Presented in tables are the following categories (with EC 12

weighted percentages from the Nr. 30 EUROBAROMETER survey of Autumn
1988) :

Working .......... Gecessssans 27 % (catégorie 3)
Lower Middle .......co000vee 14 % ‘(catégorie 2)
Middle .....ceciieennnncncas 44 % (catégorie 1)
Upper + Upper Middle ....... 9 % (catégories 4 et 5)
Other ........cciiieeeeecens 6 %

100 %

EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARY PARTY PREFERENCE

is based upon the question "If there were a General Election
tomorrow (say if contact under 18: and you had a vote), which party
would you support?" in each country in the wording usually used for
this topic. Answers are grouped according to the affiliation of the
representatives of the respective party to a group in the European
Parliament. If a party 1is not represented in the European
Parliament at the time the survey is carried out but had been
represented before, it’s supporters are grouped with the EP group
their party had been affiliated with. Supporters of parties
represented in the European Parliament but their Members of the
European Parliament not being affiliated to any group are labelled



B170

N. I. Supporters of parties not represented in the European
Parliament are labelled "other". Labels are presented in the order
in which they figure in the "List of Members" of the European
Parliament of February 1988. Abbreviations in tables are also taken
from this publication:

S = Socialist Group
PPE = Group of the European People’s Party (Christian
Democratic Group)
ED = European Democratic Group
COM = Communist and Allies Group
LDR = Liberal and Democratic Reformist Group
RDE = Group of the European Renewal and Democratic
Alliance
ARC = Rainbow Group: Federation of the Green-Alternative
European Link, Agalev-Ecolo, The Danish People’s
Movement against Membership of the European
Community and the European Free Alliance in the
European Parliament
DR Group of the European Right

NI Non-attached

Weighted average of non-responses to this question for the European
Community is 26%. Consequently among those who do reply, loyal and
regular supporters of the respective parties tend to be
overrepresented.

OPINION LEADERSHIP

is based on the answers to the following two questions : (A) "When
you get together with your friends, would you say you discuss
political matters frequently, occasionally or never?" and (B) "When
you, yourself hold a strong opinion, do you ever find yourself
persuading your friends, relatives or fellow workers to share your
views? If so, does this happen often, from time to time or rarely?"
<No = never>. Labels are : ++, +, -, --. Interviewees giving
affirmative answers to both questions are labelled ++, Interviewees
giving negative answers to both questions are labelled --. Middle
categories are constituted correspondingly.

VALUE ORIENTATION
is based on the following question:

"There is a lot of talk these days about what this country’s goals
should be for the next ten or fifteen years. On this card are
listed some of the goals that different people say should be given
top priority (show card). Would you please say which of them you
yourself consider most important in the long run?" (show the card)
(one answer only)
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"And what would be your second choice?"

(1) Maintaining order in the nation

(2) Giving the people more say in important government
decisions

(3) Fighting rising prices

(4) Protecting freedom and speech

Respondents combining item (1) and (3) are labelled "materialist",
those combining items (2) and (4) are labelled "post-materialist",
others are labelled "mixed"<'>.

SELF-PLACEMENT ON THE LEFT-RIGHT-SCALE

is based upon answers to the question "In political matters, people
talk of the "left" and the "right". How would you place your views
on this scale? (Show card) (Do not prompt). The 10 Boxes of the
card are numbered. Ring choice. If contact hesitates, ask him to
try again)

Left L 1 2 3 4 1 5 6 7 8 9 10 Right

In this report, those who reply are grouped in tertiles of the one
third of respondents placing themselves most left, the one third
most right, and the centre third, for each country. The usual
weighting according to each country’s population aged 15 and more
is applied.

CLOSENESS TO A PARTY

is based upon answers to the following question: "Do you consider
yourself to be close to any particular party? If so, do you feel
yourself to be very close to this party, fairly close or merely a
sympathizer?" labels were given as follows:

S Y very close

++ i fairly close

S S merely a sympathizer

0  eeieeens . close to no particular party

1 For additional theoretical and methodological details cf. Ronald Inglehart, The Silent Revolution.

Changing values and Political Styles Among Western Publics, Princeton University Press, Princeton 1977.
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